Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Form2 17B

Name of Company
Diagonal Quest Limited

Company number
03852299

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE,
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

Court case number

609 of 2013

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

* Delete as apphicable

{b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1if there 1s a query on the form
Thc contact mformation that v = - 1sible

PN

03/04!2013 #160  Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff

We SIMON JOHN GRANGER, CHAD GRIFFIN and SIMON IAN KIRKHOPE of FTI
CONSULTING LLP, MIDTOWN, 322 HIGH HOLBORN, LONDON WCI1V 7PB

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

20 March 2013

=

Signed

Jomnt Administrator

Dated 20 March 2013

FT1 Consulting LLP

Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB

Tel 020 3077 0393

DX Exchange

When you have compleied and signed this form please send it to the Regstrar of Companies at

COMPANIES HOUSE

A28 21/03/2013 #303
COMPANIES HOUSE




CONSULTING

Critical thinking at the cntical time ™

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

2E2 UK Limited (Company Number: 04090390) ("2e2 UK")

2E2 Holdings Limited (Company Number: 05929340) ("Holdings")

2E2 Investments Limited (Company Number: 05928851) (“Investments")
2E2 Group Limited {Company Number: 04826387) ("2e2 Group")

2E2 Limited (Company Number: 04501291) ("'2e2 Ltd")

2E2 Managed Operations Limited (Company Number: 03202152) ("Managed Ops")
Morse Overseas Holdings Limited (Company Number: 03712707) ("MOH")
2e2 Property Limited (Company Number: 04161428) ("Property")

Morse Group Limited (Company Number: 02212268) ("MGL")

Diagonal Quest Limited (Company Number: 03852299) ("DQL")

2e2 MS Limited (Company Number: 04543345) ("MS")

Morse Limited (Company Number: 03108179) ("Morse")

Diagonal Limited (Company Number: 02153353) ("Diagonal”)
(Collectively “the Companies™)

20 March 2013

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and without personal lability

Simon Granger i1s ficensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insalvency practitioner by the Association of
Chartered Certified Accountants and Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope are hcensed in the United Kingdom to act
as msolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, under section
390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986




CONTENTS

D 00 N O W N

-
N = O

13

Introduction and Statutory Matters
Background to the Group

Events Leading up to the Administrations
Objective of Administrations

Adminustration Strategy - UK Business
Administration Strategy - Overseas Business
Other Asset Realisations

Other Matters

Statement of Affairs

Estimated Outcome

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
Administrators’ Proposals

Further Questions

APPENDICES

Statutory Informatign

Summansed Information

Summansed Group Structure Chart

Recelpts and Payments Accounts

Directors' Statements of Affairs of the Companies

Analyis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP9™)

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to SIP9

Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) {“the Act™)

Statement of Clairmn Form

Page 2

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E

Appendix F
Appendix G
Appendix H

Appendix |




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Simon Granger, Chad Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope (“the Administrators™ of FTI Consulting LLP
(“FTI"} were appointed as Joint Admirustrators of 2e2 UK, Holdings, Investments, 2e2 Group,
2e2 Lid, Managed Ops, MOH, Property, MGL, DQL {“the lnitiat Entities”™) on 28 January 2013

The Admiristrators were appointed over the Initial Entities following applications to the High
Court of Jushce, Chancery Division, Compantes Court {“the Court™), by the directors of the
Initial Entities in accordance with Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as
amended (“the Act")

On 15 February 2013, the Administrators were appointed as Joint Administrators of MS,
Diagonal and Morse The Administrators were appomted following applications to the Court by
the holders of Qualifying Floating Charges in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1
of the Act

Simon Granger 1s licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants under section 390{2)(a) of the Act Chad
Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under section
390(2)(a) of the Act Pursuant to Paragraph 100{(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the
Administrators act jointly and severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and
either of them

This Report and Statement of Proposals (“the Report™) 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 of the Act in relaton to the Companies, the purpose of which 1s to provide
creditors with an update as to the present position and future strategy of the Administrations to
assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or nct to vote for the Proposals
This Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule
233 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”) Statutory information
pertaining to the Companies and as required by the Rules is set out in Appendix A

As we anticipate that there are insufficient funds available in each of the Companies for a
distribution to unsecured creditors other than potentially a Prescnbed Part (*PP") distnibution
(a fund set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors by virtue of Section 176(A)(2)(a) of the
Act), and in accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Administrators
will not be convening a meeting of creditors untess required to do so

Should creditors whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of any of the
Companies wish to request a meeting be held they should complete the attached form 2 21B
and return it within 8 business days of the 1ssue of this report A deposit of £2,000 towards the
cost of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the request per Rule 2 37(3) of the
Rules

In the event that no request (in the prescribed manner) 1s received pnior tc the deadline above
in respect of each of the Companies, the Proposals of each of the Companies will be deemed
approved and a notice will be filed at Companies House

The centre of main interest of each of the Compantes 1s the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Admnmistrations The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

In prepanng this report, we have relled on information provided by the directors and
management of the Companies and other third parties Our investigations are continuing and
accordingly, it has not been possible to venfy all such information Therefore, we take no
responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of this infformation or otherwise

Page 3



21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

Background to the Group

The Group (ie 2e2 Holdings Limited and its direct and indirect substdianies) had grown
through acquisition over a number of years leading to a relatively large group structure which
Is summarnsed at Appendix C The Group’s key UK trading entity was 2e2 UK

The Group’'s core business was as an IT services provider providing a wide range of services
including data centre services, flexible resource contracts, managed service contracts,
professional services and programme support Services were provided from a single, discrete
technology implementation through to full IT outsourcing

The UK business' largest customer was Telefonica O2, both in its own nght and in relation to
the 02 Unify contract 02 Unify was a commercial joint venture between 2e2 UK Limited and
Telefonica O2 which sought to consolidate customers’ IT and telecommunications needs
under a single management structure

The Group also had international subsidianes 1n Spain, the Netherlands, Channel Islands, Isle
of Man, Ireland and the United States

The Group had over 1,400 employees in the UK and ¢ 500 in overseas subsidiaries

Overview of Financial Information

Financial information for the Group 1s summansed below This comprises extracts from the
Group’s consoldated unaudited draft accounts for the year ended 31 December 2012, audited
accounts for the year ended 31 December 2011 and audited accounts for the year ended 31

December 2010 Please note this information has not been venfied by the Administrators or
FTI

Consolidated turnover for the Group fell from £404m for the year ended 31 December 2011 to
£337m n the year ended 31 December 2012

The Group also experienced a reduction in profitability, wath gross profit margin falling from
34 5% n FY2010 to 20 1% n FY2012

Taking into account other expenses, exceptional items, tax and interest costs, the Group
reported net losses in each of the last three years with the position worsening to a £48m net
loss in FY2012

Unaudited Draft

Accounts for year ended Audted accounts for year Audited accounts for year
31 December 2012 ended 31 December 2011 ended 31 December 2010
£000 £000 £000

Tumover 337 297 403 623 325,275
Cost of Sales {269 449) {299 209) 1213 105)
Grass Profit 67 848 104 414 112170
Gross Margin % 20 1% 25 9% 34 5%
Other Expenses {77433 (90 709) {101 333)
Exceptional items {19 672) {15 178} (10 660)
Interest Payable {18 650} {23 226) (22 819)
Tax Credit/(Expense) (994) {1 142) 323
Profit/{Loss) {48 901} {25 841} {22 259)

The Group was financed by secured bank debt of c £113 2m held by a syndicate of five
lenders (the “Senior Debt”) and ¢ £49 8m of mezzanine debt (the “Mezzanine Debt") held by
five further lenders {collectively, “the Secured Creditors™ The Senior Debt and Mezzanine
Debt are secured by debentures over substantially all of the Group’s assets The debt

Page 4




2N

212

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

predominantly relates to the financing of acquisitions together with working capital funding
The Group has further debts of £85m Payment in Kind (“PIK") notes (“£85m Notes"), and
£9 2m PIK notes (“£9 2m Notes™) (together the “PIK Notes") The PIK Notes are secured over
the assets of Investments With the exception of Holdings, all of the other Group companies in
administration have also granted secunty in respect of the PIK notes, which i1s subordinated to
the Senior debt and mezzanine debt

Over and above the Senior Debt, the Mezzanine Debt and the PIK notes, the Group also had
a receivables financing arrangement

The Group's eguity investors were Hutton Collins and Duke Street

Events Leading up to the Administrations

In December 2012, the Group notified the Secured Creditors that the Group may breach its
December 2012 financial covenants and that it had appointed a Chief Restructuring Officer to
support the Group with its discussions with stakeholders

During January 2013 while the Secured Creditors prepared to review the financial position of
the Company, the Group took steps to appoint an Intenm Group Finance Director and Intenm
Chief Operating Officer to oversee the day to day financial and operational management of
the business

By mid-January 2013, the Group was a facing a sigrificant iquidity cnsis, with an estirated
funding requirement of an iImmediate £25m to the end of February 2013 and an aggregate
amount of £45m to 20 Apnl 2013 This funding requirement arose due to a combination of
factors, but was principally driven by three key elements

I A prolonged detenoration in underlying profitability,

Il An unsustainable level of accumulated trade and other creditor iabiities (including
several defaulted ‘time te pay’ arrangements with HMRC) and the loss of credit
Insurance, and

il The Group's inability to finance further nvoices through a receiwvables financing
arrangement with Hutton Collins

The Group held discussions with the Secured Creditors and Hutton Collins to determine
whether funding could be obtained to avoid an imminent insolvency However, the scale of the
new money reguirement was significant and the Secured Lenders had little visibility into the
underlying reasons for the Group's detenorating financial position

On Thursday 24 January 2013 the Group presented an updated view of the Draft 2012
Financial Results to the Secured Lenders Previous information provided to the Secured
Lenders had indicated Earnings Before interest Tax, Depreciation & Amortisation ("EBITDA™)
as at November 2012 to be £27 3m and a full year outlock of £34 6m However, the 24
January presentation reported that ‘significant weaknesses in financial reporting and process
have been identified’, which has given nse to a number of accounting adjustments As a
result of these adjustments, full year EBITDA for 2012 was revised downwards from £34 6m
to £11 6m, before taking into account exceptional costs of a further £20m

In view of the revised information regarding the financial position of the business, and the
quantum of the new maney requirement, the Secured Creditors were not in a position to lend
further monies to the Group and notified the directors of this fact on Friday 25 January 2013

With the Group unable to secure additonal funding from Secured Lenders or other

stakeholders, the directors had no option other than to take steps to place the Companies into
Adminsstration

Page 5



38

39

310

41

42

43

44

45

46

51

52

Contingency planning for administration of the Inital Entties took place in a highly
compressed timescale and largely over the weekend of 26 and 27 January

On Monday 28 January 2013, the directors applied to the High Court to appoint administrators
in relation to the Initial Entities and the appointments were confirmed at approximately 4 30pm
on the same day

On 15 February 2013, the Administrators were appointed as Jont Administrators of MS,
Diagonal and Morse as It had been identified that these entities held assets which would be
required to be sold as part of the sale of businesses

Objective of Administrations

Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
statutory objectives

= rescuing the company as a going concern,

« achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company was wound up, or

+ realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferental
creditors

The Group had significant unsecured and secured liabilities, and the first objective would not
have been achievable without restructuring these creditors, which we did not beheve was
possible given the loss making position of the Group and impact of the Admimistration on its
businesses

We considered the options avallable and concluded that the purpose of each of the
Administrations would be to achieve a better result for the Companies’ crediters as a whole
than would be likely if the Companies were wound up without first being placed into
administration

In order to seek to achieve this we continued to trade the business of the UK entities within
the Group, whilst offenng the business for sale We considered that this would maximise
realisations for the Group’s creditors

Our strategy was to also allow the international businesses held by the Group to continue to
trade outside of any insolvency process, which would in turn allow a structured share sale
process to take place, with the aim of maximising realisations for the benefit of creditors

Further details on the implementation of the Administration objectives are included below
Administration Strategy — UK Business

The overnding strategy for the UK was to seek to continue to operate the business so far as
was possible whilst an accelerated sales process was undertaken Given the cntical condition
of the Companies’ finances at the time the Administrators were appointed, the Administrators
entered nto a funding agreement with Royal Bank of Canada, in order to enable cntical
payments to be made while a buyer was sought

We were aware that certain of the Group’s UK business offerings could not be traded
profitably in admimstration and others would only be capabte of being continued for a short
penod of time In administration due to commercial pressures

The imtial customer strategy therefore focused on

Page 6




53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

¢  Flexible Resourcing contracts (where 2e2 staff and contractors were embedded in
customer organisations) and where payment undertakings were sought to cover the
January payroll payment,

s crtical contracts, covering areas such as financial systems, defence and NHS projects
and cnitical infrastructure,

*  mamntaning the Data Centre Operations, and

«  maintaining the profitable or valuable cantracts where value could be realised

The IT hardware and software supply business was ceased iImmediately on appointment as
there was no capacity to source inventory from suppliers and customers were unwilling to
purchase capital goods from an insolvent company

Accordingly, we ceased business activites in certain areas and sought a very accelerated
sale of the whole of the remamning business As a result of the financial pesition of the Group,
and the cessation of certain business activities 345 employees were made redundant within
the first week of the Administration

A number of customers terminated contracts shortly after administration These were pnmanly
where services were easy to migrate to alternative providers or staff could be taken in-house
(such as flexible resourcing contracts and support contracts)

During the week ended 1 February 2013 the Administrators received expressions of interest in
the UK business and assets from around 70 interested parties This list was narrowed down to
a small number of parties who provided the best prospect of concluding an acceptable
acquisition of the business within a very short time period These buyers undertook extensive
due diligence in a highly accelerated tirme frame in order to fully evaluate the profit potential of
the business and the potential costs and habilities relating to the transaction

Regrettably, by 5 February 2013, all of these parttes had been unable to deliver an offer
acceptable to the Administrators, as they were ultimately unable to get comfortable on the
ability of the businesses to retain key customers Furthermore, bidders were unable to satisfy
themselves in relation to certain abiities of the Companies

With the sale of the whole of the UK business no longer possible, the Administrators were
required to close substantial parts of the UK business, resulting in the redundancy of 627
employees

On 7 February, we completed a transaction whereby 02 Redwood Limited, a subsidiary of
Telefonica UK Limited, bought the O2 Unify part of the business for total consideration of
£4 0m As a result, the employment of 107 staff automatically transferred to 02 Redwood
Limited with effect from 7 February 2013 pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection
of Employment) Regulations 2008 (TUPE)

Further redundanctes were made on 8 February 2013 such that the only matenal business
activity on-going comprised the Data Centres

Following withdrawal of interested parties for the business as a whole, we undertook a further
marketing exercise of the Data Centres based at Reading, Gateshead and a third party site at
Newcastle upon Tyne £0 8m of funding was obtained from Data Centre customers to allow
continuation of trading for a further penod while this sales process was completed

This sale process resulted in two interested parties being at a relatively advanced stage on
13/14 February A transaction to sell the Data Centres to Daisy Data Centre Solutions Limited

Page 7




513

61

62

63

64

65

66

71

(an Oakley SPV managed by Daisy Group) completed on 15 February 2013 for total
consideration of £2 8m Completion of the Data Centre sale avoided a potential 4 to 6 month
managed wind-down process to return customer data in an orderly manner and resulted in the
TUPE transfer of 153 employees

Some of the key activites since the completion of the Data Centre transaction inciude
realisation of other assets, book debt collections, dealing with stock and retention of title
claims, employee matters, site closures and property matters, which are discussed in further
detail later withun this report

Administration Strategy — Overseas Business

European Businesses

The Group's European subsidiaries were largely autonomous from the UK group We worked
with the subsidiary boards to provide support and where needed engaged with key local
customers and supplers, together with local management Where linkages with the UK
business were identified (eg emall systems) steps were taken to ensure they were
completely standalone within a week of the commencement of the admimistrations of the Imitial
Entities

The short term cash flows indicated that there was sufficient hquidity available to run an
orderly disposal process over a 3 — 4 week period, with the exception of the Isle of Man
subsidiary Prowvisional liquidators were appointed to the Isle of Man subsidiary and a sale of
the subsidiary occurred preserving all the jobs However, value realised from this transaction
flowed to the Secured Creditors rather than the Group given local security was in place

The disposal process for the remaining European subsidianes (in Spain, Ireland, Channel
Islands and the Netherlands) was commenced immediately upon appointment and 78 parties
were contacted 35 parties signed confidentiality agreements and were admitted to a data
room Certain potental buyers attended management meetings during the week pror to the
bid deadline of 11 February By 11 February, 19 offers had been received

Logicalis bid €24m in total for the Group's subsidiairies in Spain, Ireland, Channel Islands and
Netherlands This offer was the best bid receved, based on overall value and deliverability of
transactton as Logicalis was willing to acquire all of the European Busmnesses in one
transaction and had mited due dilgence requirements given that they were already well
acquainted with the Group from previous discussions We subsequently worked with Logicalis
to progress due diligence, transaction structunng and documentation

On 4 March, we completed the sale of 2e2's international companies tn Spain, [reland,
Channel Islands and the Netherlands to Logicalis This preserved all 480 jobs in the Eurcpean
subsidianes Total consideration achieved was €24m (£20 6m) However, an element of
consideration 1s subject to escrow arrangements and therefore cash received to date Is
£18 6m

US Business

On 15 February we concluded a sale of the Group’s US subsidiary, Diagonal Consulting Inc,
to G3, a competitor, for US$250k following a discrete targeted sale process Due to a number
of factors, it was necessary to progress this sale quickly and with imited due diigence The
G3 offer was the highest bid received for this business and preserved all 17 jobs

Other Asset Realisations
Wisdom

‘Wisdom’ 1s an integrated information management software solution comprising electronic
records management and document capture

Page 8




72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

710

81

82

83

Followming a competitive sale process, on 27 February 2012 we completed on the sale of the
Wisdom assets and IP to Daisy Data Centre Solutions Limited for £290k

The proceeds of sale were split equally between 2e2 UK and Diagonal and represent floating
charge realisations into the Administration estates of these companies

Debtors

At the date of Administration of 2e2 UK, its debtor ledger totalled £43m To date, realisations
have totalled £4 1m A number of factors have imited the recovery of book debts, including a
significant number of invoices representing future bilings for advanced penods for which 2e2
are unable to provide services

It appears that certain of the recewvables balances may have been assigned to companies
who provided third party financing We are currently reviewing these arrangements

We have appointed JP Associates, a firm of debt recovery specialists, as our agents to realise
debts owing to the Companies JP Associates have experence in realtsing IT sector debts in
mnsolvencies

Stock

On appointment 2e2 UK’s stockholding (excluding spares stock) had a net book value of
£08m This 1s low value due to the "bill and hold" system (see retention of title section of this
report for further information) Due to this and the existence of retention of title claims, we do
not expect any matenal recoveries from stock realisations

On appointment 2e2 UK's spares stock had a net book value of £1 6m This stock was not
subject to retention of title claims as it was older repeat use stock This stock was scld through
a compehttive sale process for £90k The realisable value of the spares stock was low in
comparison to book value as it was repaired pre-used stock held at multiple iocations 14
interested parties were provided with the detalls of the stock and £80k was the highest offer
received

Chatte! Assets

Following the sale of assets located at the data centres we are working with our chattel
agents, Wyles Hardy & Co to realise fixtures, fittings, office and IT equipment where such
assets are not subject to lease

Other Assets
We are continuing to explore the sale of intellectual property assets held by the Group,
together with a minonty shareholding in a joint venture

Other Matters

Employees

As set out above In relation to the administration strategy for the UK business, due to hmited
funds and the fact that certain of the UK business could nct be traded in adminustration it was
unfortunately necessary to make 345 employees redundant in the first week of the
admirustrations

Additonal redundancies became necessary dunng the admimstrations as a result of
customers cancelling contracts Unfortunately once a sale of the business as a whole was not
possible a further 627 redundancies were made on 6 February 2013

We have worked together with retained key company staff to provide information to the
purchasers of the business units discussed above and to assist with the transfer of
employment of the 260 UK employees that transferred as a result of the sales discussed
above to 02 Redwood Limited and Daisy Data Centre Solutions Limited Where other IT
service providers have commenced the provision of services to former Group customers and

Page 9




84

85

86

87

88

89

810

811

812

this has resulted In a transfer of undertakings, such information as has been requested has
been provided to these service providers To date we have been advised of 110 staff who
have transferred under TUPE to replacement IT service providers

In addition, information has been provided to employees and to the Redundancy Payments
Office to assist In the assessment and submission of employee claims aganst 2e2 UK and
Holdings, in conjunction with our employment claims specialists, Payco

We have also dealt with a high volume of employee quenes in relation to aspects of the
msolvency process and to the impact of the Administrations on the benefits that were formerly
afforded to company staff

Retention of Title
We have received notificatton of retention of title claims from 37 parties The current status In
relation to these claims 1s summansed below

» 17 have been resolved in full

* 3 are potential clams notfied by trade insurers where no clam submission has been
receved from the suppher

« 5 claims received where there was no stock located at the Group's premises as It had been
delivered to customers prior to the commencement of the Administration

* 12 claims received not yet resolved where stock 1s located at the Group's premises

The Group operated a "bill and held" system on behalf of certain customers where stock was
invoiced to the customer, but remained in either the Group's premises or facilities operated by
the Group's logistics partners As a result, the majonty of retention of ttte clams involve both
a supplier and a customer of the Group asserting title over the same batch of stock We
continue to seek to resolve the remaiming claims as quickly as practicable given the
complexities

Property

At the date of our appointment MS was the lessee on the lease for the Reading data centre
property, whilst Managed Ops was the holder of a long lease over the Gateshead data centre
property The Group's interest in these property assets was sold to Daisy as part of the
transaction discussed above

At the date of appointment entities within the Group were lessees on 30 leases {(Including the
two discussed above) Six of these leases had been vacated prior to the date of our
appointment, three were let to subtenants and 21 were occupied by Group

Since our appoitment, in conjunction with our agents, we have secured all of these sites and
sought to realise all assets of value held on site

To date, we have contacted the landlords to adwvise that 27 of these leases are no longer
required for the purposes of the Administrations Certain of the tenants of these leases are
Group entities which are not in adminustration Where the tenant 1s one of the Companies in
admunistration we have wntten to the landlord to request a surrender of the lease We intend
to exit all leased properties 1n the near future as the business of the Group continues to be
wound down

Other Creditors

As Administrators, we have a statutory duty to advertise for creditor claims Any creditor who
believes they may have a claim should submit therr claim to us as socn as possible, using the
statement of claim form attached at Appendix |, unless they have already done so In addition,
any creditor who has leased assets to the Group should contact the Administrators in order to
assist with the recovery of any assets held by the Group

Page 10




813

814

815

91

92

93
10

101

Taxation

We have undertaken initial corporation tax and VAT reviews We will prepare the necessary
tax returns to finalise the pre-appointment tax position, and will submit appropnate corporation
tax, VAT and PAYE/NIC returns for the penod of the Administrations

Statutory Investigations

We have begun gathering data for our inihal investigations work to comply with our statutory
duties pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 We are obliged to review
the conduct of all directors who served In respect of the Companies in the 3 year penod prior
to the date of Administrations

Should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors’ conduct,
they should provide details in wnting to the Adminustrators This request forms part of our
normal investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any criticism of the directors
in thus particular case The content of our reports in relation to this are confidential and must
be submitted to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills within six months of our
appomntment as Joint Administrators

Statement of Affairs

Attached at Appendix E 1s a copy of the directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs for the
Companies as at the date of the appointment of the Administrators together with a list of
creditors at the time of appointment whose detalls have been provided by the directors
Please note that the format of the Statement of Affarrs does not include any provision for the
costs of the Administrabons An estimate of the return to creditors based on the information
provided by the directors, and from our work to date, 1s included in the next section of the
report

Under the terms of cross-guarantees provided by the Companies, the Secured Creditors are
shown as being owed money by each of the Companies The Adminustration of 2e2 Ltd
triggered an event of cross-default resulting in each of the Companies being jomntly and
severally liable for the secured debt

Our commentary on the Statement of Affairs for certain entities i1s included at Appendix E
Estimated Outcome

Creditors should be aware that 1t 1s often difficult to predict the likely dividend levels at the start
of an Administraton OQur comments are based on the realisations to date, and our
expectations of further asset realisations into the Administration estates

The general positions of each of the categories of creditor are shown below Indicative
outcomes for creditors of each entity are shown in Appendix B

* Secured Creditors — £7 4m of cash on appointment was set-off by the Secured
Creditors against amounts due Fixed charge distributions of £11 2m and £3 8m have
been made to date from MOH and 2e2 Ltd respectively

There 1s expected to be a significant shortfall to secured creditors as total secured debt at
the date of our appointment was ¢ £257 2m

* Preferential creditors — Under the Act the only classes of preferential creditor are
employees in respect of certan clams in relation to arrears of wages, holiday and
pensions contributtons, as has previously been communicated to employees In the event
that there 1s a surplus of floating charge realisations after Administration costs have been
met, a dividend will be paid to preferential creditors

Page 11




11

112

The majonty of the Companies’ employees were employed by 2e2 UK, but we
understand that a small number of employees were employed by Holdings and one
employee was employed by 2e2 Ltd We currently anticipate that there will be sufficient
floating charge realisations (after costs) to permit a dividend to preferential creditors of
2e2 UK, but that no dividend will be payable from Holdings We are currentty unable to
confirm the dividend rate payable from 2e2 UK as there are a number of floating charge
assets to be realised and we are yet to receive a final schedule of preferential crediter
ctaims

We are not aware of any preferential creditor claims against any other entity

= Prescribed Part — Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the
Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the
company achieved from Floating Charge asset realisations must be made availlable for
the unsecured creditors

The Prescrnibed Part applies where there are net floating charge realisations (1 e after
costs of realisation) available to unsecured creditors, and Is calculated as follows

o 50% of net property up to £10k
*  Plus 20% of net property in excess of £10k
s  Subject to a maximum of £600k

It 1s estimated that a Prescribed Part dividend 1s only potentially available in 2e2 UK and
Diagonal In the event that there 1s a Prescrnibed Part dividend this will be distnbuted
equally to all agreed unsecured creditors, with the dividend dependent upon the level of
clams received Given the level of unsecured creditor claims, any dividend rate from the
Prescribed Part 1s expected to be de-mimimus

The requirement to make the Prescrnbed Part distrbution to unsecured creditors s

disappled If, inter aha, the admirustrator or hquidator either

+ thinks that the cost of making a distrbution to unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits (s176A(3){b)), or

s applies to the court for an order on such grounds and the court so orders (s176A(5))

The admirustrators will consider the fevel of any potential dmvidend in due course and
assess whether the cost of making a distnbution 1s disproportionate to the benefits
Further information would be provided to crediters in relation to this

* Unsecured Creditors — Based on the information avalable we estimate that there will no
funds available to distnbute to unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than
that distnbuted under the Prescnbed Part, should one be payable

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Pre-administration fees

FTI's initial proposed engagement scope was to support a refinancing with a focus on
immediate short term cash flows and the Group's funding requirements However, following
cur inihal field work it became apparent that the Group faced a considerable and immediate
hquidity gap threatening the Group’s viability Our focus therefore shifted to advising the senior
secured lenders on strategic options and contingency planning for the event of an insolvency

In accordance with Rule 2 33 (2B) it should be noted that FTI Consulting LLP billed total fees
of £128,245 00 (plus VAT) to 2e2 Group during the penod 25 January 2013 to 28 January
2013 in relation to work carned out with a view to the Companies entening Administration As
discussed at point 3 8 of this report, once it became apparent that there was no alternative to
placing the Compantes into administration we commenced a penad of information gathering

Page 12




116

119

1110

and planning to facilitate the Companies being placed into administration It was important that
this work commenced pnor to the Companies being placed into administration, to be able to
immediately implement the Administration strategy on appointment

Our work pnor to the Administratrions focussed on the following work streams

» M&A information Gathering information for UK business sales process and international
sales process

» Assessment of required business units Developing the trading strategy for the
Administration and potential unit closures/trade-ons

+ Appointment strategy and documentation Preparation of appointment documentation
and day one communications

« Strategy and planming Plans to establish control over business locations and other
planning including taxation matters

« Employees. Assessment of staff retentions/redundancies, establishment of employee
numbers/locations and communications plan

All pre-appeintment costs referred to above were paid prior to our appointment and a request
to draw these fees as an expense of the Admuinistration will therefore not be made We are not
aware of any other costs or expenses incurred in relation to the Companies by another party
qualified to act as an insolvency practihoner tn the penod pnor to our appointment as
Adminustrators, in respect of work with a view to placing the Companies into Administration
We understand that the directors sought the advice of PrnceWaterhouseCoopers prior to
placing the Companies into administration, but no request to pay any fees in respect of this
advice has been recewved, and we understand ther fees were settled pre-appomntment
¢ £45k was paid to DLA Piper post-appointment in respect of legal advice that the directors
received prior to the commencement of the administration in relation to placing the Companies
into Adrminustration

Post-appointment fees

It 1s proposed that the remuneration of the Administrators will be fixed by reference to the tme
spent by the Administrators’ and their staff in carrying out the Administrations, in accordance
with Rule 2 106 of the Rules The timing of the exit of the Administrations will depend on the
progress of realisations of assets and the completion of the work streams discussed in the
body of this report

We have attached at Appendix F a Time Analysis in accordance with the provisions of SIP9,
whuch provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to the above date

The Administrators have currently tncurred time costs of £2,476,722 02 (net of VAT) properly
dealing with the Administrations of the Companies The time costs incurred by entty are
shown in the table in Appendix B with the full fee analysis in accordance with SIP9 shown in
Appendix F No fees have yet been drawn

In addihon the Administrators have currently mmcurred Category 1 expenses of £25,897 85
The expenses costs incurred by entity are shown n the table in Appendix B

Attached as Appendix G 1s additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use of
sub contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade

Fee Approval

Other than any potential distributions under the Prescnibed Part, we do not currently anticipate
that any funds will be available to the unsecured creditors Therefore, fixing the basis of the
Administrators' remuneration will be approved in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the
Rules These rules are outlined as follows

Page 13




11

112

1113

1114

12

121

122

Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1
of the Act the basis of the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed by approval of

s Each secured creditor, or

» If the Administrators intend to make a distnbution to preferential creditors, with the
approval of each secured creditor and 50% of the preferential creditors who respond to an
invitation to consider approval

In ine with Paragraph 52{1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outined above there I1s no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution n respect of Administrators'
remuneration

A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' is available at

http /fwww r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrators Fe
es Nov2011 pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post

Creditors attention 1s drawn to Appendix H of this report which shows extracts from the Rules
detailing creditors ability to request further information in relation to the Administrators’ fees or
to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration

Administrators’ Proposals

As outhined above the objectives of the Administrations are achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely f the Companies were wound up

The contents of this document represent the Administrators’ proposals In order to provide
ctanty to creditors on the further specific areas for which the Administrators are seeking
approval we have set out our specific proposals 1n three subsections below

Proposed Strategy, Actions and Activities
a The Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Companies in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration

b To do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in
Schedule B1 of the Act, as the Administrators consider desirable or expedient to achieve
the statutory purpose of the Administration

¢ Tonveshtigate and as appropnate pursue any claims the Companies may have

d The Administrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless they conclude, in ther
reasonable opinion, that a company will have no assets available for distnbution

e The Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when clams are agreed and funds permit In relation to potental
distnbutions to unsecured creditors, that the Admirustrators, at therr discretion, may make
an application to court for permission to make distnbutions to unsecured creditors under
Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act

f That, in the event the creditors of each company so determine, a creditors committee be

appointed in respect of each or any company compnsing of not more than five and not less
than three creditors of that company

Page 14




13

131

Proposed Exit Routes
The most likely deemed exit route for each company 1s shown in the table at Appendix B The
possible exit routes are discussed in more detail below

g

In relation to all Companies, once all assets have been realised, and If there are no funds
avallable to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors and a liquidation process 1s not
required, the Administrators shall file a notice pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to
the Act together with their final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Companies

Should dissolution not be deemed to be the most appropnate exit route, the Joint
Administrators may exit the Companies’ Administrattons into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act in order to make the
distnbution to unsecured creditors It 1s proposed that the Administrators would be
appointed as hquidators, with any lquidator being able to undertake acts required or
authonised under any enactment indvidually The creditors are entitled to nominate a
different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

In the event that there are no distnibutions to unsecured creditors, but the Administrators
stil believe hquidation to be the maost appropnate route (for example if Investigation work 1s
requred within a liquidation process or It 1s necessary to disclam a lease), the
Administrators will exit the Administrations by compulsory liquidations The Administrators
give notice that on such a petition the Joint Administrators will seek their appointment as
hquidators pursuant to section 140 of the Act

The Administrators will be discharged from hability in accordance with Paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon therr appointment as Administrators ceasing to
have effect

Administrators’ Remuneration

K

That in respect of each company the creditors committee, if one 1s appointed, be asked to
agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard houry charge out rates used by FTi
at the time when the work i1s performed, plus VAT, and be asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses

That If a creditors’ committee 1s not appointed, the Secured Creditors (and preferential
creditors where applicable) of each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a)} of the Rules, to be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by FTI at the time when the work i1s performed, plus VAT

Further Questions

We are required to provide a progress report to all creditors within one month of the end of the
first s1x months of the Admimistrations, or when the Administratitons come to an end, whichever
IS sooner

Page 15



132 Should you have any quenes in the meantime please do not hesitate to contact us on
020 3077 0593 or email 2e2administrators@fticonsulting com

For and on behalf of
the Companies

Simon Granger
Joint Administrator

Page 16




} 3 sauseys souasajeud | £o'cs
L0 03 saseys AJeurpio /6S'1LZ - PUBISACT %D1IePesd Uyor JN

LO 03 seseys AleuIpIo 0GB 6P - BAOT [|BAJED WEYRIS) JY

|3 saleys aouasaaid £40'00€
L0 03 seseys AIeuipio LBL Sl - UNG ¥8ieQ uowns 4N

1 3 sateys asuaiajaid £40'00€
L0 03 S8:eys AteuIpIO Ghp'/Z) - UBWISSOID [Ned SEOYIIN JW

13 seieys sosuaiajaid »19'065'2

L0 03 saleys AJeuiplo £01'ShS - YBIaAd susaslS ey JW
1 3 saJeys asuasajaud 229'1Z22'c

1O 0F soseys Aleuiplo £68'ZE€ - HNY WEIIAA 9oUaI8 | JI

€10Z Aenuer gz
HNG WeNpp 8ousIa| JN

adnos] Aeuisaps sojeYD) JNBISHY JW
SUljjoD pJemoH Maylew JW
PUBISACT OUBPAI4 UYOr JN

BAOT (|laMED WeYRIO) JW

ung ¥aieg uowis J\N

UBLUSS0JS) INBd SBIOYIIN JW
ybBiepd SUsABIS Bl I

ung Weljip 20uala] I

N8 029N ‘ syi8g ‘AUnQmap ‘esus|ea Weyuag ‘asnaj UoISUB eyl

VIN
€10z Aenuer gz

UBWISSOIS) [NBd SEJOYIIN JW

ung j918Q UOLNS I

UBWISSOIS) |NB4 SBIOYDIN JN

yBIBADIN SUBABIS MEW JIW

HNg WEIIM 92U2J9) A

N8 0ZOY ' s).8@ 'Aungman ‘eousien
weyuegq ‘9sSnoH UoISueW ay |

Agjannag
pue si0)0aaq Aq p|ay Buipjoyaieus

aunuioddy uonensiuIwpy Jo e
Asejaioag Auedwon

siopang Auedwon)

ssaJppy 8oy pasaisibay

0¥£62650 06£060t0 Jaquinn palajshay

€102 )0 909 €10z 10 219 80ualajay uUnojy
(unon sewedwon) usisiag

(unog sewedwog) uaisialg AJeaueyn 9aysny Jo N0 YBiY Ataoueyn saysnf jo ynoy Ybiy s|Ie}aq unoo

panw) sbuipjoy 3z pelw) MN 23z Auedwo?

V¥ Xipuaddy

uoneuuoyu| oynjels




ABjaineg
pue si010a.1g Aq
VIN VIN VIN VN piay Buipioyeieys
Wewjuoddy
uonhesIuILpY
€10Z Asenuer gz £L0Z Asenuer gz £10Z Asenuer g2 €102 Asenuer gz jo ajeq
Alejaidag
UBWISS0JS) |NEd SBIOYIIN JN ung Wel||Ip 9ouals | JW HNg WelIps 83usis] J HNng Wenps aoualia | Jy Auedwon
ung %818 uouwIs I\ ung ¥aisg ucwig JN uNg y¥ais(q uowis I
UBLLSSOIL) [NBd SE|OYDIN JW | UBWSSOID) INBd SBJOYAIN JW | UBWSSOID) [Ned SEICYDIN JIN | UBwSS0IS) jned SBIoYdIN JN
ybiaAoW susaalg e SN | YBIspow SuaaBlS suew 2N | UBIBADIN SUBABIS e JN | YBIOADW SUSAa)S B JN siojang
HNE WeliaA 20UsIa] JW HNg WelIA 92uaia] JW Hng Welipn 99uala] JN PNg WeNIA 92UBIB ] I Auedwo)
N8 029 * s)ieg N8 029y * syieg N8 0Z9Y * syled N8 029 ‘' syeg
‘Aingman ‘aouajep weyuag | ‘Auingman ‘sausiep weyuag | ‘AingmaN ‘esusiea weyusg | ‘Angmap ‘eausiea weyuag ssaIppy
‘asSnoH uoIsue syl 'asnol uoisuep 8y ‘8SNOH LOISUBK By L ‘asnop uoisuely ay| | eoyQ pasgisibay
laquinpy
251202¢e0 1621050 18€£928+0 LG8BZ6SO paJa)siBay
€102 40 L09 €102 Jo G619 ELOZJOELY €102 40 809 Adudlajay UNOY
(unon saiuedwon) {1no) saivedwon) (Wnon sawedwony) {pnan saiuedwon)
uaisiaig A1adueyn uoisiag AraaueysD UoISIAIQ AJB2uByD uorsiag Alasuey?)
avNsnIr 4o UnoD ybiy a21sNf Jo unoD ybiy aosnr Jo Wnon ybiH aonsnr jo unoo ybiH sejag unon
pPajw
suonjesadg pebeueiy zaz papwi z3z paywi] dnosg z3z PONWIT SJUBWISIALY ZIZ Auedwo?)

Vv Xipuaddy

uoljewdoju] Aioyneig




VIN

£10Z Aenuer gz

UBWISSOID) |Ned SEIOYIN JW

ung ya1a] uowig I
UBWISSDID) |NBd SE|OLIIN JW
HNE Weljipp 80udla] JW
N8 029y * sxueg
‘AIngma) 'adusjep weyuag
'‘aSnNoH uoIsuey ayj

66<2S8E0

€102 30 608

{uno) saiuedwo))
ugIsIAIg Ausduey)

vIN

£10Z Aenuer gg

UBWSSOIL) [NBY SE|IOYIIN I

ung yauaQ uowig JW
UBLUSSOIS) [NBd SE|OYDIN I
HNG WEBHIAA 92u13] JW
N8 029d ' s\Jeqg
‘Aingmap ‘aduajep weyuag
‘8sNoH UoISuEl ay|

88geleel

E10240 LIS

(unon sawedwo))
uoisiag Aleoueyn

VN

£10z Arenuer gz

UBWISSOIS) [Ned SEIOYDIN JW

UBLISSOIL) (Ned SBIOYDIIN JN
yBispopy suaasls wew I\
HNg Weljips 8ouaial JWN
N8 029Y ' sxieg
‘AngmeN ‘esusjea weyuag
‘@SNOH UCISUEB 8Y]

:rA4 513 40]

£L0Z3J0 019

(Wnon saivedwon)
uoising Alaoueyd

VIN

£10Z Asenuer gz
UBLUSS0IS) [NBd SE|OYIIN JIN

ung ¥alag uowis Jw
UBWISSOIC) [Ned SejoydN JW
LN WeNIpA 80U13] SN
M8 0Z9Y * s)ieg
‘Aingmep ‘asusdjea weyuag
'9@SNOH UDISUBW 8Y ]

L0£21L€0

€102 J0 509

(unon sauedwon)
uoISIAL] A8oURYD

Alejaioag

pue ssopang Aq
piay Buipjoyaieys
swiuicddy
uonBISIUILPY

0 8jeg

Aejainag
Auedwop

8402841
Auedwon

ssalppy
ao1yQ peJs)sibey

Jaquiny
paJa)sibay
a%ual1aey UNOo)

aonsnr jo uno9 ybiy aonsnr jo Ynod ybiy sonsny jo unoy) ybiy aansnr jo unod ybiHy sjiejaq HUNoo)
payw
pejwi }sany jeuobelg pajwy dnoig asiow pojrw] Apedold zez | sBuipjoy seasiaaQ asiop Auedwon

¥y xipuaddy

uoneuuoyu] Lioymels




v xipuaddy

VIN

£10Z Aenugag |
UBWSSOIS) [Ned SE|OY2IN JIN

ung jaleq uownsS JW
UBLUSSOIC) [NEY SEJOYDIN JIy
ung WejiaA 9auala) JW
N8 029y ' siieg
‘AIngmaN 'aous|eA weyuayg
'‘asnoH uoisuey syl

£5EESLE0

£10Z {0 L1901

(Hnoq sauedwon)
uoisiag Asaouey)
ao1snr jo wnoj ybiy

¥/N

€10z Asenugad ¢|
UBLUISSOIS) [NBd SB|oYIIN JIA

UBLUSSOIS) |NBg SBJOYDIN JW
ybiapoW suaAsIS el JW
HNg welips eauala) JN
N8 029y * s¥lag
"AINgMap ‘adusjep weyuag
‘@SNOH UOISUBW 3y

6.1801€0

€102 10 2901

(unon saiuedwon)
uoisiag Asaoueys)
eslisnf Jo uno ybiH

ViIN

€10Z Aenigad p|
UBLWISSOID) |Ned SEIOYJIN JW

ung yalsg uowng Iy
UBLUSSOID) INBd SEIOYIIN JW
HNE Welipy aoussa] JN
N8 029y * sy1eg
‘AIngmeN ‘aaus|ep weyuag
‘8SNOH UOISUBN 81 ]

SYEErSyo

£10Z J0 9901

(Lnon ssivedwon)
uoising Adaaueys

aonsnp Jo unoD ybiy

Aejanneg

pue siopag Aq
piay Buipjoyaieyg
uawjuioddy
uoljeysiuIwWpY

jo aeg

Aejaineg
Auedwon

si0j0aQ
Auedwon

ssalppy
8MYO pasalsibay

Jaquiny
pausisiboy

30Ua18}8Y UNOD

sjiejag Unoo

pejwi] jeuoBejq

paj|w(q 9sIo

P3N SIN Z9Z

Auedwion

uoneurtoju] Alojnjels




SJOUP3ID PAINIISUN
0} puapinp e Aed
0] 3|gqejieae sjasse
Aue aq o3 paadxe

swie|d [enualayaad
Aue aq 03 pajoadxa

papadxa puspiaip

puapiaip
afieyo paxy e
3q 0} pajdadxa

816°07
(3} o3ep
0] sasuadxz

g xipuaddy

SEO'ESE'T
{3) :1eq
0} 51502 swll|

puapIAIp € §1) 1AD

1noy
HUx3 pajsadx3

aq Aew puapiaip ¢

puapiag paansasun

0} paldadxa S| aJay)

puspIAIg
[ UEIEIEDR

uiepnacun Ajualin)

puspialg
adaeyn 3uiyeo|4

paxij ON
puapialg
ad.eyd paxyy

5T 9E6'abT uoIIN|0ssIY 10U e DAY 30U ue sy a8ueys Buijeoyy oN HEIEN] pajwn z3z
$103PAJI PIINIASUN
03 puapiyp e Aed pajradxa
01 9jqe||eAe s1a5s5e puspip
Aue aq 0} pajdadxa swie|d |enualaad poaloadxa puapinp adieyd paywn
166°C uonn|ossiq J0U 3JE 3J3Y] OU e 243y adseyo Bunneo) oN paxiy ON SIUWISIAU| 232
puapialp
510}IP2J2 pa.sndasun |[enualaaid e
o1 puapinp e Aed | mojje 03 JUaIdIYNsul paoadxa
0] 3|qejieAR s1asse aq o} papadxa pu3pIAID
Aue 3q 03 pajradxa aie suonesijeal pajiadxa puapiaip adieyo pauw
8t8‘s uQIIN)0s51q 10U a1e aray) adseyd Suneo| a8aeyd Buneoy) oN paxi) oN sBuipjoH 737
punod ay} ul @3uad
T Juey}ajowou
3q 031 paydadxa 51 1nq UIBLI2UN SUIBWA)
‘uMOUNUN $) pUIPIAID alel puapimp
40 33eJ JULND BYY ayl suones)ed pajpadxa
Ajuo Leq paquiosalg 931eyd Suigeoyy puapialp
(dd 01 ayy wouy 3jqehed w0l puapInIp B aq afieyd

pajiwn XN 23z

Auedwio)

uolJeWIOU| paSHBEWIWNG




SJ1031P2UI PJNIISUN
01 puapimp e Aed papadxa
0} 9jqe|ieae s}asse puapiaip
Aue aq o) paizadxa swie(a jenuasaaxd pa312adxa puapialp adieyd paywn
(lu 8v8'C uonN|osSIg 10U 3Je 3IdY) Ou aJe 19yl adieyd Suneoyy oN pax)) oN 159np |euodelg
*UIEMI3IUN S| PUBPIAIP
10 9leJ Jusun3 ay)
AJuo Lred paguosalg suoniesijeal paidadx2
8yl woJj 3|geAed a8ieyd Buneoyy puspinp
aq o0} pajdadxa swie|d [enualtasald WoJj pU3pIAIp € 3q adueyd
jlu 99¢'ZT afie) S| puapAIp ¥ ou ase arayl | o1 pasadxa si sy paxi oN panw jeucSeiq
5J0}IpaJId paLnNasuUn
01 puapiap e Aed puspIAp
0} 9|qe|IeAe §1ass5e adieyo paxy e
Aue aq 0} paadxa swie|2 |ei3ualayaad ps13adxa puapiaip | 2q 01 padadxa | pauwn suoijesadQ
jlu [4:1:4 4 uoln|ossiq 104 aue 23y ou aJe aJayl adieyd Buieoyy oN sl atayl padeue 73z
$1031paJ3 paINIasUN
03 puapiaip e Aed pajadxs
0] 9|qE|IBAE 513558 puapip
Aue 3q o} pajyradxa swhe|2 jeijualayaud pajdradxa puapiaip adieyd pawn
[u 976't uonn|ossiq 10U 3ie AJay) ou aJe aJayl adieyd Buneo)y oN paxiy ON Auadoud 797
SI0}PaII paJIndIasun
0} puapinp e Aed pojsadxd
01 9|qejieae s1asse puapiap
Aue aq 03 payadxa swies [eiualayald pajiadxa puspiaIp adieyd
[lu L8E'S uoIn|ossiq jou a1e 31ay] ou aJe 313yl 3dieyd Bujeoyy oy paxij oN pPalwWI SN 29T

(3) a1ep

03 sasuadx]

(3) =3=Q
0} S350 Ay

J)noy
X3 paradx]

puapialq] paindasun

PUBPIAIY
LI UETETESE

puapialg
adieys Juneo|y

puapialg
adsey) paxid4

Auedwo)

g xipuaddy

UOIJEWIOjU| PAaSBWIWNG




SJ0}P3IJD PAINIISUN
01 puaptalp e Aed pa1zadxa
uonepinbn 0} 9|qe|ieae s}asse puapiaip
Aos|ndwon Aue ag 0} pajoadxa swie|a [eijualayald pajdradxa puapiaip adieyd
pu L21's 10 uoiIn|ossig 10U aJe aJay ) ou ae alay) afieyd Bunea)y oN paxyoN | pauwn dnoig g3z
$10}1P242 paJndasun
0} puapinip e Aed puapiap
0} 3|qe|leAe 513558 adseyd paxy
Aue aq 0] pajdadxa swiepd [enuasaald pa10adxs puapiaip | aq o) pajoadxa paywi s8uip|oH
9Ep'E 00Z'€TT woiN|ossIg J0uU 2. aiay) ou aJe aayl a81eyd Buneoyy oN HIETED] SRASIAQ) ISIOW
510}paJ2 paInlasun
03 puapialp e Aed paladxe
01 3|qe|leAe s)asse puapialp
Aue aq 01 pajsadxa sunepd jeinualayaad paldadxa puapinp adieyd
[lu SHS'T uoilnjossig 10U 3Je dJBY| ou aJe 3yl afieyo Buneoy) oN paxiy oN pajwi asion
S101P3J2 PAINIISUN
0} puapialip e Aed pajradxa
uoniepinbi 01 9|qe|IeAR S)as5e puaplaip
Aosindwo) Aue aq o) pajsadxa swie) |enualayaud pajradxa puapimp adieyd patwn
[ 679'v JO uoIIN|OSSIg 10U aJe asay] ou aJe auayy adseys Buieo)y oN paxiy oN dnoig asio

(3} ;1ep

0} sasuadx3y

¢ xipuaddy

(3) @;eqg
0] 51502 W)

2IN0Y
1x3 payradx3

PU3PIAIQ paandasupn

puaplalg
LREIEICYR

puapiatg
Jdiey) Suneoiy

PUSPIAIG
adieyd paxi4

Auedwor

UOIJRWIOU| PASLIBIIWING




{(in) ()
pifiseng (won s —— P17 suoneiado
jeuobetq Waolzae pabeuepzez
; i ),
121Y3A 1SN
| Weuag ashoidw3 b ;mmEm:OV ~ (Asleq 01 plos) - .
- N o 8ses| peaysele) PieH _ ﬂ Jawsbuele 9589
| : P
ma;uﬁm_cnﬂmw_wz | Aasusang gag _ (Asteq o) pjos) g * 101Gns e o} AuBy
! ased; Buipeay PIeH ~ - -
S 2 v e
(i) (Aossar) (54n) Oiry)
P17 jleuobeiQ fessar zag PI1SWZ2a2 Ausdoid oz
—— — !
(in) {3n) (>in) (>in)
B._Aw_mwz P P mw_uﬁ 19N i P ane:9 Pl o zoz
3IOYSHO ZIZ dno.c) asiop Apadoid zag SE3SIAAD ISION WNZ9Z
. _ [ v
[ — __ _ )

$8553UISNg {BUONBUiBUIL
W UM PIOS 8G 0} di SPIOH ()
- pigaz L

J8moliog syl Aue Buipes) Mn uiey
(>N} -
P11 dnouo zez
Auedwon

UOIJBAISIUIPY-UON
$S3UISNE SB3SJaA0

uClEASIMILPY Ul Auedwon

9 xipuaddy

P17 SIUSUNSSAY| 202

in)

P sbuipjoH gaz

(1N}

Meys ainjonas dnolg pasiewwing




12 March 2013

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 28 January 2013 to Appendix D

2E2 UK LEnited (in administration)

Staternent of Affairs 28 January 2013

Expected to Realise to 12 March 2013

£ [

Receipts
Investmentin Subsidianes 158 000 158 514
Flex Resource Funding - 335,319
Furmiture & Equipment 6190 000 5 899 985
Sale of Spares Stock 90 000 50 000
Teade Debtors 5000000 4115 205
Third Party Funding - 5000 000
Data Centre Funding Contnbutions - 790 667
Post Appaintment Sales - 104 430
Goodwill - 2
Business Inteflectual Property - 134 950
Intercompany Receipts - 10 227
Marketing Information - 2
Cash at Bank - 986
Supply Contracts - 1
Leng term sick employee benefit funding’ - 4181
Insurance Claims - 1
Customer Databases and Customer Records - 1
Employee Records - 2
Total 11439 000 16 644 454
Paymants
Contractors 3429
Cleaning 801
Staff Expenses 3451
Repayment of Third Party Funding 5000 000
Datasite Seraces {Arrears} 3086
Insurance 104 455
Maintenance & Support Semces 24 818
Leasad Vehicles 5247
PAYEMNIC Contnbutions - 2e2 Holdings 15303
PAYEMNIC Contnbutions 1,436 170
Payroll Deductions (Arrears) 5969
Employee and Payroll Servce Prowders 18 750
Maintenance servces arears 50 496
Electricity 1265
Net Payroll 33287948
Pension Contributons 185779
Employee Wages 408
Employee Benefits 58 215
Logistics & Warghousing (Arrears} 108 088
Telecommun:cations and Connectivty 17 543
Employee Benefits {Arears} 40025
Pre-appointment Legal Fees 45 000
Interest Payment on Third Party Funding 1576
HP/Leased Equipmaeant 500
Suspense - Cash sweep from pre-appointnent account 10746
Statutory Adverbising 226
Bank Charges 6
Total 10470 181
Net Receipts/(Paymants} 5,474 273
Represented by
Floating Charge Account 6376 173
Val Recevable 26,109
VAT Payable (228 009)
Total 6174 273

[1] We are seeking 1o ascertan whether LTS employees wil now be pad drect. In the event that they are funding will be
retumed to the mcome protection providers. In the event that they ame not we will pay ¢ drectly to the ndvdual




100'008 ] 198'291°) L0 2102 |20
- - B - BIGENBIBY 1YA
- - - - ajqeded LyA
- - . wnooay ebiey) Bugeo|y
100008 L 198°291'L 102102 1uncody aBiey) pexiy
£q pruososdey
100'008 } 198 291 | ¥10'210'2 {muewied)ndieoey JonN
000°24L'C 0o0'ezz'Ll
000'2LL'E 000'822Z L1 uopngiasyg sBiey) pexi4
suonnq s
- : 518°15Z £62'851 130
- - ZEV'G) B891°0S EBuouB UOTUBEY 16N
- - - - Suisgeapy cinels
- - EPPZET SZL'80L Elubukey wosuey
sjuswheg
100'008 - } 18l OF LEL'LBL'S Z9.L'8L L0E'EO'EL LEZ'PPL'EL [LILTR
000'008 - - - - - - - fuedoig ployesean
b - } - b - L - [IMpoDD
- - - 80L'8 - zoL's - 1EZ'PPL'e ¥ueg je ysen
- - - - - - - - SPWEN WBWOQ
- N - - - - - - 121018)(03 § Bunoxiey
- - - - - - - - sylewepe)
. - . - . . - - demyos
. . - - - - - - Apadoig |emoe)siu|
- - - 580'22 - - - - s10jq0Q spe)).
" b - 9eL'16L'S 000'01 SOE'EOr'SL 600'000°04 EBURIPISGNG LI UDWL SBAL|
tidjesey
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
€L0Z YoIBW 21 O)  9sieay 0} pajoadx3 CLOZ YoielW gL 0}  @siiesy 0] pejoadxy £10Z YaBpW Z} 0]  esedy o) pA1oedxd  £L0Z YNEW ZL 01 9sIesy o) pR1asdxy
€102 Aenuer gz SIBYY JO JUSWDR) S €102 Aenuer gz SHBYY J0 JUBWSIRIG €10z Aenuep g7 sHeyy jo Wewmels  £}0zZ Aienuep g2 sJIEYY JO UBSIRIS
{uopegsyujupe {uopensiujupe (uopess|ujwpe u|) Paijwn ZeZ (uopegsiujwpe
uy) peyjwr suopesedg peBeuey zaz uj) pejwi) fedoud zez uy) pe3jwi sBuIp|OH SRESIBAQ USI0p

a xijpuaddy

£10Z Y2JBN Z| O} £10Z Asenuer gz poliag 8y} 10} Junoddy sjuswied pue sjdiasay




STIB]SA UCHEASIVILIPE 9S34) OJUI SUONESIES) OU USaq arey 61oY) e pasedald ussq Jou Basy pIn dnoi 7oz pue pi SBUIP|OH Z9Z 'PIN SIUBWISEAU| Z8Z 10§ SJUNDIJE SJuBWABd pue sidiaday

0l
(02)

Qs

006 ¥El

oL
{066'9Z)
088'L9}

006 bEL

0SB8'y )
ol -

P 1 e

1me)

BIJENB20Y LYA

ejqeded (vA

unoooy efaeyn Bugeoi4
unosoy afiayn peay
Aq pejuessidiy

(muswdedyndioony e

ucanqus)g ofieys) peey
suopnqrI e

moy

SJUR WAR UOGUBION 1PN
Bursgionpy saimeg
susLed wosuey

[ TLITF Y X

=o)L

Apedoid ployoseo]
{I1MpOODy

yueg e ysed

SPWIBN VIRWO]
|oe) 0D ¢ Bunexien
S)Iewopel}

BIBMYOS

Ruadarg |emdefau)
8I0IQaQ eperL
SSUR|PITGNS Ul juaunsaALy

aehasay

3
£10Z Youew ZL o}
€10z Aerugey #1

3
88120y 0] pejsedxy
SRy JO JUOLWBIMS

{uonegs|ujwpe ug PR SO

3
E£L0Z Y2BW ZL O
€402 Asmnugad ¢y

{uopmmEuIwpR u)) pawyy |eucbeyy

3 3 3
osi[8ey 0] PeI2edx] EL0Z UNEN ZL 0] 8ENEsy 0) Pe)1Dad ]
Sl[BYY JO JUBWBIES £L0Z ABnuar g2 SIRUY O WBWIRLS

3
o529y 0] pajoedxy
BIEYY JO IUBLUBIE) S

3
SHIZ Yy 71 O
£10Z fusnuer g2

(uopensjuwpe up) peyjwyy SW 767 {uopensujwpe u)) paw dnoss seioy

3
€10Z yew Zi o}
€10z Aenuer gz

3
Bsieay 0} pajsedxy
BIBYY JO UBLUOIBLS

(uepensyujupe
ut) paywi Beny |evobe)g

a xipuaddy

£10Z Y21ep ZI 0} £1.0Z A1eniqed vl / £L0Z Auenuep gz poliad ay) 10} JUNoddy sjuswied pue sydiesey



Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix F

292 UK Limited
Analysis of Adminietratory' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 10 March 2013

Senlor Managing Senior Average
Task Managing Oirector f Canmuitant { Associats Totasl Time Total Cost Cout
Director Director Consultant
Administretion and Planning
Strategy and planning Al 70 168 673 26 537 3% 458 423
Irutlal actions A2 B0 8O 40 180 & 150 508
Appoimment and relatec iormatdies Al 15 42 57 20; 367
Recepls and payments accounts Aa - 13 40 548 601 11804 188
Chacklist and rewows A5 05 49 54 1050 194
Cashrenng and reconciiabons A8 - 124 1857 Mo 2300 83 543 363
Bonding ang IPS matnterance AT 18 z3 244 285 6221 218
Subtmtal 143 403 264 0 126 4414 153 422
Investigations
Corres pohoenc e with cirectons B1 - 13 37 33 &2 2158 260
Dwrectors Quesbonnaa/checkhsts B2 17 03 20 6 3n
Statement of affars B3 21 26 - a7 2 185 465
Reparts of Drrectors conduct Ba o 100 6610 661
Books and reconds BS - 17 aa 193 248 5 407 218
Ejectronic rcords B& 48 516 149 1013 23612 23
Other imestigations BY 180 - 180 12 510 695
Subtotal 280 399 629 383 1691 53103
Realisation of aswis
Cash and imastmants <t 10 49 - 50 2835 567
Salg of busipess c2 4001 1807 1537 - 744 5 437 BE3 588
Posi-completion abligations <3 - A5 71 157 T 761 484
Book detts C4 18 137 5 26 1418 51 510 363
Stock ana WIP <5 209 52 261 13 554 518
Property plant and wetucles C6 15 53 45D 05 523 14 671 28
Other aszets cr 25 %0 190 295 16 303 553
Heaith & Satety/insuranca [+] 2q 70 T2 16 2 7907 438
Lagal issues/iitigation ca 10 - 10 585 555
Subtotal 407 1 2653 3567 I 10322 552 797
Trading
Initia) control of oparabons [s]] 200 62¢ 805 162 5 6 518 483
Ongoing trading f monitoang oz 205 5003 3587 8785 417 998 475
Closure of trading o3 20 339 443 B0 2 38 346 478
Ongoing VAT & tax issues 04 ap 263 303 10 876 359
TSA finance costs Ds D3 03 53 175
Subtotal 425 600 2 509 B 03 11528 543 730
Craditors (correspandence and claims)
Unsecured creditors E1 35 R 2859 48 3523 114 603 325
Secured creditors E2 235 80 169 61 54 5 27 167 438
Pensions. E3 a7 a7 417 595
Empicyoes E4 35 1294 4127 86 585 2 212249 383
ROT creditors ES 94 1125 1595 2810 110109 392
Shareholdars EB 03 a3 53 175
Laase craditors E7 34 T0 iD4 4718 454
705 2921 89240 Fl.] 1,284 4 489 314
Tax
Initial revews CT and VAT F1 50 a3 4213 20 970 496
Pre-appoiniment CT F2 80 150 181 411 18 043 433
Pre-appontment VAT F3 10 30 40 1260 s
Post appoamiment CT F4 08 55 408 471 10 632 226
Post appoiniment VAT F& 792 151 943 49 878 529
Tax atvce on lansactions Fé 116 a18 534 a1 518 599
Othet post appaintment tax F7 10 21 35 [:X:] 23R 353
264 B9 BOS 28348 134 611
Raporting
Proposala G2 25 53 Ix:] 3428 452
Other stalutory reporta/meetings G3 23 49 72 4 340 603
Secured craditor repors. Ga 30 683 263 781 36 112 475
33 542 ns 1 43 380
Total Time by Grade 594 3 14720 21975 194 ¢ 44598
Total Cost by Grade 413096 824 509 §71 463 33 968 1853015
Avarage by Grade 695 1 566 2 3058 1750 4379
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costs to Date 1953035 20318 - 1973952

Amount BCed -
wIP 1853 023 20 918 19952




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix F

202 Limitad
Analysls of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 10 March 2013
Senior Managing Senlor Avera
Task Mamaging Dirsctor { Congultant / Associate Total Time Total Cost c:;
Director Oiractor Consultznt
A stion and Planning
Strategy and planning Al 10 10 €95 695
nitial actions A2 - 13 13 B 15
A and rekated A3 05 10 5 733 488
Chockyst and revews A5 - 05 D5 1q 280 280
Cashenng and neconciiations A8 20 48 66 a5 583
Bonding and IPS martenance AT - - 02 a2 k-3 175
Subtotal 35 48 15 20 18 581
Investigations
Caomespondence with dueciors B - - 1 11 {93 175
Statement of affars 83 - 22 22 a7 a5
Books and records as - - 04 04 0 175
Subdotal 22 15 3t 110
Reallsation of asmts
Sale of business c2 nze 190 10 1410 92 295 655
Post-completion obligations [ox] g1 - 61 I 535
Subtotal 120 281 100 1471 95 559
Trading
Orgenng trading / monitonng o2 459 459 24 557 535
Subtatal - 459 39 24 §5T
Craditors {cormespondence and clalms)
Unsecurad crachiors E1 B4 Ha A0 544 535
Securad credtors E2 3] 61 33N 535
Employees E4 50 50 2675 535
ROT creditors ES 60 85 125 6070 436
557 65 622 32 660
Tax
Int:al rewews CT and VAT F1 ar &7 4 045 465
Pre-appointment CT F2 45 45 810 180
Pre-appointment VAT Fa a5 05 €0 180
Post appontment CT Fd4 25 5 450 180
Tax advce on transactions. F6 33 588 [-::0:3 160 7 Tri52 480
343 655 m 1769 B2 547
Raporting
Proposals G2 - 03 34 - a7 § 488 402
Securad creditor reports G4 40 07 47 3197 640G
40 14 14 - a4 4,684
Totat Time by Grade 1518 157 8 1007 35 4558
Totak Cost by Grade 107 920 104 894 33 508 813 245 938
Average by Grade 017 5303 3327 1750 5418
Tima Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costs to Date 246 936 2544 249 480
Amount Bided .
wip 248 938 2,544 - 249 480




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with S1P9 Appendix F

2a2 Group Limited
Analysis of Administrators Time Costs In Accordance with 3IPS for the perod 28 January 2013 to 10 March 2013

Sanior Managing Senlor Average
Task Managing Director f Consultant / Asaociate Totzl Tims Totai Cost Cost
Dinnctor Diractor Consultant
Admipistration and Planning
Inteal actions A2 - 72 72 1260 175
Appontnent and relsted rmalites A3 05 10 . 15 733 438
Checklist and rewews AS 0s 11 18 385 241
Bonaing and IPS mamtenance Al G2z 02 35 175
Subtotal as 15 85 i0s 2413
Investigations
Camespondence with drectors B1 - 05 11 16 283 (ig)
Statement of affairs. B3 - 02 - 02 77 385
Books and reconds 85 - 06 06 105 75
Subtotal - (K] 17 24 465
Realisalion of assets
Sala of business cz 10 10 695 695
Subtotal 10 - 10 695
Tax
Pre-appomntment CT F2 35 3as 630 180
Post appontment CT F4 3o 3o 540 180
Tax acuce on transactions F& 11} 08 a2 30
- T T 1382
Reparting
Proposals G2 - as 05 193 385
- 0s [ 33 193
Total Time by Grade 15 %8 102 s
Tetal Coat by Grade 1043 229 1785 5127
Averaga by Grade 6950 - 234 8 1750 184
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Cosls to Date 5127 B 5127
Amount Billed -
wIP 5127 5127




Analysis of Administrators’' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix F

292 Holdings Limited
Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIPS for the period 28 January 2013 to 10 March 2013
Senior Managing Sanior Average
Task Managing Dlrector { Consultant / Associate Total Time Total Cost c:s
Director Dirwetoe Conmltant
Adminigtration and Planning
Strateqy and plannung Al 05 - a5 348 695
Intial actions A2 - 14 14 245 175
Apporiment and relatad formatibes Al 0s 10 15 73 488
Checkkst and revaws A5 - 05 1k} 19 280 280
Bonding and PS5 maintenance AT - 02 Q2 5 175
Subtotal 10 15 21 46 1640
investigations
Comespondence with drectons B1 - 05 17 22 388 176
Statement of affass B3 - - *3:3 oa 308 385
Books and reconts. BS - [+F-] a5 es 175
Subtatal - - 13 22 EE] 783
Raaligation of asmts.
Ongomg VAT & tax 1ssues o4 05 05 0 180
Subtotal 0s [-E] 90
Credltors {correspondance and clalms}
Employees Es - 05 05 193 a5
R [LE] 192
Tax
Pre-appo.ntment CT F2 - a5 - 35 630 1580
Paost apposmtment CT F4 - - 35 - 35 700 200
Tax adwce on transactons F& - - 290 Q0 1620 180
- - 160 - 160 2950
Rapoerting
Proposals G2 05 (] 193 385
¢S [} ] 193
Othar
Total Time by Grade 10 ik | 43 58
Total Cost by Grade 95 440 733 52343
Awcrage by Grade 8650 2168 1750 284
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Coats 1o Date 5844 5,848
Amount Billed
WIFP 5 848 - 5848




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix F

262 Investmants Limited
Analysis of Administrators Time Costs In Accordance with SIP8 for the pariod 28 January 2013 to 10 March 2013

Senigr Managlag Senior Averaga
Task Managing Director ¢ Consuitant | Asgoclale Total Time Total Cost Cogt
Director Direcior Consuitant
Administration and Planning
Strategy and plantung Al 05 o5 348 695
mitial actions AZ 15 15 263 175
Appaintment and related lormalitea Al 08 - 10 15 713 488
Checkkst and rewaws. AS - 05 04 09 263 252
Bonding and IS mantenance AT 02 az k] 1735
Subtotal 10 - 15 21 46 1540
Investigetions
Comaspondence with deecions B 05 12 17 300 176
Statement of aftawrs. 83 - 02 - gz 7 ik
Books and recoms BS 06 +1:) 105 175
Subtotal - o7 18 25 482
Tax
Pre-appontment CT F2 29 29 522 180
Post appontment CT F4 a5 05 1680 320
34 34
Raporting
Proposals G2 - 05 o5 193 385
05 [} 193
Totai Time by Grade 10 - 61 39 10
Totat Cost by Grade 635 - 16193 683 7,997
Average by Grade 5950 2654 1750 w24
Tims Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costs to Date 2997 - z997
Amourt Billed -
wIP 297 - 2937
2e2 Managed Operatlons Limited
Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordancs with SIP9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 10 March 2013
Senlor Managing Senior Averags
Task Managing Dirmctor ¢ Consultant/ Assoclate Total Time Total Cost Codt
Director Diractor Consultant
Admimstration and Planning
Strategy and planning A 3] 20 25 1498 59
lhital achions A2 15 15 263 175
Appointmant and refated lormalibes Al 05 10 - 15 73 483
Checklist and rewews A5 - 05 04 09 263 292
Bencing and IPS maintanance AT - 02 02 b 175
Subtotal 10 20 15 21 66 27
Investigations
Correspondance wih directors 13 09 29 158 175
Statemenl of aftairs 83 02 02 ks 385
Books and records 8BS a5 05 8 175
Subtotal [} 14 18 322
Realisation of assets
Property plant and vahicles ce 23 23 1389 595
Sublotal 23 23 1,389
Tax
Pre-appointment CT F2 05 - o5 a 180
- - 5 as %
Repocting
Proposals. G2 o2 o5 o7 12 a5
[} o8 7 EXF4
Total Time by Grade 10 45 27 a5 "7
Total Cost by Grade 6§95 2838 97 613 4,882
Average by Grade 6950 5861 7o 1750 “ri
Tame Costs Caregory 1 Castegory 2 Total
Total Cests to Date 4 882 - - 4832
Amount Billed
WP 4 532 - 4 832




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix F

Morsa Oversaas Holdings
Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordanca with SIP9 kr the pedod 28 January 2013 to 10 March 2013

Sendor Mznaging Senlos Avera
Task Managing Director / Conmiltant/ Associate Total Time Total Cost C:;
Director Dirscior Consuitant
Administration and Planning
Strategy and planning Al 10 . 20 30 1265 422
Infial actions. A2 15 15 263 175
Appointmant and ralatad formaties AJ a5 to 15 T3 488
Checkist and revews AS - 05 03 o8 245 06
Bonding and IPS mamenance AT 0z 02 a5 175
Subtotal 15 - a5 20 70 2 540
{nvestigations
Comrespoadence with dnedions B1 0% 09 158 175
Staternent of atairs a3 02 02 7 385
Books &nd records 85 03 03 -~ 175
Subtotal 02 12 14 287
Raalisation of assats
Sala of business c2 1838 730 250Q w8 174921 621
Subtotal 1638 730 250 2818 174 9211
Trading
Ongoing trading / mondenng o2 - 130 130 6955 538
Subtota) - 130 - 130 6,955
Cradltors {corre spondence and claims)
UnsecLred creditors. E1 - aqQ 80 2280 25
80 80 2 230
Tax
Pre-appointman: CT F2 40 40 720 180
Post appocntment CT F4 43 43 T 180
Tax aduce on transactions F& 180 423 603 33995 564
120 423 83 68 35 489
Reporting
Proposals G2 02 05 ar 312 445
Securad craditor reports G4 a7 - a7 417 535
- LE] [X3 - 14 T2
Total Time by Grade 2033 1292 455 a2 812
Total Cost by Grade 14184 67 490 13 318 560 m,an0
Average by Grade 697 7 5224 2027 1750 585 5
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costs to Date 223 200 2436 225 638
Amount Billed - -
WIP 223 200 2,426 225 638




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9

202 Property Limliad
Analysls of Administratorsy Timae Costs In Accordance with SIPS for the pariod 28 January 2013 to 10 March 2013

Appendix F

Senlor Managlng Senior Avarage
Task Managing Dwwctor { Consultant / Associate Total Time Total Cast Coz
Diractor Director Consultant
Adminigtration and Flanning
Strategy and plancng At 05 15 20 1210 B85
initial actions A2 - 14 14 245 175
Appexntment and ratated formalibes Al [+ -] - 10 15 733 488
Checktst and revews. A5 - - 05 04 ¢9 263 292
Bonthing and '1PS mantenance A7 - a2 02 ] 178
Subtotal 10 15 15 20 [ X4 2,485
Investigations
Comaspondance with directors B1 - - 11 11 193 175
Statement of affars B2 - Q2 a2 w s
Books and records Bs - - 08 06 105 175
Subtotal - - 92 17 19 i
Realimation of assats
Property plant and vehecles ] . 59 59 341 578
Subtotal 59 59 3411
Tax
Pre-appountment CT F2 25 25 450 180
Pas| apportment CT F4 19 19 308 209
Post appontment VAT F5 10 10 B15 815
190 44 34 1,483
Raperting
Propaaats G2 05 as 193 385
as - [ 3] 193
Total Tume by Grada 10 84 L] a7 197
Total Cost by Grade 695 4888 1695 648 7926
Avaraga by Grace 6950 5319 256 8 1750 a2 3
Time Costs Category 1 Categary 2 Total
Total Costs to Data 7 926 7926
Amount Billed -
wip 7 926 N N 7,926
Dlagonal LUmited
Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costa In Accordance with 5IPS for the period 28 January 2013 to 10 March 2013
Sanige Managing Senior Avera
Task Managing Dirsctor / Consultant / Assoclale Total Time Total Cost C:;
Director Diractor Consultant
Administration and Planning
Appaintment and related formalities Al 25 25 438 175
Subtotai 25 25 438
Reallation of assets
Other assets [ve) pal:l pal-} 71 556 535
Subtotal Fall ] s 11,856
Tax
Post appontment CT Fa - a5 () 90 180
Qtber post appointment tax F7 - 05 - 05 90 180
. B 10 - 10 180
Repornting
Proposats G2 - 05 - @5 193 85
B - [ - 0s 193
Total Tura by Grade 216 1% 25 256
Total Cost by Grade 11 556 n 438 12,366
Awerage by Grade 5350 2481 1750 48B30
Time Costs Catagory 1 Categary 2 Total
Total Costs to Date 12 366 12,366
Amount Billad .
wip 12,368 12,366




Diagonal Quest Limitad

Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9

Analysis of Administrators Tim# Cousts In Accordance with SIPS for the parod 28 January 2013 to 10 March 2013

Appendix F

Sanlor Managng Senler Avarage
Tazk Managing Diractor § Consudtant Asmociate Total Time Total Cost Co
L4
Dirsctoe Director Consultant
Administration and Planning
Strategy and plarning A Qs 05 2] 695
Intal actons A2 15 15 283 175
Appantment and related formahbes Al 05 1c 15 73 488
ChackEst and rovews AS 05 04 09 <) 2
Bonding and IPS maintenance AT 02 02 e 175
Subtotal 10 15 21 46 1640
Invastigations
Comespondence with drectors 81 - 12 12 210 175
Backs and records B85 04 04 70 175
Subtotal - 16 16 280
Realization of asmts
Other assats cr 06 - 08 357 595
Subtotal . 0.6 - 08 357
Tax
Post appamtment CT F4 21 21 378 180
24 21 37a
Raporting
Proposals G2 - 05 05 19 385
05 05 13
Total Time by Grade 10 06 41 37 94
Total Cost by Grade 695 as7 1148 848 2848
Average by Grade 6950 5350 2800 1750 )29
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Tatal Costs to Cate 25848 - LB4B
Amount Biled -
wip 2 848 - 2848
Morsa Group Limited
Analysis of Administrators Time Costs In Accordance with SIPQ for the period 28 January 2012 to 10 March 2013
Sanior Managing Senlor Avarage
Task Managing Director | Consuitant / Aswoclate Total Tima Total Cost Cost
Director Director Conmultant
Adminlstration and Planning
Sirategy and plannng Al o5 - 05 348
imtial actions A2 16 16 28D 175
Appontmen and reiated formalities. A3 05 10 15 733 488
Checkiist Bnd reviaws A5 0s 04 ] 263 292
Baonding and IPS mamnienance Al 02 oz a5 175
Subtotal 10 - 15 22 47 1858
tnvestigations
Corraspondence with cirectors 81 07 11 18 arg 177
Books and records BS 08 ag 05 175
Subtotal - a7 17 24 424
Tax
Pm-appontment CF F2 a6 15 - 51 2189 425
Past appointment CT Fé oa - K] 186 233
- s 23 53 FELT
Raperting
Proposals G2 05 - os 193 385
- o3 - 05 193
Total Time by Grace 10 16 50 3o 138
Total Cost oy Grade 695 1859 1352 682 4 8%
Avarage by Grade 6950 5275 2704 1750 3429
Time Costs Category § Category 2 Toml
Total Casts 1o Dats 4629 - - 4629
Amount Biled -
wip 4629 - - 4629




Analysis of Administrators* Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix F

202 MS Limitad
Analytis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with 1P for the perlod 28 January 2013 to 10 March 2043
Senior Managing Sanior Average
Task Managing Dirmctor ! Consultant f Assoclats Total Time Total Cost c::
Dirmctor Director Consultant
Administration and Planning
Appantment and related fovmalits. A3 - 25 29 54 1470 k2l
Subtotal - 25 29 54 1470
Reallmtion of zuomts
Proparty plant and vafucles. cs 13} 1] 476 585
Subtotal 08 - 08 476
Tax
Pra-appointment CT F2 11 11 168 180
Post appoentment CT F4 25 25 550 236
Other post appontment tax Fr - 1)) 08 108 180
- 42 - 42 896
Reporting
SiP18 G1 - 58 B 58 228 85
Froposals G2 - D2 05 - o7 312 445
- 02 83 65 z545
Total Time by Grade 10 130 29 169
Total Cost by Grade 595 4284 508 5387
Awerage by Grade 5950 3295 1750 na7
Time Casts Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costy 1o Date 5387 - - 5387
Amaunt Billect -
WIP 3 387 - 5 387
Morsa Limited
Analyss of Administrators Tims Costs In Accordanca with SEPO for the perlod 28 January 2013 to 10 March 2013
Sanler Managing Senler Avarage
Task Managing Dirwctor i Consultant! Assoclate Total Time Total Cost Cost
Directer Director Consultent
Administration and Planning
Appaintment and related formalites Al 28 28 490 175
Subtotat 20 2.8 490
Tax
Initial rewews CT and VAT F1 - 05 - [} 213 485
Pra-appontment CT F2 - - 15 - 25 450 180
Post appointment CT F4 - - 05 - 05 S0 180
Other post apposntment tax F7 - - &5 - as %0 180
- 0s 35 40 363
Reposting
Proposals G2 a5 05 193 385
[E] 05 193
Total Time by Grade 05 40 28 73
Total Cast by Grade 33 23 490 1545
Avaraga by Grade 4650 2056 1750 2118
Tima Costs Catagory 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costs to Date 1545 - 1543
Amount Bied - -
WP 1,545 1,545




Appendix G

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9

Detailed below 1s FTFs policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
° disbursements

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments i1s to allocate staff with the skills and

expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing

Director, Director, Senior Consu'tant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team will

depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex

cases, several Senior Consultants/Consuitants may be allocated to meet the demands of the

case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that ime spent by cashiers in relation to specific

tasks on an assignment 1s charged Only if there s a large block of time incurred by a member of

the secretanal team, eg, report compilation and distribution, do we seek to charge and recover

our time in this regard

1 2 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated

alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular

basis

Name of Professional Advisor

Basis of Fee Arrangement

Hogan Lovells LLP (legal advice) — Joint
Administrators lawyers

Payco (employee claims advice)
Wyles Hardy (chattels agents and valuers)

JP Associates (debt recovery agents)

Hourly rate and disbursements

Hourly rate and disbursements

Hourly rate and disbursements
and percentage of realisations

Percentage of realisations

Our choice was based on our view of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them




1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 dishursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room huire and document storage  Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approvat from creditors These disbursements can include
costs incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the provision of

services to the office holder On this case no costs of this nature have been incurred to date

1.4 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment is as follows

{Per hour)
Directors
Senior Managing Cirector £695
Managing Director £595
Tax Director £615
Director £535
Manager
Senilor Consultants £440
Other Senior Professionals
Consultants £385
Associates £135-£235




Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”) Appendix H

1.1 Rule 2.48A - Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If-
(a) Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 —
(1) a secured creditor, or
(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in vatue of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) or
(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,
makes a request in writing to the admimstrator for further information about rermuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the
admunistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
{2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing ali of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(m)the administrator 1s subject to an cbligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gving reasecns for not providing all of the information
(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(c) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{d) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B} by such further period as the
court thinks just

1.2 Rule 2.109 - Creditors’ claim that remuneration is [or other expenses are] excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one or more of the aorders in paragraph (4)
{1A) An applicaton may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106,
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
1s or are In all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate
(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made nao later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)




(2) The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduchon, dismiss it without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice
hearing If the application is not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
Intends to adduce In support of it

{4) If the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following
orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c} an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the administration,

{e)an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as
the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be

made only In respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and

are not payable as an expense of the admmnistration




Statement of Claim Form Appendix |

2E2 Group Limited

2EZ Holdings Limited

2E2 Investments Limited

2E2 Limited

2E2 Managed Operations Limited
2e2 MS Limited

2e2 Property Limited

2E2 UK Limited

Diagonai Limited

Diagonal Quest Limited

Morse Group Limited

Morse Limited

Morse Overseas Holdings Limited
(Please tick the box corresponding to the company you are making a clawn in)

Date of Administration - 28 January 2013
(except Morse Ltd, Diagonal Ltd and 2e2 MS Ltd — 14 February 2013)

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the Administration

(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Fax

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim
If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the
Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Peter Nower at FTI Consulting Limited, Midtown, 322 High
Holborn, London WC1V 7PB or email 1t to peter nower@fticonsulting com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to clam VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act
1984 In broad terms rehef 15 available when the debt 1s six months old and “wniten off" by the creditor entering it on his VAT
refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Clams lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element  iffwhen dividends are paid, creditors who
have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dvidend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to
HM Customs and Excise for the VAT element through their VAT retum

Insolvency Practiticners have no role in adminisienng VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who
are uncertain how to clam should contact their VAT office or take professional advice




Directors’ Statement of Affairs Appendix E

The Directors Statement of Affairs signed by the directors of the Companies are shown overleaf
These are shown separately to the remainder of the appendices due to the size of the documents

The Statement of Affairs reflects the directors understanding of the affairs of the Companies at the
point at which the Companies entered administration

The Adminsstrators have reviewed the Statement of Affairs and have the comments below

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

78

19

110

2e?2 UK

A net deficit to creditors of £361 4m The directors estimated returns in 2e2 UK are driven
by Fixed Assets of £6 2m £4 Om was receved from 02 for assets sold as part of the
transaction above, whilst a further £2 Om was recewved from Daisy in relation to the
acquisithon of assets held at the data centres

We do not expect significant further reahsations n respect of fixed assets as a numbers of
assets are considered to be leased or subject to clams from third parties, whilst our property
agents have confirmed that the realisabie value of chattel goods held on site 15 likely to be
relativety low due to the age and condition of these assets

The directors anticipated a return of £5m for book debts As discussed, we continue to
realise book debts of which £4 1m have been received to date

The directors have estimated the realisable value of stock in the company at £90k The sale
of the spares stock was for £30k Further stock may be realised but ths 1s subject to the
outcome of on-going retention of title claims

The directors have estimated the realisable value of shareholdings held by 2e2 UK at £0 1m
We have realised £0 1m in respect of the sale of shares in a US subsidiary of the business

2e2 Limited

A net deficit to creditors of £250 9m Estimated realisations per the directors’ statement of
affars for the shares held by 2e2 Limited are £10k 2e2 Limited held shares in the
Netherlands and Channel Islands subsidianes for which proceeds of £52m have been
realised to date

MOH

A net deficit to crediters of £159 7m The directors' statement of affairs estimated £10m of
realisations in relate to MOH's 100% shareholding in the Insh and Spanish subsidianes The
sale of these shares has been completed and £13 4m has been realised The directors
estimated realisations of £8 7m n respect of cash All cash was swept by the Secured
Creditors at the date of appointment

Managed Ops

A net deficit to creditors of ¢ £161 5m The directors’ statement of affars did not anticipate
any realisations in this entity Realisations to date have been £0 8m in relation to the sale of
Managed Ops interest in the leasehold property at Gateshead

Diagonal

A net deficit to creditors of ¢ £161 5m The directors’ statement of affars did not anticipate
any reahsations into this entity Realisations to date have been £0 1m m relation to the sale
of intellectual property held by this entity

MS

A net defictt to creditors of ¢ £161 5m The directors’ statement of affars did not anticipate
any realisations into this entity Realisations to date have been £5k in relation to the sale of
MS’ interest in the property leasehold for the Reading data centre




Rule 2 29 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
2E2UK LIMITED 04090390

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Court case mumber
CHANCERY DIVISION 612 of 2013
COMPANIES COURT

(a) Insert name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (2)2E2UK Limited, The Mansion House, Benham Valence, Newbury
regustered office of the company  Berkg RG20 S8LU

on the (b)28 January 2013, the date that the company entered adnumistration
(b) Insert date

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 28 January 2013, the date that the company entered
admimstration

Full pame TERDE bitiden R, 127
Signed "ng\(
e

Dated or/ mm4// 282




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Investment In Subsidhanes - refer to Appendix A

Debts secured by fixed charge

Sub-total

Assets subject to floating charge

Fixed Assets

Goodwili

Stock

Trade Debtors

Accrued Income

Other Debtors and Prepayments
Stoneburn / Dotnet Solutions
Intercompary Debtors

Deferred Tax Asset

Cash (subject to secure creditor set off)

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Reahse
£ £
1,530,681 159,000
(1,530,681) (159,000)
0 0
15,170,539 6,190,000
10,191,269 0
2,402,930 90,000
34,615,176 5,000,000
67,344,987 0
30,189,078 0
150,000 0
76,022,335 0
6,328,300 0
7,116,710 0
249,531,324 11,280,000

N
Signature ‘d /\/ Date Of% ] Y Tl off / Zeny




e e e e e

Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors -refer to Appendix B

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnibed part of net property where applicable {to carry
forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges — refer to Appendix C and D
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescnibed part of net property where applicable {brought
down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferental claims (excluding any shortfall to floating

charge holders)— refer to Appendix E
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital— refer to Appendix F

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimate to

realise
£ £
249531324 11,280,000

(1,358,350)

(1,358,350)

248,172,974 9,921,650
(600,000)

248,172,974 9,321,650
(159,970,020) | (154,224,991)
88,202,954 | (144,903 341)

0 600,000

88,202,954 600,000
(217,138,645) | (217,138,645)

(128,935,691) | (216,538,645)
0] (144,903,341)
(128,935,691) | (361,441,986)
(16,475,624) |  (16,475,624)
(145.411,315) | (377,917.,610)

-

Signature

OSfmaeen / 2en
‘,’7 7

e =




05E85E

008°ZLT (0083 1 padden) ¢ uer ul pied jou S3340]dwW3 JUNPUNPAl 0] INP AIB[ES JaN] [B10],

00t°bLS ¢1 uer ui pred saako[dwa Jo AJejes 12N [R10],

¥8T°SS €1 uef ur yuepunpal apew sasdo[dus Joy ¢ uef L8718 ANjiger| uoi1sua | 3yl Jo aewilsy

998°6S1 €1 ugf Ul JUBPUNDP3I dpBL 10U S9340[dWd 10] €] uef y8T e Anpqer) uoisuag
¥

unowy Ionpars rriuagjaid Jo swep

SYOLIAHEED TVIINIdd4ddd
d XIONdddV




(] sumeudig
ZmoquaxnT ‘moquioxn] 78S s8urpjoy
881 - 11105y dwmejing any ‘g 11 Aeg aov1n)
J4€ 4vod BpeuRs)
‘uopuon] ‘aueT Uem§ 7 ‘9SNOYH JUeqIdary Jo yueq [edoy
‘00s° ANUdg ‘00s°
(10£°005191) 8002 W (10£°005°191) DIIS 15 uopuor] axenbs epeuen 9[-g |  91d JueH JESH
SVS
Jueq aoueui]
M9 [1m ‘uopuor] ‘arenbg Aajajiag of aezodion g0
dHS t1d ‘uopuoT “ooe[d {[Iyomy) | | 9]d yueq siejoreq
¥
usAId Io1pais 4q 199p (apomsod ynm) jueunE[) 10
7 AlUnoas Jo anjep | Alunoss e | piay A1tnoas Aue Jo spreisQ JO unoury SSIPPY IOMPAID JO BN

uoissassod s Auedwod sy) ut Auadoid 1340 331 JO UOTIUNAI SUTLIR[D SI0NPIID pup SIVAIS 10 spood Jo Aiddns ay Jo ssurape ut pied sjunowe
Fuiwied SIUI0ISND PUL SIUWAITE J[BS [BUOTIIPUOD JO SUISEY] [a118YD ‘aseydind-211y Japun s103IPAID [[B AJIIUSPI PUR SI0)IPAID [[E IPN[IUI ISNW NOL 30N

SHOYVHD ONILVO'Td A A4dNOAS SL94d
d XIANHddV




CPO'RETLIT

$00'v6L°0S awoou] pausjaq
qTTL90°C SUOISIAOJ] W3], SU0T
zLLO0Y SUeoT
£11°'0g6'l JdH / 9sea’] aourUL]
908'v6T'9Y S10MPaI]) AIPUng pue S[RILAIY
T6P'0L9'SY $1011paly Auedwosis]
L10°96T°C xe] uoneiodio)
L10'0E0'Y TAVd/ LVA
20T'689°1¢ SI0Npa17) apel).
7
unowy JONPAID PAINDISUN JO JWEN

SYOLIATIOD AJANDASNN
d XIANdddV




096291

angose ouFeuniripecy eloyog

PRI | UNINGUEK] SIND

Lz sl uredguredSPUPBINE [08T-8T TIA WEID/D DIUCIRY,
s6T 991 dVH 1DHMYSNGAUPEaygpeoy SUsING pL -0 3e0 L35I 7 PINWIT T 32MAsAy
152'891 2107 AUN0JSUSAQM SWAISAS uoHRULIOJU[ JINT swaysAg 1amndwod JW I
£85 691 spurpIsIaN Ay yyg-joydiag X7 81115645 *00 OdAH HOUNUISI() aemyos JWH Af uounquisi aremyos HNE
FT0T SHTONYTTHIAMEPY opdifxia jpeoy |jeywegisnduwe) Aotouyds | Yieg £agh | Id HUBE WEtU[ URDE] 1[I
SKE'907 €79 MNUOPUOTIPA] Y] ISNOT S[BPUIODVIROCI dd Jid Woo3jR] ystig
tEB TIL HIME 6SSYIA 1SIMPIIHIUSLEL | XOH IS Iwmolst?y ssausng BIpapy UIdl
vy 9€T [d9 €W MA1YSAYDUCITULLIE A POOMIIIIPY JOIILIT SIXY [ Il panuny ey Addig v 3
8I¥ 65T HEL £V MINYSAINRILIGp POSMUNEIP]H ] UALBDSSNOH PICJURISIOND) NP2} [I[[9$2Y IS PY1 AIBL AEL
95¥ LOE VU 9D YnyspuegIupeay e A[[BA SHURY] Aemymy SIRIQ Hwipeay pij N vonriedio SR
960'0T€ S #1 XOspaogxQuopdugyyIe g UDIUA £8 [ISNOH [N MaN a1d wonganp} Wy
SIv 17¢ MNAR [FSUOpPUCTPROY MIParag GISNCYNUM TTL pauun ) xewoju|
PIE'TSE HEL NFYFUOPUOTIUR T YAMKoqy 0F PIT UBYINS Swngg
107°€8¢ D0 71OYAUNSYIIINNWIgen X0 O 4 7 woneiedio] Tiagl
Lo9 oy LA [TSMSYISgYEN0|SPe0Yy UOSUINSIM 35A0H EII|puey)) T dhoiny uodtesy
VEQ EIY DA | LTDIIWSIDISIINC|DIIISIAMCINPEOY UOSUTH[1M ISNOH] SIUBYIIN aSN Insway
18C°L2Z0 dI§ EXWANYSWEYTULINGSIUAIN WO § X0F O d SEARHAY, PUE F[GED
98 6¥F 176 01DYenysygiuipeayyvg Squosnyanea)) ssausng Nen) K20uUeyog 1y 135
811 09% Qdv crsHnysiqragpiapmsay yinciogiregLe s pup{piuna) [SZeHIsnoY AIpeg PHOMIIN aa1803%g
19¥ o Hr7 ZHHAMSABIHISBIS 1951 £01- 10| UNOD) ABaqr] ponunT asuaexdiap
9L 66 INL 9L MARLNSUONGING INOS 51y AooH=snoy wadny panun sid 76+
£19L9¢ NY6 84,1 UCPUOTTPIOJIUSIGPROY 1S3 FEINIaM0) JNT A Fwsisdy, samdwio DA
0vs v6s BIPLIG60-00¥960-00F Tequmiy (FJuagpuy zdaag ‘A-40S SEI-pEl payiwi | SwRsAS Jandie,) sied
0EE $¥9 I8 §ARNYSWEYTUININESIVAYY] UOHHATYSNQUIAA\IA L] UOPUIIR|Y £ PIT 3N oRu umidy]
768 969 A11 E] 1 YAANSWRIGOIPRoY YINOEISLIO 3500 oIy SUDRN[OS SSIUISNY PIILURAPY
28¥'506 Wb FISONYSHIOGIOSPIIM PRI PEOY YuaFpo] maN Burymosay omdod
186 806 MdZ 71DHMYSIIG PWIRIGPTOY WaSeRanua ) Tupag 3y, § F [jPmydRig $|0§ Yo3 | 1PuAy
$68'001°1 HAY £VMINYSIYDUOLRULLIE M HIR] POOMUDUHINUILY UOIE(] (] ISNOH AILER)D UOILLIEM, PIT YO, IIUAY
R UT | NHE 21Dy §I[[FunIBIgpPaY UIie) PIT pIEYIRd NIMIH
766 T20°T $09 gNNauysuadweguoNYInaIoqBun M NS LUE,] YIRJaso]y AQIE(] SUCHN[OS L] ssauisng s19|dway odsiy
b66 THT T el 6 F6EIINYSIAISATIOMYOINPPIYILEIST [BLLISNPUL IR0 SUOOW JUONPEOY WOPEIUI[07) § s23pu|
266'12L°T NV AZDHU0pUO 132116 pooy $2[100) pIg QELLENTT TWO Lidi
1¥Z 656 & “Id8 FzoyyarysdweanoisBurseypeoy spepasno}| saysdue uningusi(t (o7 #ndwe)
TOL'S6L S VHS 1M IXISOPPUAWIBYIAISINE) PIOSPIEDYE] A1enbS maN | [+6 (30} pr1 reuouBuziN] 051
09%'68.L°21 W41 EDHANYSYI0 L YuanPR0 LBHPEOY AN MOUY [IMYIIFIENCH I[EPLIIPPIN F§OJ mouy
¥
ugard loppamn 193p jo (spozisod yum) Rty 10
5 AiLmaas jo anjep [ Awnoas sieq  [4q play Alunoas Aue jo spreiag] lunoury SS3IppY 10pRI2 JO JWwEN

uoissassod s Auedwios ayy w1 Auadold 1240 2130 Jo GONuSIA1 SWIWTEE $1001PaI PUB $531AI95 10 $Pood Jo Ajddns syr jo asusape w pred siunows
Suune)d S15WOISNI pUr S1IN2Te 3]BS [EUCMIPUD 10 BUISED] [A1RYY “asPUdNd-241Y JAPUT SIONPAID (B £J1UIPI PUT SIOUPALD [[7 IPN{IUINSIW BOL NN

SHOLIITEDY ANYAWOD




Ze8'19 HIE LEDNONYSYIAuIpeayaue| SIUgoul] N 16) SLteywn ) asnopy uotssasfold P11 {N) e noEug
6L0°79 40 1TD anysdur yorsiuseg e [yamyy BZef] |[HA0Y U] SAES B 1255Y AUk SAEj2iey panmr] 1e1g unsny
RINT) VY9 79ANIEaA PUR auk)sud] uodn SRININTLA L 9] SUONRIMNUINICII]S [ YsuUE
L9t §9 vl 1 DHAmsag)ampRIg Ary anysusmocibs vorldnpry  asnog aunjuaps PN SIMAISY, 1001GIM,
000'99 Xd0 0ZSguUorYIokugourplon-u-uolse e $ ofioan 1y Pr] ammyjos ssowsng pif)
¥8€ 99 v | [HNuopuo1adpugxed L3jsoigasenbs sy 7 panwir) Ny 3myoy 1aadsy
LI HA 1 GVHAQUIAPROY 101BMIEPUG P N() 1520 Sy
099'LL VI [STRIYSHIO A 1S3MSPaa 1238 VOITHI[RM, b1 12U 1sapuawaedag) [011U07 NPAIAQIY ARG OV PONLINT BULIMOSIY UG |
106'2L MACT] LTSoNYSWERfur s MOHRAIUR J5N0YPaLY RIS
IRR €L T NLYJUOPUOTTSAIMIA Og | PI'E FUINSUO) 1U0WRIB| Ty
LGl YL 7149 {NNsnysundumyuouordweyuonuoxtuEyuoN6E X0H Od Xa
SIE'SL VS| 1dNJEIM pue suk [aud ] uodry opseomonpeey defisomafusyoxy dwmig ayp [euouBWIAILT Yuerd PRIy
S6L 9L Y[ Z1DUEgSIAG[AUYIgpeey weyyeesssnod umudepy] Jd Sjeay uayuuer]
SL6'0L WHE WZHTUOPUOTUOPUQT 133LG May [ SAAALRG AU YOS tURGIVONS
895°6L Af6 0TMLALNGWRLA P10y SBEIBIHA ISNOL IIUTMSSY P17 3mMyoS DA
ovs o8 V9 £ lysueqly 154ewomyg ¢ P17 we0PRy
v99°18 VYL SEIRISITPUGUIE NPURUIMINDEOY WRUPIOIISNOH YOUNS TR H)
SEO'S Z[6 G| NS A3UNGUOLINURE{asnO} A1300y P 2IBMYOS AI3400H
09 68 HIL YHUOPUrTI0ang xasaippuA pi | P T SIMIOSSY [{RAOH WFNDIW
£T1 06 (1 [TSumsyegydno[saleuisuaandy ogasnoy] uotiunias, 1001 prfida] sjunosay WHUEILIIY TBUCIBWZIL] 3T [FEYaNN
3 OKIE GNTHNSUIOMMTUIRAUL|AIE] | UOsILIR} popui] dncury poomue(|
TG gvD 0 [ dJHHSUeYBuININGUIID) wWHoom Jut-] IdsIoHasNoH JapueiA PIy suonnog saindiwio]) aapuiely
OlL L6 SAS 1 [NIYSEIUR[[OAIIION L06 XOH Od PIT RARL], BEWLO
S06'06 eipujasojeduegproy diosA 650095 3TeNA [2QONE IFEYY 715 P s puily
765001 MA$ 9ggWeySunwIgproy 163103 9607 298] WopuAT PIT(DAs) dior donnquisi() isieiaads
Tr'iol ¥IS ZEADPNESNN IR 2dS LOITUILRI[IAANG Y HMIB 30T CO[ATEM £ | PF] UAUINNIAY |31
L69'101 NHb ZeA Sy oz meds uniwuma1aang ploqyay ¢ § qunusic) H4D
£49 L01 AME AZDTUOPUOTL 079 MOF OdSINOAU] Juay (pr] sueisudd [JeIg [entapad 10f wedy} TYAD
70£'601 SPUELIAYISN 2y jodIag ([ € IRNSYI9g P/A HOAT Al PURHIPIN MONINAIIG
706601 WHL AzDJuopuobs Lmquenuopiy §'100[] k5] | WE] YIS [BU0ISSIoL] APy P BOIG
Wyt FRH0 £1.LAaunga8puqiam peoy spuepjong [T P (] SWASAS L2
SL6'TT 006 £11DABLNGAS13qUIR I EMYIT HPE0y AAULWYIE] JU0WS|me) Aapaquie’y i 1 N wanriedie] 3wl
$94 ¢71 ALFaiersy [LLISNpU] PLOJAPURSPROY wIONIRIG A3 ) suenmiady puejary yosoanp]
L96'F1 XA 81 M1ALMGSANBIGPEOY UOPUYT SL() paunu] epuany
68T L¥1 Hell RENU0Pu0afPUqxNPEOY PIRYAIT]] | WLIY UL Wl
6Z0'051 NC1 6MLASLNG PUOWIYIYIUBIPEN) YT pf ddal
E)
I=1] 100paId 19=p Jo (2paaisod gum) WEIE[D O
[¥ Almaos jo anpea [ Aunass steqp  |£q proy Kiunass Aue jo sqriag Rrmoury fSAIPpY loppan jo sumey

uoIssassod sAuedwen sy un Auadord 1aao a)n Jo uonual Fulie}d s10Npald pue $331A405 10 spood jo Aiddns Ayl Jo Jourape m pied sunown
Suinie s1BWwoeIsN3 pue sIUSWAALTE J1es (BuonIpued 10 Fwisea] [FNMYD FSEYIND-2IY 1APUN SINPAID [|B AJNUIP PUT SIONPSLI (|2 SPAJIUI ST N0 AON

SHOLIQIYD ANVIWOD




LA v ¢ 1 gHanyswreyduongaquosd i yhiHiem uey si2wioH 00 1-0§ 133 5pRIY puE Un()
£80'8T §S2 gHURGRLLLIFURGBNLLIGUOISYPEOY PRYYMTHEM COXINIISNOH SEILNDIG P11 (A(1) 5901a0ag ATUN3DS SEILNSG
0048 NOY NEDFUopUoTjLmo)) Uiy [B4ay 7 pauwry dnoigy Augpeis (23y
$9¢L BT HIE | HHIue A wogpeoy uruuals gasnoy suoneaddy snosqy panuit suotieagddy auasqy
0E8 87 YV N ¥ Luepuer [19a1, UOUUe?) || 1100[4 pug adoany Ao
$6T'6T TdL $LNDAsLngAspaquizpeoy Astutpyeg Awqry v PI j3UD1g SaUM[3|qe])
9L 6L 316 WD JUOPUOToUR] MOF | panwngsua]
£LT 0F X1t 1Dy agaupesysens uryieys) § 1 1{£edysayn Apsuuo ) suywonoeg PIT 536d0[0ing33 | awpuoiog
£E5 0€ XVE | MNUOPUOTPROY UOISN ] 05§ ‘100]] PUnoIcy 9|doa f FunpomiaN
179'0¢ NAs £1 LyAaumya3prghapime;) Lonuey)i00(4 1511]Peoy EI0UIA $IINOSY (BIUYIR],
966°0C MIT 11ADIPNYSIIYIRGPUESPOOM][RIISSSON SWELIBIN JUR"| [[1I]]IN POOM|[BILS P sa0waiag soinduey dioawan
9p1TIE f1db ZTIHYXass1Y, 153421840 proy A3|m1)) PIOSIUS]) ST FSNOYMIN ‘F] N panwa $I3 /1 pr s2ddng wewdmby suwoy
866 TE TR OZYHANGSPIGANGMINUIAAGIIUD[B A WELUIL] ISNOF] LOISUBY 34 | PRIRUIT BIOMIIN 2N
00F'EE A1 1HFININAIWOIGPTOY AS]SIOH $ISNOH layeg | g SEANOT R
LIV'EE d¥P £ IHAYBINQUIPTY IR YUEISIY e IOUIHYLION SNUIAY YATRISIYISAOL| Anasop Pt sadwatag, voreapddy mndwo)
GPE PE LfZ THwegRuung Moy 20W[0D) 0L ¥ X0F Odituutdac] uawafeuepy 1085y d 1] PRYSEM 2 uenysny
teg ¥ TNE [ | MSUOPUO’ [PEOY PISIEY) GELR0)) PlaLEy) BHOMIIN dAlBULRNY
Sti vt fHE LV TISEIUR T3qUIEII0NPUN | 201 mPsn0f] 3eByuoN idag foyuosy ipaan i1 WN0S JURIEa) SO0
$50°G€ Nt 0rDy@anysyagpeaisdureyaw [peoy weyye) egg [33por] 1aumbg SARS | Japuny)
90¥'5€ ARULIIN (- YR N-T 66080695 | SH115T €7 Sung-aryonerg-Sroany HAWT) b3IIIS (8GO B BNUOIHIL
95L $€ TTHZ S1SMMIYSPINYRLSAR|38n Y proy uoRIGasnol] o1y yamyy §3IMosY WP
2078 [3T 111SINSR2HYEN0|SPLOY 10SPUI (140014 PUZSION POOmYdAag SAENG
£16'6€ M8 FTOUMN0ISAWISBE IR SNE WRYALIYY PANLTT XTJOY
[HART] XHE §1NNIFuodureyUoNAI PR 1820010 AR 27 P17 S0IAI2S PUR SWIFAY [EIAG
v60'ZY MNLs v1oyamspeglngwansve] sdpuquepasnol] jmg SOMAIIG NUNOT) MO pT Jimg
6¥L 9t CTHS b LA LXIS3|PPIARIEYH2PROY PIOIPOFITE]d ISNOYN0LD) Pr1i) dVS
101°LY NOP 61 DA NSRRIFWEYDEY [ABM qRUSMELY §( Suromosautitty
18T LY B3 JO STRIS PANLM SULFYOr6YD BILORIEDI (AN S, p SMSIFAIS BOLOE| 58S au] SANATHIVIPIN
1€g'1¢ DVE CENNYSIDRESPPoY PUR|SIOpASIOL] PUESIGH PRI ] jUsWgimnay wep
§59'TS ATE [HENISIOPNCBWNOGPEO Y YIMYDISUY) ¢ | ISNCH U0dedg PIT wawaZeuely 221053y YOIBD)
$$678 NINg vZrygauysdueyanoistutsegproy Auazsuyasnopy Ajuno) Pt | oAy,
vz $§ TvE s0danysdueHYMowsued Moqmey NE¢ %08 Od P WOPAUIY PAULEY INE]
08 L§ ar1 19nwofiseinuapsesgpeoy puepapusy 901 pr] swaisAs NIJO
096t Nd$ A | MUOPUO [UDPUO FI231G PUR[HO] P30 TE-S[ 23SN0H SJOH00 [ YIS PYT AN Fuiyeiy 9R[] v/ L SAIsSaI0L]
T6RS w0 opdjooueg ABM WA
#8168 NHT SNTANYSPICIHR| 1aiRg] MINPUYOY UMOPSUOA'] [SSNO[[ INOABIPUT] PR SuonN|OY, AINEBILY
¥
upard lojipas 193p JO {apootsod yim) ueuIE|Y 10
[F Aiumass Jodnpa | Aunaas e  [4q play Aumass Aus jo spEaq mouny SSaIpPY JOILPRAID JO SWEN

uoissassod sAuedwos a1 wr Anadoxd 13A0 pn Jo uonuatal Buruiie]d S101PAID PUR 3314138 10 spood o Ajddns 3y Jo sourAapz w1 pied suncam
BuIwLIP|D SIBWOISND PUB SHUSWIAITE 3[es (BUOIIPUCD J0 Buisea) [aNBD *aSRYdInd SHY IAPUN SIONP3II {[¢ AJULIPI PUT SIOPAII [[U IPNJAUN 1SN NOA  ION

SYOLIAIYD ANVINOD




RRS'S1

X Lo £easpue|piy 1S kRdunnguadnn SAe piojes 9 3

PRI SIS LS0UII D3N]

T BALIMULY JO SRS, paiy) Y1 YSESL | | ANSAneddnely aumgymos, daly] Aemym] 011 211 dnozny SUONEDIUNWILIO ) 1318 3016
0£6's1 AL £10LU0AC[20GqY UOIMINUOLNQUSYMOpEjy §8LL] 7 UONRLISI(] SIUMPOS EuEhg
£r6 ¢l 0T § LLYAALNG a3puqia pmproy AUOISIPPYYIE ssatishg a8puighomuncy) eqiyso] P M0 swaisky, uoneuuou] eqnso ]
50091 VX6 LTOYANYSAUR 00} D] SNl POOM £INmE [ [3U() RUDH PITT IuawadIE Rafd (N} PqRdV
BL991 ¥d9 £TVSHAH ‘SuBqlY 15 ‘POOM, SI3LGJABM§IR] LMD JEPS]) PIr7 WwodepPy
L9 MR 51 DY gueyTey | Aepy domljoped ssawsng weysiey] gz wun 314 dnoiry oz
15£'91 Al ZIHERSICQI(00JPROY YHOMBUPIB] SSIUISNET PUOq A0)3de|d BISLA p MU POINIIT WIWRUES
£96'91 1] Zwmsagampsuapren Juudg g) PI'] $201A29% [PLOISIAOL] FUILIAY
60 L1 SNTPURIMIT UNQNGIDTJ WRIIMZILY](BH We||1wdit] PalIWL ) PUB|3)] SUOTIEMUNLLIWOT) JOUNNN
€pT'Ll g1 fHgAapngasnoy ssaidxg i saamdwo)y 1) ssadxy
[T HOZ pDPysHprquip3a8puguis)peoy A21m0 U] uolRACIL] SO 1§ PANWI ] 10N |5 BIS[D L
9ir Ll AM6 ENUOPUOTDS LPE XOF QdSINAUIEG PUR SINUINTY UOIB] §0 Yanoset]
AT AL £1MIXOSIPPINIWLEBYLDINUIAY POOMILITTHS ON XOH () J3SNOH YLK, PUBIOIS, JO furg [edoy 3y ] I UL 3%10al] SHY PrT sHusdo] o5y
PPL 81 ALS 9HSPIRIPIA 153 MURRUIUIFUCISYPEOY Y2INY) 0f, P sape
86 81 AT | HyAIRSpIojapadeudngaieuaaig yied Adojouyoa ) ABmpraNun0-) ABMpEIN df N 1001 ] 15| PI7 sa0IA1ag ael]
00981 Orp £L0UopuoTeapiRiy wIansmenbg 371000) 1§ pasnof] SABHANNY) IIALIG pasrys [31U0813 AINBIUNOIDY SATH
£08'81 €19 | [8VAISUIIPINYUIIPIAQYAIENDS pIosdy uog ¢] pIT sddeguy
£88 81 XVE 1M NUOPUDT'20E|d SitaBay proy ueisny ggf Joo)f punosn Pr1 )1 3|doa ] JudpemiaN
0688 | H IE 11 JustqiofptaydmquipgH 1¢ 1HAURINGUIPTISaNs yuog 9} NEGELEER
1Lt el Qry LN 1X35SNS ISBHPAYUEHX28SNG 158 ‘PIayLITY LLeg wrey Sjses) T pr] BUIDIMossy 101397,
90761 XL S1AUOPUCTIINIS PUOE MAN p7[3SNCH PUOE MIp POIWIT | DIIQPYIO A, IGIIETHEL
£lt 61 ACIL PSHTURINO | 153 A U0ISTMATTPECY URJ[IUIRKY SSILISTIY ASNOH JUMISIIPIWISNCH MEISIY M M7 SN Uteunow uoa)
oLy'el ‘10 L5 193 INSENSIING|DUIRBAK JuoidwR D2 THIE] UITUIPPI [9ATI(] UONRIS PIQ ASNOH [BIMISWILIO.Y [SNYLEIETS)
99507 DSE TPDUANDYRGPIPYRMUIUD SHONSIM B PN SOINEITY
865'0C MHG OTSIIYSUEHZUIYINE A 3B Aoy | A-maBlpIy sty ¢ it pr1 wodsuedj (wanigaa ] Amjey
H00'1T HOO 1Nwopuansang taddn 7¢ DA Funprsuo)) ysy Tapuexary
068'17 3§ [INSNOONIALSPECY UCUBISIAUID) SJ1T N[ 100|415} P17 2URINSSY Youny
£99'7Z ddé CTPISEIsIRN[00dIRAITI2a08 {1BH PlO[ENde;) 3y 1100[] Yig SAIIALIS, WALIMIO LY HIDIUIIAOT
OfL L2 VIE [11S25532gY3N0[SI00[4 PUZ - PrOY YIEg £ PTDIN) SABoousa 1 nduo]y
SPFFT AV 0 ISPES{USIENDROY UIpIoN 0F pairuuy aemndwio}
0TLvT Ad6 11 MuepuoT i§ Agewe?) py ‘Uo7 A1fury payun woddeinditey
166 T ArZ 1aspaRipiA s puryuumgase) g Aa(puug £100)4 puz PANUIT] S3DAIA, SUOTERURL0. IR
»T 9 AD6 OTWDXISSIWOLEH GO ¥08 Od HS USPAOIT P11 99% WOIRULJi painssy
09 92 BIDWY O SAIPY, PIUUN 31 | BRLCIE JOISIDURL] URGO(E NG PUISUMO] (] b U] Juwnre
1L NHL ENSAIYSPIXOUOPRULLIE |08 INIELN 6(d [T 22UI[RA, WIEYUAG 10) sUsde) wlodaAIng PaIdLBL) SHOUTHY d71 1 33UB[E A, weiuey
3
w2 PP 193p jo (spoaisod yum) JuBuney 10
7 A1maas Jo anjea ] Kunass B¢ |4q piesy Aiumaas Kue Jo sjietagg nnowy SSAPPY 101PIID JO AUEN]

uotssassod s Auedes a1 ut Kuadosd 3340 213 40 uBNUMAL UL} SIONP2II PUT $IDIALIS 1O spood 1o Ajddns ayy Jo aauespe Ut pied slunows
Furuna)y s1Ww0ISND PUB SIUSWSIER Nes [PUMITIPUOY 10 SUISL3] [SNBYD ‘A52HAINd-211y JAPUR SIONPUD ([7 LILEAPL PUE SI01 P [[8 APN[IBL 1SN N0 S10N

SYOLIdFHD ANYJIWOD




991 01 NHE () HXa855 153 A3 M1 )21e3LON SV AL 9F s83iA12g Buiure] | Aayomy
T SM0 rEIR3puguIBIPRoY Aapmo]) daisuuny g/) aBMY0g 43 SSIUISTY
Lt 01 0L PSHAURIGIOT 1Sap ucisTmarianua) eqy syl I xxorg
w6401 1§ P IDBUYSHIEANGMWINIIE 1R [33UNO7) 3IYSHIREE 1S9
826°01 XL SHSIUIM PUR SUA I PURLIIPENSISA N, Hied 2SUdId s pue|Iapunganusay w7 PN (1)} SUOURIOG SSAMSng BOLIN BAUOY
Br0'I EETARL [OUBlA] 1918310 WPROY propxoanun’) AJojouaa] 1atsayautiat PO SINALIG IIN
IKI 1Y 9OdWNOWSLIO 0GR [ ULON (1 XOH Od N Wl
TET 1 Sd9 SNSMISALOPUMSINH [MUPWME9E] Xo| (O 'r7 1ap 1sag|  (PFT ML RATY &13NLIG)) PITT SUOHROS SSINSRG RISV
EE4T ADZ | vORAMIYSIgURyYSuo PRy spuodysLDRg Ssamsng Ausqn P} Tutuies), y10mIaN 3Fpamouy [BqoID
ESE 11 VT 01 MANUDPUO)SNUIAY LOPMOY 6} panuy AXeRsuo) N
00F'11 VS g1 j4aungwosd januaay A3)ysy | 9snaf| [eqo|Dy PBYT wseIepig
1os 1 MNL 8 IWUCpLOTURYUIBYPEOY SAIPIOOM 2§ Pry samosay pidey
T2 O L1 MASUNGOS]aueT UPYPy UBISIA, | 'Suoijtae 3y ] pRunn Yyeaugy [jon
0611 (99 9pnIDAnysdutHA3j31e & 2507 LOLSW ! FUNSUOD) Ty SSEIUCADY
Loo Tl LAY TTAIMCHONSSICIPROY AR1I0y PIT YNmpIy
[Nl QLS £TDRIYSINSIINOINUISIIUINJAIELITY YINOSIUET] ALMPECIFISPIR|[RY S| IS0} | EPU] oyl
9LTTI 101 £EXFuoAduyed 09 Pl 29319 ¢ pi] 2mayog wiodiasjig
[ ANGPROY [[WH UIAE]) Ponwr| suohEiad() puE[as) JosoInpy
£65T1 (id6 |NUUPUOISaNE ULt | 31y 67 B NG T
8797 MHY 1HYfmgpapnNproy LBuyaiaygasnoy wioyusg waqoy| PIULIT R10LNE 3O xade))
6L6TI MHO £§ 1 [UAJIN PHOAJPS] L Juotiued P [ Aumnsue] 0y
186 71 HHI 8ANTea pue aud | peaysarenyiaang walayganusyy omiy [15una’; peaysaiely
81k £l ZNE gdDAaumguopAoindey Aspngd 00§y ILNAROIN eI | 3310jenue) Py dnoigy wea] 210
EbSE VI P IDYIGSERHAMGMINY T £ DYSHIHANGMaNPY UOPUO 13sNCH MepuED PRI IREIPUED
SES LI s padamysaipuquienyinoiogsaiauoiduiis speoy SNIAJEJHIUSD) 8IARRG BNMBULL | 765 | LVN 150daal ] aa d dnos pe Aoy
008 £l [HS 6HU0puoTaEpLgX | LeyUX YRy Wiemadpug yavog Meqoy
0Z6 €1 1T 1D4umspIojppnopeoy wosdy psi NS panuu | 09EN1C
T TS UM NUMRUANIIGPTOY S0URLY qZIEN0H umunidey P3ILGN | [PUUGSIS] (EFY
£l QL SHIYIMQUIpII0E|J 10URy 2 panunT Swunossy peay
08L 1 NC1 6 LAamgsaure( ] aodn puounaiyaang 2331030 ge[ xog Odold Yueq s{epryg I SIS [JUUCEII] PAY
9181 57 GVHX2S2|PPINPOCMILON ISHDH fuequarely ¢ proy [IH syng 1§ P SUONNIOS JHT STSEId]
0881 VOL EZS 1280 4 159 Lgaapamyary dioy | asnog | eyoy ssausng] Surqeu-jASojouyss] Fudevey PR SWIISAS wdasy
FLLS1 SO STOMPIOHE N, YIBJ UIPSAARST ABp, SAINISY ¢  sung PARUNT ALY, |RUCISS2JOL] HOX
6LEST Z3¥ LIMUCPUOTNOGANOTIRAS PRUIYA 06'10014 Yig'aqnd) PiT yesueay
Bl A NVE 9OGMSAUHITROWSHOINOGIEH YUON | p ¥og Od PET S301AI0S [E10UBUI] WOPTULY PAUL[] AL
796 ¢! ODF Z1HNassuegFuioN weyHnIop UeLafjo | |[e]] YOMA[|o [ ASTTT] LA} 3y, PI S13p1033y xog pay
k3
usad Ioupan 193p Jo (apoaisod qum) Juewre 10
¥ Awnoos Jo anje | Aunoss areq  |4q play Lumass Aue jo 5121 unowy SSUPPY JONPA J0 SN

uoissassod s ueduod syt  Ayadosd 1240 3111 30 UELLIA BUNLTE[D SI01PAID PUR $D1ALIS 1o spood jo A|ddns ay1 Jo 3ousape w pred sjunows
BuNES S1WoIsNI pUB S1UaW213e A[Es [eucpuos Jo Juisea) [3neyd *aseyomd ony 1apun SI0P31Y 4B AJILSPI PUT SICUPALD [[8 IPR{IUL 1S A0, NON

SUOLIGAUD ANVINOD




6£6°9

DHE ¥ | AUOPUOTIZAIS HOMPOOIEYE - 26

BIPSY SAISTAU]

6¥5°9 JSE YRTANGSPICIPAEIAGPISUTUINGS 123215 YTy £o- 19 s1aquiey) 1pRditofy PRUWIT Y1) pamoduy
1959 LNt LOHMSHFFUIPes UOISBULIIP[YNIE] SSIUISTHT ULR] LN0Y) §-¢ [y PRHWIT HD S 1D
L9 DAL LTSAIYSUFYSUONEMOLRIADUE] 2G0|NRNUAAY YUN0q PRI JaMD ] IOMISN UORIOUrY
S8LY WEI6 1TNS FU[BD) UOMBWH 133115 Squosie]) adenosy gy PIE funaqey uewaN
069 91 pE1DRNYsAWBHUOL RS0 SARIY ISS]MIPUIA 84| ¢ PRI SIUBLNSUDTY ([0]] LOIILIRY]
FLLL USL [DYRAYSYIFRUIPRIYIIG S L ULl
8L CIAAF £A0 [ %259PPIA WO sENOHproy uoidwe s g | YO (d3IUaT)y MAIIUNIISG §3ley S5ausng MO[SUNOY jo yinoseq uapLo]
061°L BOUSUIY JO SRIS PAIL) 3G | 7RI LT VA BUURIAQST 2NING PROY SMOID 1761 panwry enboy 7
F4Y A KL £TOSIMYSALR] SN PevY SPISIOoNSsToH Jaydiy RIUAMIAE Sjsny
068 L VAE §1NDAIRQUEDKE 7 XOF Od SS2WSDE] SEN Suug
wL'L 1,07 6dHAnyswweySucyangpiansuoseagaus sproydayg ol paILIT UEISaQ [E901D) 1]
oL HEL £V MAYSIDUOIRULLE M YR POOMYINEPaTY 1DUEOIIUITY SISIUICY Y] PIT SUOTIN|OS WMIHITUIDY UON[OA
SO8°L 219 sNNAsweYRnNoNURIWION {|2M]PEOY USP]] M8 SSIUISNE UCP{T I8 SSIUISTE] ULP[T £§ N[} pauun | IWHT
66 L 1718 DTHYUNSHIFAMGMINIIUIRA WiEyuy patin Auaxg
000 8 BNS 1LSMALL-U-ON0IG KB [BANSS DAV SIVBYNSUOT) 1INAWIOD) [Puanthuagu) v}
8R0'8 Yv§ tinNanysuregRumopuennonpem o {1ng wop 1] poosiapur) o
k] NLL 5V ANOITULLE 4t IR SSINSNE USDPIBA[NCY wdonty pp7 PR St nsuo) sndwon)y ouoiy
' NE9 ZzdH3yswegBuriongiasopus piseoaddy uoners p paanary uoneadngg BirQ
99t 8 OHI 113004 1524 5P 190205 A0S VOF (0dasnoH ttarsrogiuaupedag) 3aueury di'1 prppon) metsappy
9Tk § T19 [1ONNgsweydumon weyduuonumBuippy el voySuppny PAANUIT aFMYOS PURDIN
008’8 Hd9 | YHSHBHINPEIYPEoY WMD) YUOMIR] 6F PRI 12dRGU0 Y
778 CIPUI[EYUESIGRPEY Lo g AUBMYOS BIRRS
ik 7616 B8 INIBaM Pur 2ud ] UOLRUIYSEAIIRIST PU| ISTY LAMPROY BUIdS (7 SUISAS, UONEIUNURLO") 29 W)Y
r80 6 V4RI NDAaLmE I T proy fO)p|INGg £gasnoy satuos| D Id dsemjog 1aquos]
1506 LT 610%3uysdure; uordwreyinogpeoy 1589 N0y 94 PIT¥H IH
i dly GT)MU0pu0UOPUOTYIAMPLY §4IO0LE 15 PN § YosuIN
£0E 6 131 190ATYSHIO A YHON N0 A 153304 Y] U NOIMSIINUI) SSANENE Y1 UILOINOH JOO] 1587 panwit ] XOf AEMoS
jxa g} L€ ZZqangsAqioqAqiaq alers [eulsnpuf AemsSury 35010 y18g Kemsdury LenBy ayeducy
Lok 6 uredsg ] ¥ A1{1AS "10KLN T IEIMURS € ZIPURILI] IOTUN/DY {ueLIR[A] 23[B7U0L) LMY JUAG SAY,
v e 179 §1STANYSYIC & 1S9\ SPa [UOPMEYIDRLIZ] S2817) ) PIT dunmsuo] suexap
seb & V7 Wigsueydunongsauiay usljiysey sk uoxeg [SFAPQ MADLTES XOH Od Um0y saukazg uaiiy
w6 NAs opMWasurduspng Aauiyeso) ) sanqeiy g Py wawndrurpy unng gy
0% 6 NSE [V HAISEIUEYEY Shy ISISEIUTT ATp, Ul 7| PRI | FNUN0S3Y L] (PIFN
br0'0l MNHY N¥DJUOpUo 123Uy uoumY) g4 *o0|d 49 [PUONBILENNE SV
1ol SHO ¥ 1M LALMGIUOIPREPReY SIS ANUS)) U BYL § 7 I 10W[| [RLONELARI] 310213M0
k)
g Ionpas) qap Jo (apoarsod yitm) Wewie|D 1o
7 fiunaos o anjea [ Anmass o |4q ppoy Kmoas Aue go speag Wwhowry SEAppY JONUPRI2 JO aueN

uorssassed sAusdwod 3y ur Auadesd 1910 217 jO UDUAL FUIKNER]Y SIOIPIII Pun s331A138 10 speed Jo Aiddns a1 o dusApe W ped sunolug
BUILIP]Y SIAWOISND DU $IGIWR3IEN LS [U0NIPUD Ie FUISES| 318y ‘Sseyamd-auy JBPUN SIOUPAID [ AJNUIP! PUE SI0NPALD (|7 aphjau 1S ne ), 310N

SHOLIATYD ANVJWNOD




roddiyg, idWA|() v 1 SALSS Yoo dmbx |

L'y ZHE OEASPURIPIA I3 WeqBununguouon s8mypeoy ofIse] 91suoueIad( 201198
£98'y HDZ gENU0pu0]afpugx3ue I20g 13428 YB ] a9t UOLL[] PULISY Sq ¢ uf) P17 [PUOUBLLU T JY
(4134 dH9 gHOQUEYING AUNoD NISUNDANUIL) SSAUISTHE SPISILIMIA O INPO § UOHEDIUNWWO) [edic mojo) an|
266t UG 61 MSUOPUYTUOPQUE | PROY MY [(]3SNOH 19]urel O8I JO UYor 1y pio |
910 HS 1 95QaIysAqea] MLUnoqysyPEOY UOIIBIS ¢ o] Iy ]| PI fuoyeRuRLLI0, ) Funayep aFessapy
9a70's Hal pzHgsaysduweppoomBunygpeoy] yaunydisuy) 64 LL F1d SUONEIMNUALE.) 3331
620 ¢ wdlisury Jo samg panup) 24106107 ¥SN BUEABAUDISIYSE| SUnSPROY S[IH WSUNg £1k| | uoiresodio]) SUoNNOS 60quey
620 ¢ YSO [ 19NIe3M pue Suk|peaisenAajea wBsLasno ssudaey ¢z PIPA, AN[EA
r80 § IS 1 ZNEXSSNG 15PTs Y] [[RH AlunoJyaoustn § poddng ssowsngsaomosay stesodio) [auna )y Koy xassng, sy
P D50 11X OINJPIOIXONOIPIPINGX() |ISMmIsHImusay ATRIQL 1SN udum') ) FREEL B UORIS0SSY | NT
€61s V¥ ZPOANISpIgpaygpeey uopuceieno’ [eipung 51ed 21
SET'S ADE P JuopuoaFueydxy maqIery ¢1oo| [ pig PRWIF poomuc)y
£TES X1 V1 MUOPUOTAS PIOJXO 02 L3STOH N1¥B9S XOF Od GO YRS LA
b S 11 ZDuanysylag)uyseigaue woysduo jaeisg (ewsnpu| 10ysfuo] odsuny | LngsBury
TLr's M0 ZASoayseousoodye|gies fepeiejanual) wowsTewepy Afojomoa L joodyorlg PNy A gy
98¢ NV §734211ys3ApLGUIT JUCIUYISTS JPECY MOTHIEJ SSIUISNE ULIE] JOUB ISTIOH JINIS|OS SICOYDS 10 [003UIA
995§ MNF Z1FHAYspsojua)peasdizal [usHanusay spueldeing 2jdoad 7 fupping sjdoaguaunmda] 1afipa § safey, BUOUT|LY UOTIBLLICHU] SWAYLON
0f9 § dAt P1XOMYSpIopRQUOpBuIgy IR d5uanag uopBuigyuofiejuag ay |, a1d soydog
6E9'S Y1 61 TTANYSIISINI IS [HIB] SSasng URIPUIAAR A, SIUTLO(] § YHON NIty
v69 € HOE [3533pug uOpuo-TIaas uoiSsp (£ SH101S Wiean) 3y ¢ wunidaq sunoady wnaeie
ILL ¢ 51§ NIDFUOPUCTIANS 4G0Y §1-91 Pajun | dnoaf) JuauINMay snIoy
§08 5 V¢ LONuegRumoNs YD) YRIH'ITN PIO 4L pI1 swnsis meskiy
I8¢ CPRUED DY PUCUIryARMNIBA JNINUNOD 1SEET- BT U] SwasAg 107
Gig's At L4ANSWRYBuOngsauisy uoiiaRIN) BUISSa304] Hatiieg PY13N 7O
198°¢ VHg lZvLesiawoguome | uoidunamieans ydiy ol PIT 01410y
988 ¢ DAt vzoguopuoTisans uoiuangaseld ;admyesnof| dung 00 1 Bundun] 310
1€6'S UOL 9LNAAUNSUOUGIMG PEGY BHT Py NI SSAUISHY uer] pay 67 un P Alanstme) 18114
¥I6'S OOE LIS NYSIYD[HOJSULA SIS [RUISTPU] PIOJSUIM ISTOH URIDUI[Y PY] sABOjOIIAL WSV
000 9 A16 £1 MSUOPUOTSIWBAPEDY PUBIGUINY § 1811 JAupEg
0009 O 9D Y3ys RgAupesy e A3ea sawey [ sndure?) Yosainnidag azueury P1] yosoanpy
1919 SHO A FIAU0PUCTISAL, ATSULES SN0l taquadier ujor (31d SIS [R1] anssaudosg v J pr] 101984 pj
819 VS TVHUOPUOTWOLIEH YUONPEOY UOHEIS 8¢ LNOD) (Img) § 21eMYOg EIEU0S
r6i 9 N¥Z ¢DHAYSY0 4 YyuoNalefourjpeoy Asjsmayed ssomsng S840 syj, pu dnioary sgaxdx g
5 Xd6 | 1NSPHYSILA2U|BIPEY 130G 9 P17 dnoiey 3oy ION
6pp'9 7d8 prDYsnysdurepjajoisFusegasd)y puogasnol] uopmey Pi 1 2doun 7 3amoy, Bleq Jandwo))
£05°9 HX 1 £84DueTowm|n jo afep A[iydisensg puj walsam, ad dhoi7) SHd
¥
uaad 1011pa1> 193p J0 (spoatsod yiw) eum D 0
7 Alnsas Jo anjea | Aunass 2t |4q piay A1ILmass Kue Jo (e uhouny S8UPPY I0UP3ALS JO MUTN

uerssassed sAurduied 23 u Auadoid 1aa0 3 jo uotusial Buliie]s SIORPaID PUE SIMNAIIS 1o spood Jo Aiddns oy jo 3ousape w pred sunows
Sunwe[o s13W01sNd pue SIUAWAAIAT RS [BUOLIPUSS 10 Juisea] [FNRYD BSEYMN DINJ JApUN QAOIPAII j7 AP PUT SIGIPAID [[B SPNIUTISTW DO A AION

SHOLIdIED ANVIWOD




0z0'c OV LEADUOAY uodp) paopmsuorsiey Suo SUONNOG SUNPA00Y RIS €1 PAIIAT] ~[) ANOID) sy
FZ0'E SUE [HIASAISAONAIS A8pug mo e[ PAIWF] PRI B1E
LE0E SPHR|LNPIN 31 1 WIEPINSUIY 6 1 100196001 ¥00 Od 13T UGINURHI00T) YomaN 01y
250°C NNZ 6655XASEVIS UL PUHINOSAIPNLS || IMPBYISINALIG PIBD Wd Pl NP2 DESH
90¢ N1 $TALNSIPPIAPIONSYPPOY UOIINCTISTOR UL | 07 U] SwAISAG 4331070
Te'e AN WQNETIT STawsng Iwodlsei g 30ig [EUOLIBLLINI] 20UTUI] SUISAS 03510
3 G4t d [ MSUOPUOLIsunLss p Ao peatg 3JjUa7y 30USIZUD") 1] YIBZI[ UIINT) Y,
gel € MdT T1DYHYSHIIYG [PUAIBIgAU] Bug Ayt ¢ sudnn|og AFo[ougaa ], 1auay
Wit At FSHTURN00S woiSTUIAL] PROY UB||IUIE WY SSAFISNY ANOH ALOISIIP{YISNCH ME[RIYM, PVT AN WnLmopy uod)
o1t AT FHAWIYOpHAGRMQUIp1anNG 1R | ydinquip g jo Aud
o¥TE H71F A | Suopuojaienby saurep 1y 7| QPECLE] NTULION W/ PET [BUONIPUWIAN] 130Ty
€67 € S°16 §1AIDXISSMO(IR AR AL 1aqRzy) JSa[seuut] 3y 8524 Xog Od Pl | $amog Adully
BbE € (18P FTSMIYSUIZIOSPULN AUET PIRNUIALEYT PIeya0 I N[ Woeasoy poreiion]
bLEE 6719 6MNUOPUoTIPAH R | ISTOY SEPUIDD LZPOEWdd 321125 [£9010) 19
6IF'E 407 b Icuomdayiry uoiduyong 1o 3TpoT M3
svp ¢ XLS 1ZINIP2A pue Jud ] 2ul L uodn 2)1SPomap §3UA | U0 UOPARITPEOY USMOT|IE] SSSUISHE HOPQIGS S1um0]) 1e1spIOn)
19¢'s AV NZDguopuo-aiedsdoysig [ [19m0] L019]] e YSBN A3are|]
09 £ dD1 PISPUYSYIGEIOSPULMINUIAY SR ) paskld A aTi0an) Pr] suonnioy JaN 10Qg
f19'¢ MR §1.1 SINYSPIOYRISIOIGAUOISIIP|THLNOD) Nonqa0y 7 [T ISUASADIAING
199 OOt YEOTUOPUCTIURT FIBW Lpio0)] pug saitoounaa] 1 1IN
058 € HXZ Z 1 DS][ SUAIRIGPROY UOPUOT|SURIIWIE Y] ¢ Prl X313,
0ol + 0L ENEXISING SETIOHPROY WEYa0N, PO 947 pani | dulliesy gy
iy AllL sDY3nysyaguorseuLaplywnegiuey peoy Fupeay (91WA PIO 3] "V 1an sagussg sainduioy dwy v
991 ¢ LA 1 LTDRIYSINRA0N0|OIISIFUMIPRIY UOSUIY[I A ISN0F] SID|pUey) df1D 015w
9% ¥ SA[ LTVONUSPIOJUIH AN UIPITEY UAM{S M S]{IPUNIA Y] JURIPENT) 9 Iuf) PN (NG
BOE ¥ HX{ TNHPRUTIIE BAOUL| JU335217) AUy § P1] TiwpEay
£TE'E OHS #13uopuoaenbs epeuny gioof | Yigzsucnady Buioau] 35 — SJUSWAY [¥qO[0 DTS
Lscv T W ERISAYIUE)Y 31RAIMAISIYIUPINASEL WIEPPOY PI2U310d 0F auoydiHic]
wr'y (89 T1S715Pa] Isap UT] umnlg asnap] woldus|s) PRI v
gsk'y £S5 [ [{SUOPUOTIaANG qUOMUI| VT DI UL Y | §531dx 1 Ul
86k ¥ AQT OQDXISS {12)5D[0)RUI0]) S 31TUDTY SSAMLISNE [TRH Saxem € s1npold 3jegde]
008 ¥ ZdZ v1DYAIsNIAY AINGwap Peoy UOPUOT] g SSIWSUE Ungman asnol Aed1oary PIT HOMIAN SASTAIIG
cos v HL8 TIDy2ms g duwyoeg AngpiQ asnoj ] saute( 1§ PIT 901038 asudidiu 3 XNUW
vrs'y WHI1 (NDAAUNGRuEPpONsAIng ay] $asyQ junoe]) 1raunoy yinolog Aapaassy
LS v 35 NTIMUSPUGpULNIS £-[ PI1 (31} s3ju5 Aisuy Fuog
WL b DMS yagansadpuqusNincioqad g0 xog Od]FRI1SY IEW [BAOY [ 265 11V N Sodaaly D71d dnod) ey (eioy
E
uaArf 10]1pan jop Jo (apovisod yim} WLy 10
7 Aunaas joonjes | Awmass s |Aq pray Aimdas fue Jo s(re1ae) Junoury SSAIPPY 10122 JO SN

uoissassed sAurdwed oyy un Auadod JaA0 3)111 J0 UOIUAA] BUILUIRD SIOLIPSLD PUE <331 41a¢ 10 $poeT jo L(ddns ay1 Jo 2ousaps w pied sjunown
SukIBD S12LI01SND PUP SIUAWAITR Ajes [BUONIPUO 10 FuISes| [aNRYD ‘aSEYDING-21 JAPUN SIONPIII ||8 AJNIUSPI PUR SIONPAII [[B IPNIUL JSNW AOA  J)ON

SHOLIATYD ANVANOD




95T T A0 YTIMUopuopueng ¢y PANURT RIPAA AA1ITIY
08T 0710 9ABOPUYT 24040 Yuwsisunuey| § *100[] p d[E@ueun] YL sIauLed qor
6T T 0 PIT (L0231 Sdd
ez SOI 71 HYAMBPgRURIRIFpPeoy [IIUASGaNUR SRy L | wen PRI SINAIIS sEIUISNY JND
IZET XMZ ONWHRYSuRYFUIINGSIUADY UDIJINAO0IQP|(RNUIAY WNGiLY QZISH0} | Aunddg PR ALy JLLTA
[TX2 HAR ¢ 1NNAuYsduEHYTRoIOqUITJUe] A9 MeHEBIST Puj Fuz] ASMEH b Buf] J)d (sa11ddng ¥ Jewely 9qe]) SND
8ty T QHZ M1 FuopuoTaue] Fuiddey, gzuma) unyy| P IRy
st €158 07 1DNSIANAMO[HAINGS3Y3m [ 9700 PiAYB(ALIUSY) S53UIsng uodasey 8[00[ INd
ez NHS 61 DHARYS g URYITEY | Y1 ] Uiyuaary MINISIA JINIUdA 7p PR SWIS|SAS [EQO[D £
[Fi¥3 N 1p 9Z0UAS|PR [ PROY SN Lps2aLnsg wawaBeuely 40| $21AIG SWAARITEY 30
955'T OrL LTSTISPAD [IWOSIAPINYINGS aue] meysdan SUCTIN[OG ABOJOMIA], PUAY
sz Adt oL MEnysueyTuangsauiay vonuaiauied uodmapfe g oy sy ssawsmg fueyuaig WOY71Q-5X0Ng Ryl SHUdoL asny ( )
9ist N9 HZ muopuoiemsiury 415 195nof] [euad) PalLIT YILeIS SSILANE|
85 ¢ 7L zhdsyagduipeayaie] uieg Suo ] pz-g1 Pi7] 52014135 OINY UIMILU{[1js,
919 AV £ DI AUIpesyaiEat] peay [PUTUGISTIOH WA [RUEIC] UERMOpy di]
w9t 1 ¢AdYIncIoqaIaA2sany m $3I0ppRd Y] TISNOH LOISIA P11 SWISAS HOIIENUNLEWO]) [FISTA SUULIRADLU]
tIo'e 1S9 WEaFuopuc-1aiediooy 10140014 puz P $201A39G WONBULIQIUT J2MOGIUS)
Is9¢t Odi ZTVHRSIRUOGIA0S A |9WE) UINDMIIA 153M, | Pt | SUGHTOG JIONION S|
§69'C MIE 61 DYAeM domio)plojim | proy uepue) | PRUWIT SJUBARY 15]
0L e UOE HIDIUOPUY [121G ARy §asROY upfs panw] suadxy
00Le NCL PSHIUENO 1S3 uolsSuAruengo] 1s9M UOISTIAI 30D SWIEY 6] PN YUAIS
4 ¥4 WA PIuInozoqiaispeoy sukde, I dnoan) oy [BADY
0EL'T W9 PTNANYSUBYTuIoNESUASY UOIINPROA, PIOIUT |ABWY IR JSLILNG 33PN PuR auyany
et VNG A LDTUOPUOTIANG UL ¢ - | P11 DRuuE )
008 T SOL §10deasdueyyuemswIpeoy uowdng maN L8 WIWDSITHRIA IO
808'C AX6 DINISIIPINZCE X0 O Alunaas, 2 ang [V dnoip Amaag 3 3N | [V
¥ge dd1 08saysweyduniopndosytompecy uwoie) [9 P SUONMOY, SSAUISHE HULISHIO AL
I8z ¥ 0§ FITAIYLINSINITIASINTAUE] Adqay £Z15H0 o] sIayseny PAENT §1L0
4434 W1 €13 PPINPLOYSYPEOy aFUa|[RYD9snoH 1y suguddn|
6L8 T THY 1ZSAYSNI0 A PROSPIRGYSTHY LZSPIRILRYSU0BUITProY IPsIagioyred ssamsng uclfuind Jssnoy swaisdg pr1 oy
£P6'T ROLBUIY JO SIS PAHULT 34 |71 P66 VOIOd0ISEQISYLON AM]] UIAISUIARLD) $00 [ 17 AWuQ sX00g uPgRy,
L6 1T gO8g 11 DSANYSPIOIPIGIPeMs TSR $SaUISNg LUOBENSIUET APURILION Pr1 saoiAiag dA0ID ¥ PuE 3
06T 1H6 AZJJuopucTidans ayewadoy | pauut [ Hi{ SISEQ
p66 2 HNE £ | 9459ys Ssquoixngproy Jjaouy sHA i POOMIDI A (N[ €73 PRIUN | SANINPOLY
000 € €45 [PONAISYIdgureySmyomffurie], ysiouuy ‘proy J|TpaLTYA OS] M AWSH
000 £ AS7 Nimuopuorneng arowdim 99 prj FuauLedianN
¥
uase loyipasa 193p Jo fapoosod ym) juRWIE ]y 10
Aiundas Jo anjes | Awmoos alegr  [£q piay Aunaas AuE jo spelg oy SSAPPY NP JO JUTEN

uolssassod sAuRdwod ay) ur Auadord 1340 [ JO UONULI1 FUILIIR]D SIONPALI PUk Sa3ALS 50 spood jo Ajddns ayl Jo 2aurape w1 pred sjunows
Buiwe)d SIPW0ISAS puE SHUAWS2ITR J[ES [BUOIIMICI Jo FUISE| [A1RYD ‘35BYAINd-21LY ZApUN SIONPSID || AJUSD! PUR S10uPRII |8 SPDIILI JSTW No A MON

SHOLIdFID ANYINOD




SLs'l

N FTS2NESYIIGI0SPn W PEOY Wi ¢

SHORISN VAT

0091 YHI |35u0puofiaons ydipt y3ncuog 161-621 PIT [RrauRuLy uejdRy
9191 311,47 MqAQIAAIN, N0 JIMOT $9 SANAIIG [BQO[D) BN IDUAIZJLOT
STl MHR D[ MUCPUOTIPANS Suuy Uaan) g5 ™| saatalag Auadoer o
9591 N5 0] dHaaysunyBueyangaqivesd p USIHI2EMPNOTTPEOY UOPUO-UR,] |[IWsRUY g/g nup) Palau] s33tasag Hunmal ) oog Asngl
659’1 b 1OUSYH Buipeaypeoy susend) (5 Lb 1P1L 3qaluny
bee 1 VIF QEDUNSYIGIUPEIYSO|) snuBN g1 1| Pr] SMuCIAIN
6991 SHA LINNsuodweguoN£q10 66 ¥0d Od pir siduoduioy Sy
BLG'I DL LTS 1:uosappogInos, uw] meysday prj simpodoinpy (|26
[iEEN] JAE ETFTHIYEHOA 153 5PIFIPEoYy YUON JEINYIEY AlaLld PIULLL | INBWIASEIN
+60°1 EIIAWY JO SNEIS PN M| 680p6V IS Aluunganuany sefasog 99¢] A3 wousiodio) unsuy
9691 {1 17 BINPESYSAEDRIRLAL PSUIS2A '9510] [ Swatpuy 15 sa1jddng 4Q
869'1 BILIMIY [0 ST PINUL WLVSNLIGES VIRILOJEIMIIA UIBILNOAIIMIS S OSE (enu0z1jeD) uonelodie) Yanmeuily
el X9 A [DMucpuoTuopuoumgoH Yy 91 FEN0Y UOUEIG
3L (IS6 DT IN2uUL| vodr) 2pSEIMANPOLMOPRI SSNOH SNIEqY PU¥]3IUsy Pr1 sU0IN0S 1andwo TV I0
06L°1 DA DLW IXISSIMOLRE6959 X0 Od D 1d dAUIPUL] SIMOg ANl
008'( S¥9 §ONANSWBERINIONWRYSLILON B SSIUISHE XIIOYISIA ABM, WINUINA §ISNHOL S04 patwr] Adojomyaa ). ddag
0o8't 0 sluswied YOO Y587 10) JUNOODY STOAUR|[SISIN
008' NV8 070 |¥oSS Wey3 Joniiany Uemoy OF PIT SHOMIaN EIEQ)
9e8'l Ad¢ yNNaaysuokdueyuonuoidweyuon 23pugsuaanesnol plodipaj urLnsueg YL | plodipay
o8’ AST P1XOINSPIOOUOPTUIQYAY M SPURIYIBISILNOD SIIpUI, SJUEL JASEY JASIAU[
86 [ AT TODXISSTIANSIYIOIRISS ZINIYIODARMIBILPROY JOIUEI IR SSauIsngt 21ofuy ¢ 7] simp PITT SXULC] 19138
Lye'l VS¥ LDYys g Iuipeaydesq ey ssamsng uoifulivapIsIaea, 1 £1519uenhpes) | [RoneILaII] PIARUE ] Yimse3|D
¥96 1 Md T OFINTIM PUe UL 1SPRIYS YUONATnbS purpaquInyuoN 87| UOISIAQZOL
£66 1 216 OTHIURIO[PIAPEIYuBopEDY UapAs OF USOWINEW O wjor
910¢ HHE ZAURISIYIUTN IMBIIDINS WIS HIO 4 ISNOH %10 & HITLNY
0507 ame pTORsosBnseg e ssawIsng WeSUIYD) PODMIEPITy | PRUErT votingisisa] weody
0T XL PNN2BSU0IdUPYLION S[|TUIBIFPREY FENOYLESHEY SSIUISNE [|SMILI0T pAaNGIT BB UDIAT URUL)f]
e YL 0€7 DU Yooud TIPSR PI3YSsed SUONEDIUMUALGT) O3sderng
ge Hr9 TINEXNG 1samFuiyuom peoy sunejied <o P11 SUOUNOg (13§
sine NAQ LIDFAYs g piopadunaeivony 21d swRIsAS 64N
991'Z ZMO0 F8OIse2puquie EpLGIEDPEOY Ad|MOINIEY ssatsny 9FpLIGEIISTIOH AWouokny! PRIRLTY [BUFI(] AWOUOHLY
SHLZ ADZ [Py aquryiuom proy spuodysi j4ieg ssauisng Ausginpy P11 AR YI0MIN DTpopmoly 1290[D
981°C NXZ 673d21ysatpLquig)uepBununiIissyouempondes [BUIZ)Y ey UGOnqLUISL] [EpE)) PIT SORI055302Y 3|QE]) M0y
9617 YAS 9ZANINSYIMOUIOICAPIEINIMIAS O Yty S53Ltsng aredaise ) PIT SHIOMEBN [PHIN
stz HVt ¢ DY uysy1agRuipeaypecy peaymoLry3Isnoy yedymsg pamury yedipmg
¥
uandd Joipany 193p jo (apovsod yirm) WrwE|) o
7 Ajunses jo anjup | Aiumoas aleq  |4q pjoy Anmaas Aue 30 spmag wmauy SSAIPPY JONPAD JO AURN

ugissassod § Auedutos syl ur {uadod 130 3N jo UONLSAS FuIUNE[D SIOUPSII PUR S3IIAIIE 10 Spood Jo Ajddns ay1 Jo asugapa w1 pred sjunoure
BuiLLIP) S12WoIsND pun S1UAWA130 J[ES [PUDIIPUOD 10 FUISES] (31D ‘SSRYIINd-301 JIPUR SIOUPSLS [jE AJNUSPT PUT SIOILPAI3 [jR IPRIILI 15U nop 0N

SUOLIAAYD ANVAWQOD




950 1 AUBULIDPIOWSISA §£ 48 £¢18 | -9] JS-0AIWILUD A -ILIPILL[INLDT) COUBULON] YD) (D) PAITWL | sUGHRIAG PURIIL[ JOSOIN[
kLol Q1 £HOWeYIg AUnodA3[LNGATET] UCLRISISNOT] UONEIS PIT Suonn{og TuyomBN % Lt ug)
0801 VYL |TYSNYSPIOJUIE] SURGTY 1550132001 | SUOIN(OE HunniRi] winngeg
080 (6 £asuopuaTaeliA YIRADRR|EHR] ([PMSsa1]) | (3muosag 13indwio]) O
0801 NHY 61 DHsIySyaguRey [N Wequaan maN ¢4 Ruping PR AIIST ],
JTIN 608 | | XOAYSPLOFRUOIPIIPROY H8g 71 P1 | SIOPRIUED [BMI23(T 270714 <hg
e 1 Hle amox?——:m{vﬂw:_ﬁﬁoxurﬂﬂzﬁg Fied 8 PRI S3IAIDG IUBNSUN) Py J [
trI°L 1HO $1D82I[sp10jpag A3sa g puoy] wmgdhiasho] uapdeyf P11 sucnanpord sydany ardy
gl VvV [5syaguano)py yeg §9) DVT A1 Gegdoses |
0Ll 1 VM9 22SHUOAYME 101G Lo M0 ABMYTRY £0E- (05 ey
SL1°1 NES § [ MRS SauANY Uy [TySPUR[aYR|gaALQ SI2ULE) 77 P11 FO3IAI0S IUDURTEIER (115
06l 1 Qv [dSxmsdwe) jAingsieSpeoy prayuk 72 SUAWAO3AS(] SMIO[ UGSLUIEH
00T [ fIVZ 01S7ISPaT 19[SUNHIRAQ) 2], LINOJ) UOLI}] P 5ely sasedspandsuj
EIF4 W16 £M LXISIPPIAMO[SUNOFIPEOY 1524, YINOS 18I0 R | BL19ZS XO0H Od pr1 0 ssaudv3 THA
wi'l METL ZIDanysyIagaugegRury ay fumo)) wnlgy PINWIT yoseyuig
871 Adr |TINTeam pue oud) auk), uodn apiseomapnareRmoqmn zgEnua) s | dTT8NN
06Z°1 D06 L1 NDAIIGUIETY “13IEMYI|HPROY AU Pt N uoneuodiosy 3pvegy
et | N4d4 [4Sucpuopecy 28pug yremyInog 7¢ patwn | N sAsnbyg
8IE'L SHP fdi PIYswEyBungsdjiy 15 mopegOpeoy stay o7 IS UOHUHICIH) (1
0zE'L (19 99 L UM prempy 9 AI9YBE ISRED UAP[0D VI A385017) Praany
TrE | 49 TISTUNSEHOA 1S3 SPAa]ISap SUET umoagasnol uoiduns] Bumm} v
[N MAE szDyanysdwe e 2qWeJISOTI X311 11 uasmo(] v |
£ot | Ol FISTRIYSHION ISIASDPID [PROY [BOONIRd WOYIMEY ¢ pal] sadojounay emy
vl A6 | AQSPUBIPI 1S9 APNA LAY XOR OJPIT NI (BT [foIuay [04U07 1534 [IyemaY
1E'] VY8 21 MUOPU0 |Peoy 3BpUQX(} ¢p| Th[100[1 Y@ IMCH dd8 UONEINp ] JPUCTESYOL] dedH
[Tl OF0 21V MOPISABSIDPSMO[]IAy, T UOIMINSHIES] U], 91 5n0H 58Y) 34 duy Apaadg
skl BOLUIY JO $1BIS PAAUL] AYJ,100TET5 FRNGIRUIAY 139U0L] 71/ 1 U] Sj00 | 13mod [DS
v i BiDU]L £0 09§ A10[eTUCESPRIOAEINOATT SITVPY Y09 €65 AT
[ETE] EILWY JO SIS PARU[] S [INUIAY SUMAPSUP] In0s, (09 uasddy
£GPk 1 LA9 evmamysayjueifuureme [ Xof Od PITT ©3 any JuB[j pEINSY
Leb I SOZ [GEHNSEIUBTIWNGYIEIGIAIC] SUOL [AIYI] AL ) | s3quiny] Pl [ AJunoag % i qony’y
008"l ZAs 917SUOpUOTPROY 1aPU3AET b P11 0IU3t0pY
0051 DHI 1VEWReHISIG UoLRY t7 PRAUNT ieg) Spisay
Q05 1 DO ZAMIIYSUO A 1S9 PIUNEMSAIOIU1 M PEOY 117y APUBIGISNOH W00 [0NU0.) HpaI) 2 1d dney WODN
[ird gt MHT $TOYamgsdure JuOUSADSPURIPOO M OF Pr1 dmgqumyd Sueq g
095’ L6 0ZDUAMGSIWPHITH VOO 3PR(S ‘S5N0L] Pooy, qo)) 23por A, PMOIDIIN
¥
usard IoHpas 1 Jo {spoarsod yum) uRaie| ) 10
¥ Aunsss jo amma [ Anmoss e [4q play Siunoss ue go spriag junowry SSAPPY 101Lp3a13 JO Surey

uotssassod sAuedwoa sy w Avadod 1310 a0 Jo UONUAAT BULite]d SI0LP3I PUE $20143s 10 spood fo Lddns auy jo spuvapr w1 pied sUnowE
Suiwie)D s1aW0ISND PUE SIUSWASITY S)es [EuoINpPuOd 1o Fuisea] [aRyD ‘SseyoInd-ally SApUn SICNPALD |18 AJNUIPI PUB 6P [ 3PN 1SNW NO A 310N

SUOLIJIYI ANVJIWOD




¥89 157 FAJIRUSYIIWIBMIHOMIUINPROY PIBAL TOULE ] | p[UOISIAK] WIAYMag PI] 10108 [EAN23T AN
869 [Ht Z1dH>mysweyFunyangaquiesiy yIEHIRIST [PUISIPU] SPURSEEOY WOROY(r {i2 UoliN § Mun wepury P SN
oL dOH piTdAaumy Funjocipeoy uopuoa3pery R sl 1985y 1194 DF4 J 1 1 TUAWSTRUBY 195V 117y D PUR {
sit ZES DEOd MO bodmanaueT s50170 15 SWAISAG [re1dy 1qTrm
143 vS1 Odanysdurepiuesepipeay auosdue [yrey ARojouy], suetsfuey NN ansqof
£L WSS HEFIINYSTIUSTUOS| I Y8 SSIUSNE PIIPUL [asn0} | ASIP()| PN SUCTEDIURKIWGY) ASIEC]
87L ZZb CADSPUEIPIN 1S9 ATIUIAD)ISET ATHNIEJ UNSISHRET XOF Od durexdeg SUTPRIORK
6EL QT 6MUCPUOTINUIAY PUBLIYING V| SURQHW
0¥l NV6 RALLUOPUOTPICIINAIGPROY 1534, TBMDIMO [ JNY HAT AN Fsdy prdwo) DN
98 VL HAJAUSIIYIMGUON UR|RID) AI0ISO TS ST AYSIYD Ay ysy) pt | dnoigy srepsumio
88L LLO 01dH3IYsWeydwang[uaain) Wngpoopuma | Wnqpoopade)d el PIT{SUBISAT AUndag AMONIS[T) Uom|oA]
162 SO0 HIMSUOPUOUOPUOTIAINY UOIE) [I5R0F] I0UTHTY dTT wEurom
S6L A1 610dXISSNG 1S INSHPINDINETYLIONISHOF] 0N ALLIYIG UOSUI PIIMEIS
86L dd9 € 1S ysgAe AuB[anL() APISIAIPA BOARM J3PIT §[ U EIEETE
018 YO P Sueyun{ngsauias] UOUHNUNZIN | I3 ||3MNYSHE | UOKM.] L100],] PUMOILY P 83014105 RIR1| €1B()
918 QM PTDYAOBUISTED}TRY STAUSTE WEYILIYJAUE] PIOPROIZPOOAITPI] 7] panui | emijog el
ie8 dXS PIDEIYSARGANGMIN [ G55 X0H Od Furfeg WoEpoA
ek D1 61 MSUOpLOIUOPAqUILM AT wEROIG AL TS panwr | sasudiing QdiD
[g:] AHS SlmSuopuortpeoy peatuiuuns 2¢ PolIULT AJUR)NSUOY) JOTUIG
L8 ¥ STOHRNPWRHYIMGITYMIAAIS JAISILINA, § S00S, puv 1204 H D §
b8 0 OMUCPUC[3Ac10) AApLIquir)asnoy affpuqum?) PIT SWASASQUf TUlISE,
0S8 2T 0TIPIYRIPUDLD 201NN [11)e]
(3] O EOALNSAPIVEN 1RUNIEGIANG $S017) £ £ | FSTOH 13WO)) “100[] Puoddg ureyduinnig 1] pays
[42 ] £159 INEYXssny sequolyugafe|[iA unisadpy Yinosalen piojuely, pry s1amduio)) 30y
106 NAD §1VMANYSAYDSWEY 3[2][PoOMUET) SpX2quaiH RSy (N
0t YAS BNSmspnyInologeuinpag waanpjoy (o) gasnoy bikgoy NIOA, 0 amiEN
0t6 HHE [STAIYSNE0 4 1534, SPSFTIINEND 1M1 | [ £ WOOHAIILI() Sa0ou] AusIoatur) UeN oo SRR
9E6 NHL PQGIGSHI0A 153 mploipeigpeay Sunjog PN SWISISAY WAUNSIITY
8r6 XEIL £ {HEP53002100451e ] J0Ge Ry AURQY £ w333, Yo
096 Z18 YOMIISPI0ILaf A7 fur] sfuryproy wotmisPIsy g awoHasno] | sfury RULAINING W ] I FVIAISS ILILIITRUB Y INT|H
096 (L1 L1DUAS2UINDNANS WNOR] 6 P ] Bunsua)) nuiug
09 dQ1 ISEUOAVIOISUHIZANG [[BWISISI M, SIMUIRYD) UoqTy P11 B2aqrpy wSeN
6 710 TSHuoAY[oIsugpeoy sdeyy 1saiersy Jupest puejsduryz van SUIISPUI M, IPGOW
v00'1 2N17am)) ©AEIST [ELUSTPU] UDIUEYSA 19019 V] U SYoMIaN siserRig
w00l U4t LMNUOPUO [PY WEIIM LE-SE 37 UOSIPPY
¢e01 74t 810Svnysdiueuodweyginesity (n) 3810008500} snday SWIEY UBPUWS
¥
uanrd wonpasn 199p jo (opodisod yum) uBwWIeT) 1o
T AINDAS [0 anjea | Awmaxt areq  [Aq proy Kiwmoas Aue Ja spersg umoy SSAIppY HOUPAL) JO JUmp

uoissassod s Auedwod sy u Auadoid 1540 I JO GONUIAI SUILNED SICPAID PUR SAIIAIDS 10 5pood Jo A|ddns au jo aoueapr i pied sjunows
Buiwreo srawmsnd pur SIUBWATR A[BS [BUCLLIPUOD 1O IUSBD] [FUBYD ASEYIINd-1Y JOPUN SI0NUPID |[# AJNUIP! PUE SIOIIPILD |[@ IPRIILI ISIW [OA  JION

SHOLIATYD ANVIWOOD



$6E M9 17 14UOATYINOWA | JYSEI|ES 1330S 310, p§=p/UNA.) SIUMS IS pi] dnoany 1aser ] AJJSwal |
10% 156 12N puE 2ud ] 3jiseomanuophe|gipeoy adpuqsuey e uopAe(g 7 buf YIAQNYH 15213 Aregg
i Su6 FMUCPUC [PBOY SIONIDUBYD) DL [1otmo7) A1JeS yshLg)
ey XHI § LANAPQ[EMAIENIE|Y SHUIPEY 1S 8T ssnduiog) ol 011
j334 vy fTINPURpaquImMuoNum3unwes)selsy puf uoiduissegasnoy Aemqony B3IALDG [EIUMIUONAL §33 | Juk]
a4 (N6 | TV LIRSIMUoSUOI3UI]|am, R SSIUISTIE UOIS[3YTY) MalA Lustinuop 7| Pl vigonu]
(34 Oti6 PLOSANYSAWBHPIOISAI YIRS H4Y1 [9SNOL a1 M P17 SUONINOG [E3G 2Nssal]
L9y HSL | THEWSIO(WOQUIAYIE] IPe) | 135I0(] ISETAEM PORUIN 6 J2GUIN §3.:0U27) $5OUNTY BUAY
891 BILIIUFY JO SRS PANUN) ALIFRSHG YV IUOIUUSEI|JPROY [[BW ITpuULuoIs ge7o au] AEpAIOM,
i VHE LOE2IYSHIRUMISEULAD| IR PAS|[E)ISNOH Wnes f Huf) uRginos SWIdd
1y Hdy (DUIUSIHBUPLIY )T MV | L4 SUIp|mganua) quesy [euotednaag ) §901AI9E [EIIP2JY UopU |
Ly A0k €1 Nuopuer IIApE Man 1P €1 HAFUNGUIDEN MINPECY 3QUI00]) bi-OF T3 HIESH PRI
8Ly 161 gsHauUmYIng Anmojurepnganua’) auoydaja], [ gpiq Soxalag wawked [ ¢ UONTAMUWOII[3 ] Yshugy
8Ly 1€10 Z6ESPUBIPIA 152 [[NUIOS USPIY UL Go)dWEHAUET %001F] MOPPYSIIUSD) PAYPIRG SISAIUASCIC )
s SH1 1 1 AdAYsEurTuoIsa peay uopuor] 131e A 15T INOS
918 ACE ¥ uopuoIaang Aey § pr] Runmdwe)y ua[y
s [T SHSPUBIPIAL 159 UEYIUIILIGINUIAY ILI39] 9B [ELISTIPU] § UOHDUR[ISNAY {39% EEE]
Sv$ HH I QISTHSRIOL ISIMEPIVIPEOY IPPOMSHISNOH J1 G (d LE) panun suidisis ouaijy, doq ¥sa0]
Ste A0S 61N DNISTIMOPBHARMIRIN IR f MO[IBHD §  Aemusin) g NU[ISAS SUCIEDIURLIIO ) O0) SUEMSAG SUCHEINLTLIUD) OT)
09¢ AM | [VERSIBWOSYRA, 6,7 XOg OdSIJaUsY PUB SanU3A3Y N0 TASIANICS 1563 YHON PUE Yieg
69 KEIunUBAIRY gODLENN JUNISY eI P I sdanadsng ssawsng walixg
9L 4719 617U RUNEN 15,4 190115 UBMS IR [|1]4 SNOH YILCD PIO UL PI] SUDIENUNURLO]) ANIME
€8s V18 pLALXISIPPINLRA(ID ] SINET Wajpag a5enbg maN | IPI] A7} SWaisig 051 0/ (1 SUOIBRURIIWIO]) X2GINY
985 18 PINSANSIIAWRYUSAdIPE0 Y WOUEWNG | 157 PU] UOHEN 'f Jur] 1BPLHEY) YN 1 PONgS
£es AT [1YGSPUeIpA] 1S3 WEYRIILLIGPEOY Y MMM ISTOY Sawief [CUDIITLIII] SUONUN[OS, SIBHIU]
009 VAP (25 Lurydungyied (Fojouyas) gy SISe[agalus) ssanisng Haq P11 dnosp 13s1 gvS pue[aa] B N[
109 HAO | 1HYX3SENS 153 AMEINPEOY uoyfug piQUewo {Inog XU3TE Sne
s §.1§ ZIHIYEmqupFasu(] [EquoIines 17| SIsue] AN
509 VT £TT00dHIATNITIYO NOLLYH ASNCH AYMSONIN ¥0O 14 HLp ZONVNL ~ Auszas) s3100[ trjor [podiaar]
609 Y1 INLU24S]194 3Fpugqun [peoy U0ImaN gp asnoj] [wIuag dTT LI PUhuag
979 YMS PITUOPUC |IMS ¥ | JuOPUOTIRYAL AIRUBDINING HUBH GTOALSS XOH (ddi[eseT Sur] sauof O SUIJU1 J[[RGET] AR SAUOT
1£9 €1 1¢ [INSA2UNSUONNSPROY UOY[RYSIE,) ¢ [ISNOF| YIBg UOUNG Pr1THA) Suoun(og Aunaag poy
299 "Y' §ISADYSYagpeaquaptelyonuaay afajon ¢ PLET] SUOHNOS PRO[DUT
L9 HN b SYHXISIPPIALILUIIPROY [[BMLt0 SHI0A, XIU30G | 1) PRUWCT DOUNQUISIA ¥ 193
089 FH| | VHUCAVIIREISANS uaangy 219 sHoiduey
189 XAQ L1yeayspagppdunped ueyweyjeeiuems 7 paiw auMA
¥
uaarf wenpan 1qap Jo {apaisod yum) WERNE|) 1o
§ Aiumass jo anpea | Alundas g |{q pey Aiumoas Aue o sjrnagg Jumouny SSUPPY

J0)PAI JO ey,

uoissassod s Ausdinod 2y ul Auadead 1240 310 JO UGNUIA FUILNE|S §1071pAIS PUR S3IIAIIS J0 spood Jo A|ddns ay) Jo sausape i pred sjunowe
Fuiune(n 515W01SNI PUE SIUWIAITP S|ES [BUOILIPUO 30 FuIsea| Japeyd ‘asuydnd-oury 13pun sI0NpaId [P AJIUSPE PUR SIONPHID [(7 APOJILI 180w NOA 0N

SHOLIOFHD ANVANOD




e dDb FOO¥SSRIRISGNOARA PIOTI2 | DI Remaposy
W BulsiyrIsuL] 0zgg | Famunsyy Hqun drofly g
9L X710 $07I¥I55F220d1 ] PEOY LOPIA|IN B FSIUSNE rame| PHIUNT BAINEGO[
6+ TG 675 TABUSHION 159 A3 [UOISUINNUIAY jepsTury ¢ [EEEN
0st 4712 SHUWRING AJUno<yaaii, 3] 1isayAs|uegaue ] Lsqurg AudpEay ysiunag Jo u0SME] pIo
[414 XOT 06IAISIGIUBI LRI ASIGIENLOAIY INSAIUEN | [EURLLIS | 201L() 5584 ALNIIG nodiiy ISR
5T HV9 9L Aounguongns,proy |omy |68 Nuf) PAUNT UOLTEHUNLALO ) BunS
F14 Z11S TPOHANYSUAEPISIUIGYUON PrOY 8dRUa [ uney) NeFiy PRl ] UALRINIIIY W[{V
85t 141 ZIDWMNYSHIGIRUNIRIGIN Pul uz] IOYSBUCIQ 1) <1y amp
197 VL | JUDPUQ 13]G XISIPPIA 58 SIU] uoPuog Jo AN sIaytolg sauop
fez N7$ pIDHaISp2ganqman ey, sfpuquey AANENEN P Fer) Aieg
pil AL AL | JUOPUC [aXenby, S40p SEWIOK) SBSTOH JO[[5I0EYD paan puiseq
SLT NA1 §sDmoRse[ngsz xog Od PUE[I03S 3MSD|I%iI(]
8L SS0 7108anyspeozuapadpupuny | yung ssauisng adpupuny | 3snoH Ipopy 1| ssde) spop
8it ISL 6UDN AN PlaRsIagig sumt siaddogg uued wmeq pr1 sundy, sandiito ) seding
03T dSg§ zomodseindend) sy | PIT RISy A1aU.] 1amog GEiticy
¥8z DAY TS0OMSIAYMOTSRIN000E XOH OJWES | 5533014 Y5t P | vodity mon|ieag)
L8T NG p1NDanysdurHyAncIoqLE|peoy 100URT ¢ HUPJISHOL Ml PoIull sWwa)sAG Aundag pews
881 Q06 LYNDSISRIISIPURS Az, RIRAISAID WRIFA | TN P11 oIg PARed Sy
967 Xdp LA LUOPUOTUUOM|SIPROY FOPUO | | £ 9PNV WENUIAIL) Pi ] I0Y [26nY JO UOISIAICL BUIPRI] UMjiadin
862 NX0 8SPI2LI2YS IS0 PlaypeoIg $3A1U3D Jununoddy paseys SITBNRGUEY LYOL 1y
661 SHE FADISYIIMIE N ANUIAO AR A, POOMISS M ISNOH POOMISIN, DIMINSU] IJUBULIOPA] 2 Junuea | vy,
oot HLL L1DUHNSHIOGUINOGUIL [PBOY UCPAEEHE 1M SI0|jEd UNqUISp
Wi W9 9ASAHESACIYSUCIMG YAMYILOLIAIOA P i, Juuds ydouam
Lt XL [DHMIYSNIBTADPPAYIZING MP12 aAna21ua0 sng [prwus Fupy £y plenby
ole AStlTsaayspagyfne|qisg Bupri] y@noi,py Supms op; M1 FurpueH [BUIIEN RIGAD]
f£le £HY 1ANRUAL uodn apseamanasenbg pIOJPUB(Y ¢ SUOHNOS RIEW3USg 00 R131505 USWTEIP SpI0oTY puT UONEaLo)U]
pie A | MGUOPUDTSIUTT ISIITIA IIEd 69 EFEERRTIY
ree dSs LOddysdwepyinowsLiogaur- sepungamoy uodriq paII] TUtHPEWIY IoMdie,) UoFE)
e THI pENDanysdweiuonysurT Alo)|ld PUB S50173500[{ AM|{1] pur $sol7y ROpUMtta Alumiag
L€ ¥ (DYIRYSPIGRIMpuays[Eall] PROY PaymOLIV B PRIyMOLYY Pr1ise0Disam,
09¢ dS L1HYxassny s doujogioue 2dpuqueigyie ssausng adueary Apugogl £y Ly PANUIF SUOLINOS [OIIU0]) 3OS
o9t VO£ INSURBMUOPULASUMO] PIOIAANG woys) 711 pahwr fweay 1]
9% 0 HAWD Siaag sy
te NHE £ 1MSUOpus [peoy S([IMsINGT ¢y pi Avediroy Juidial] nauig
Lt YO LEThIEIM Pue suk [ P, QInOSPRoY YIRIE [S15qWBy) ([EH Umo ] PY SWAISAS JUUEI|) 3 MAN
k)
[I=E:] 101pRLY 1G9p Jo (apoaisod ynm) WRUNRD 10
3 Anmoss jo anfep | Awmoss ayeq &g pjay Kiunoas Aud jo sjeiag Jnoury SS2UppY JOUPAI JO SLEN

uorssassod s Auedwor gt ut Auadead 1240 [0 JO UGNUATSE TURLIEE S2011P3I3 PUB SIINALIS 10 Spood jo Addns 31 Jo 2ousApe w pied stunowe
Hurure]a S1aL0ISND PUR SIUAWD1TE 368 [Buonipuod 1o Suises| |JuBLD *asuyaind AILY J3PUR IOYPAIS {0 AJNUIP PUB SIOLPND [JE SPNISUT 1SN ROA  DI0N

SUOLIAIYD ANVANOD




Bel TAS SEEMISEOURTL VWERYYIed SSIUIShE Weyljy e NOOIE uanoys P S[PIagdUad osly
ol LY9 DEDYAMSYSgFUPRANISINY[1 [ PROY MEYSUTRIE GF $20113%, U],y MOPUIA, [A
Ll Y6 CMLYISIAPRIAMOISUNOHDOY 12 YMOS 1T 88 1-82 {575 X0 Od| YT N [EUOHEWSW| TH(
1v1 14 L0 0L TdanysujoaurTajeButddiygasol D SN 61 papur sstecg (uopdw i) uenoom Rydoysuys
vl 1 QI TOPNSEIE TPOOWASHLS ¥0F Od Pabin 331135 KIaa00ay RIsEsi]
irl 309 I DYnysyagAmgmanasol Aoy gl P10, RDje Aus |
951 QA1 [VHsa[pprmeLretjpeoy 30210 6L panuny 3 Fusanmay gi
85l T8 CIDURIYSYIIE| eI ] 2] NoysAuo] § Impy SR, SUARAY R AL
$91 AVZ |HIYImquipgyimaquipg 1340 $¥niig ngIp GONIH UBEOpPS[e.)
ot AHS ALMSUOPUT |SAWET ISTIEA 1IPd 0L Presiee OESH
91 @8 STS15PR¥TOUET AY[IPEH 0F S30IISG (BRI N B
691 V16 LAQAAPNQsL6Y %og 0d SUOIN[O4, W00 TEUIL]
ot A48 prDYAIsAuT0ISASTEPTOY PLOJIAENY I PIOAGINY UL -7 ERT)
Tl S {TNIAISIIURAL JHESIDIAISSPOURNUAIUIMG INGA[PUIJPRDY Yoisay FNEETY]
sl VDE §1DYRISHIIGURYIIEY LIUssaI] 51adoo) 9] pr] suounjes SIANGQY
£l AV 6 FTHAIYSEOF TwokodsweY b ¥08 Od A INL
o8l THD | ASUOPUOTISANS 29 19 T
08l OH1 FiCwegmT AUNOJUCISWIBJHEBISH [BMISHPU] YHOMXYITFITY UMY pr] dasey
08 17F § | HVUISUIAPISQYUIIPIIQYPROY SURN) O] PRIRLLT S3JRID0SSY WELS|[HA
¥l 70§ fTWRIYSpLIOJIa| [proflols, sdoysig 157 [euIsnpu] pecy weyuieyfem udsiiy s min pi venupy
981 NVS 6aNITaj, PUE SUA] Peaqsalenpe0y GIRAUNG § | pShm] Ues( V/L Pajnm J[Epsuri) ] Uea(]
681 OYE PLELIYTmquip Jailelp uOIStLLAL 78 FIE() § JUPUPN 2
161 AV S6NOANSAapagIR Y 21V TuAked ss3uLsng ven) GEeg
ro! LA ¥10mssan0|npoosumg e Nawegune) sshoyding PI Sadtaray, AZ0i0UA] sy,
[4i14 WIO ZHSAUYSIYIUODNIOISPPOY UGINNY $§ISNOH JUMORSURT] PN VOLINGUISI N[} HWUNTY
£1Z [10€ 9L XOANYSPIDIXOAMGUEEIEIS ] [BLISNRU] 1AWP[LAMDEDY ARWP)ip ¥] P17 dio) Aprag JO UOISIAID B - OISy
91Z OX0 7| DYy [UNIRIHPEOY UEIPLIOL{SIL[] SSILISTE] YiBd 153K § WJ[) SIOIALPG SSIAUISIY UAABY
ne S 1L SLESPULEPIAL ISOMPISLPIOT) UCHNSPROY [[WSIO NI S5UISDE] 5]7) KILMDAS P10 1IRAUOD)
[£44 Q0N PLEMIMMYSINSIUO DA IES Ssamsng eunduspeoy d(dep] 220U VOIRNSITIWPYVINISG ANSnpu] 23u313(] UCIRI3055Y A)LINJAS ALJSnpu] axuajag]
¥t UA9 6N PUL AL PEIYSALDII] Mma |pEdy UOTEIS 8 Tl towur|sg
1544 102 FLOHINYSHIEAMGMAN PROY AIOU] LGoMAIIG 13UROTY 24200 SLCRD) wisny § 0
822 1V 9A JANEDIDINIE A ANIAC J5YOOIQIOFPE0Y WEIZYI0Y £12-1 1T IR e
;x4 11532 TISNPuAL vodf) SjisBamaNIRIsT [BLISTIPU] Y2 IMmskiy P Wod[I] 15935
el 101 CHAWSEN(] AUNO)UBYMIANS ] 1RISIY)AIUIFPIE] UCHELS LAY SAAULsE] XMW 9§ 1ur} Finpusp, UIPUEA
SET [THE ZEANIEIA PUE 3UL | MOLE[TEUILLIA | MOLR[IAWOT) AENY) sjang naig
orz B8 01dNHadmaNproy gipreasy 1dasuoy pIT DSS N 00 FE[INS PUR UOLIBAOUU SSAWSNY 107 uaunedag
¥
uand 101pas3 193p Jo (apootsod 1m} eIel) 10
7 Alunoos jo anjep | Awnaas ae)  [Aq pjay Aiumaas Kue jo spElaq moury S$IppY 10}pa1sI JO dUEN

uoissassod sAuedwos ayy ut Auadord 1340 (13 o UMIUSIAT FULLLE]D SEOILPAIY PUB S91AIS 10 spood Jo Ajddns g jo adumape ul pied stunotue
Furwired SIDWOISHD pue S8R J[RS [eUONIPUOT 10 Buises| [surys “sseqaund-311Y 1apun SIOUPALI [f7 AJHUSP PUS SIONPAID (|8 3PNI2UT ISNU 0K, 310N

SHOLIATAD ANVJWOD




t NOL YEDTISRUOTIaN, Yd|010g 1§ S [ISNON Liajneas] Sa01A 355 ABO[OUYPa] 1107y
0T ONF 1D YRS HagRupeayiaans suoip {7 03 Fuuae) o o] g
¥z JH6 ZDU3YSEPRYIOGyPY Buipesy uwey sJpugimue] aq), PFT (HN) [EuonsuEin] ypaipy
14 AL £1MTXISIPPIAWIE2PE0Y URYII3JPeoy] 1$210498N0F] Sd[] i
£ QS| 0§5Tspaa7Ipeay uey {apes BuipAoey 13ded spaa
8 ADL 1 ISAMIINSPIOIEISFIOUURIIALL(] IPISISEY NI ssatsay $)pung €| W panun [ i % ulisaq uosiuig
[ an gamp):y oadixaTiEquegsnduin’) ASojouyda] Kreq Aagr) P Juauddeuey 1355y 3dom g § 4dH
il NML EVARIYSIYIUOEIIRMGE | X0 Od )
£9 MEE [Rnysyrglupeaygpeoy denaoar isiunon waidey p nursiauenbpesy vINg 15§ Isiuug
69 A7 216 15P997) Aeg UOKTY 3JBJ UOIG[YINUS)) SSOUISHE SURAT *p{ I SISLNO) XIUS3] 84 ] (AN) 98P0 o7
SL XA L ALXISIPPINYUIOMI[ST ‘PROY UOPUD | 4S54 SIBD) IPISISIM
9L (b SPSBIFSISUOSPIS|IeNSZII|ILIISNOH] (I panwr] NN | 9sE))
8 DS §1NDXIT MOLEHZE X08 O ol &y aBFIsag samog Astlig
¥8 XN {5 IPESUIPR MO N PEGY uCLIS, (F PRI SUCHRIOS Uit y1omIaN
8 N I8 GZIYHAIYSLIEIAINGMIN I0UD(D A WRYUdE] p1] By
06 SMT paDRNYssEpuquie)sipuquizIpee)] AB|m0 IR UOEAOLRI] S UyOr IS P17 suoneauninuso) adals
£ HHE gASsysayusdyaISr] [BISNpU] LINGPAIgAEM, SLGEN0H Sorug se(fnoc] doysiiares
¥6 201 PEIDUERIoUR| N JO JeAIPIRI AR UMOIY) SSNOF] sIUEdULO asnoi] sarweduig’y
¥ Yd$ { L gASPIOYRILIOMUIEB | 3AUCT AB[@NIN0d ARIYY (0¢ paluiit | 3UISED | [RIPIBD
66 EHIBUIY JO SAIS panun YL oxxay mananbumbagyy (gt anny i) 109piy Aemuwes] gy U] amemyog MAcquep
wl UOPIIQuIMPEDY UOISRULY £65-165 P 03D 33501 IR0 11
¥l XHL 1aganysuo § 159 piogpesgsiu] [eyasnop] wuutug ‘s idagpoumoy usigy uenedonapy piojprag AW prajprag o Ay
601 Qdf 70 LHUAPULVEMOPRIOJUIRION 112301 1537 O §201AI9S Auadon] puE pue]
ol NNZ 11H {utnyio|pyyTInguip1e)sy [BUSTPU] PROY []ASSNYYURGAYINTS 6] N Pt 1 s103e] 931i()
11 7S5 YTOMAINGMINIDILS PIJXD 6€ I5N0]] [BALSIL Amgman §5a1d%] UOIIGOITY
il 1) TEHNNICHONINOULE 4 IPAIOEIST [eUISnpuf sA31pre] |EUOLBWAN] 4]V
st Oy [ INgXIssng sy dnguomppeoy Jume) (7 [snoy 2y amoag) paiwe Ny ausaneg
9l MAS PNOIISHIO A YINOSIAISEOID(IZY Xog QdPSIWIT (31) 29Mevs] JAPusp 110 PIRWI] X[] 93uBi] JOpUSA 110
it MLE SENSSUYSIIMUCPUMS PET X0 () o PAINEN | SANIEIM} 130044, SORUNEY T,
9zl 12 ZLALUoIdUEHSUSPIZD IOV 7 piT 530§ Auadold §d44
Lzl N.LZ bZONRsuIRyFunopppeman [[1H H0IEageRd JjTH uodesg PALKNT OIMML]
rEl XL ¢ LAAImSEI[AE PROY ASSLBYTY | || asmop] J9nasg ] mornloa
ad 10 1DNISWEGIUNONITEFNIONZ | X0 Od NO 4
S€l OSE 61 Dyatiyspagrueyareq] Avm JoeMam L£ B[BA 0INY JAUNDIX |
o€l BILUTY [0 SHEIG PO MY LZE28 | VIYTmgsingonuoay yixig |z qeAIa03) SINGIIN ou] "equy
Bl NI YEDIUopuoraue| 15434 0, pHu 191 90
¥
uaaid 101pany 199 Jo (apoatsod yum) \urungg) 1
I7 Anmoss jo aneal  Kiunsos aiee]  |Ag pray Siunses Aue JospelRg nouny ss1ppY 1011paud fo umy

umnssassod sAuedwnd a wi Kuadosd 1340 31311 Jo uonua Burwiegd S101pard pue 22138 10 Spood Jo A1ddns 3y Jo sauvrpe 1 pied sjunour
Suiwie)r siawersna pur sluRuoarBe A[TS [BUOTIPUDD Jo Fisea| [arityd ‘asmynd-s0Y J3pUA SIO11PAI3 [[R ANILINL PUN SIONPAII 18 APA[3UL 1SN NOA 10N

SHOLIAIUD ANYINOD




(€774} PUEHIZTUMS GOOR YIUNZR, [ SSSEISYINGHLUO] asn di03 D
[(TT3] VHE [OYAUSYISHUOISLUIIPIY IR BAS([2)SSN0H] Wnies, 2 iy pI'T svounjog 3undreyg
632 . dg1 6 LPuCUmaRURIpENd) YL [ 6 PE] ey
{ovz} HX1 §40uefouryn jo arep, £|jydiae Jareis § [RLISNpL] WaSap 9d $30IALIS uad A [suuosiag
[€173] "|HP 170yauysdueyayorsiusegmat Sulseyssolry twaypoy duosp osexT sequed JNE
{1zz) Ag| A3 WY ‘99100 1 981 ‘BIMAR) [BA 1P BIA v d § apuanbor]
Z1Z} EILIUTY [0 SAIELS PAUL] L0 ANSIAL] A3|[BA SSULNG | 0E| SUONN[OS YoMIIN
{602} 191 11 AnuopuoTEpuqxX4Ied 33301SaNUIAY POOMPINGY § Fargzi
(z81} S1 FUDUOPUOTURYIINAUE] MOJM $T 91d dneiny s31A355 Ay §SH
(€91} a1 oD 010Ul [egrenbs RORLeHIsNOH (3wt arEm WA
[{TD] A0 6 AN ITSEIISIAI0 M FAISDII0 M UNMU0N] INASIEIGUOPETY uiEpdsnol sTunsel) painar] Funndwe) 2uoisan|g
ool) 0 D09 PIED 1P DUSH
(zs1) dC18 AP TUOPGOT 'RANS SU2ANOH G |-{ ] "I5NO}| JUOMSULR]] P11 Q01D uBwisHeuEyy uonEuLIOp)
{os) Tad 1TSS UaYEnoiSpeoy ey 092972E X0 Od PYINN 7O eduepR
[(T2)) FInoquuaxm* 1§ E7~"TSHANd 9Ny § X0 0D UoZRUY W] HES )] uostny
(r11) INS veDunysdureayomsuisegpeoy opeayssnoy anysdurey 23y § uounquisicy GOz sandwe)
(son) 164§ | HEWSI00[00J3[004 U 519914 55 P3| $Gn[) 18414 SS9l
{06] STV STNNAILMYIANE A, BINIEI A JAL] JUOMIUD p PRI] R UomMILS
[(A3)] NG vZ0yanysdurpaxoisdmsegpeoy Juonsuwy panw | M) SyuUQ Siep
6] 776 PNSRYSY LA N0 Isney Auaqinial PIT BImpISTA
{os) $¥§ ZWSAILNG Loy Jutipend) 3y | 3SNOH NTRIpend)ioo]d Yio [ P17 UONBULIOJU] SS2UISIE] P33y
@ NY | §8NXI53PPIN3TPUGRPPOY NIDA | ISNOH JAIXIUY QLT emiuy
{61) VE6 91 XOPIUSPIG)XOANGURELEE 15344 §£73500] IpIMALUNGT PaKWI | ABmyog
{r1) ASE LOYAISULEINDEYIAUNLOWEOY PUT 15344 GUNO.) TP PRI SIOLNE pasadudiy
[FZ)] Vi LDRysagdupesys|esy [ proy uoieisanusy) AJojouyss] sjesy] ¢ uun paIDL ] 2NU6T T 02133) |
6] PURHIZIME QR YILNZ G/ | ISSEUSNINGILO0] J€0 voneiodioy umueng)
0 VOE §1)SIRISIUBY J1B10s3pughmgsae) ssudiy z¢ LR R
] ¥4 1 COHRIYSH0 4 YUONIIRBOLBHAMOUY YIEMYSIGIRNOL A|FTOPPMN PHIWIT W[ $ANAIIG HIOMIIN [BIFTIQ
0 AHZ S1SMSy@Ig AapaBnypeoy uonmg 9T1100 SN - s0mosay BIPA
0 AVT $151puePAs|)saa ), uo uop{amged ssausng sdueyoiaiu] RorINc POy WEYUINIYD) §ISNOH XA dnoigy xAug
1] XdZ 61 MSUCPUOTROaA, S1I9110)PROY 5281021y UL 7 PIT lBd wSd
£ NG 0ZDYIYspagAmaman Ay ngiasng (|3 WSqeiS PG 3y L PIT W03 1, ISI0L2NYA
¥ BN JO $37BIS PANN) Y| M31A URIUNONPROY PISUIPPTY 158 L8F U] awmEy ]
¢ M6 01 TVYINYSPIGIUD [ PIANBHNIR] ssauisng PlagIvy PV M0 3QO0 L
$ FOL PTAOMINYSPIOIUSHPIOJIBM AR A, SU[ODIPISHO0IH § PN WO FAYO [BHTK]
4 T8 b1 YEysmaBpugmo [alers ] [eLISnpuj proY jeweABm 19UUY SItA BN 133y
3
uaard Jonpay 199p jo (spodsod ylim) utung) 10
[T Aumass Jo anea | Amaas el |4q pray Aumss aue jo seieg nmoury SSPPY I01PILI JO JUTEN

uoissassod sAuedwos ayy ur L1adosd 1240 3[3t JO uonuMa) Fulunie)s SRR PUB $ANAIIS Jo spood Jo A[ddns ay) Jo adueAps vl pied Siunowe
FUILIg}3 SLWOISND PUB SJUaWI2I3R 2[es {RUNIPUOD 10 SUISES] [A1IBYD ‘SSBYIING-DINY JSPUN SIONPAII ||E AJIIUSP PUB SIOUPID [|2 IPN[OUL ISNW NOL 310N

SUYOLITIAD ANVINOD




(r95'1)

S0P GYHXISIPPUNASGUID APROY WOWIZSE {IPISHEL A, £

PN IEMYDL, SHO

(lee 1) 70T GTNDXISSTMOLZ] (£SO XOF Od 13Mad JseydIng samog] Adulyg
v 1) V1 $OdNSAURHYINOWSIOSMOq R QUONES ¥Of Od PN | SIFAIIG [ErIUTLI] WOPButy panur] Nl
{6¥% 1) dVL FI4spUqUEDYTI0I0 IR FALC] JOUBY painur diozny noi).y
{05z’ 40 EVORURT [UIIPMOJISTOT] IS 0SNG ¢ Pri ®iesod >daiodue
ooz 1) 42 INAx3ssng 1sequonBugpeoy sTury 21 uoIgFug vy AT
o'} Ad6 HIDMUOpuoTIasng yampues, | PIT 31 5041 10§ SIUaFE - 23] pue uossal |
wnn [4T dTIFVOPRAIBYPIND)LT X0F OJUopuoT] Jo lequeeysy uopueT Jo AN
(oK1 AL sENguoyBuy 55910X § UERIAUIY
(ozo i} AD9 T MSUCPUOTREOL %08 OJ IsuSIM Jo A1)
(Zee) 19 #XOMISPIOFXOPIOPISAN, SUET APUBSIEN) PIOJpUES (g T00SY N PunoN
(606) YHS 81JmuopuoTuopuo1xoy uoldumyines |7 PO SUPIRD
(028) TA6 1 HINSIULIY uoiIERuSAY AARCD YIRUDIY 0D0L X0H OdHGRAIRIZY SN0V ‘jSE FIISISAG UAISAPUTY 19y
(T dd T 1 pOYSuysnaagueyutno manuany yeayiseq ¢¢ sa01A1ag thiurel | 218Mmyog Bxs |
(Lo Hd 1 91JuopuoTpesy s1yamenireg saursng juyy | hufy P11 [BuCHTWAU] X[y
(£1L) “IDE LASANYSHO A YINOSPRGEAYY AT Isodeida)ag wmedoy 3N apw| PYT 1221 XYsmaIo§ Ni} pRil
(z89) S5 61NIXOSSTMOIEY pr1 samog foungd
(ov9) WHI LOGUHTYIO A 1S3 PLOJPRIGPRCY SNAUIRY) €7 | ZYIEg 20U1IG S{[1yI18H] PRIy LOAEIGER, ) PUE 153 €0
(Zv9) PUELSZILN USSTERYIS 007 8-H D6 Famwayy FUGRIAI] SWRISAS XD
(0£9) BIRISIYSE LT MSNYIEG AUOWLI[DIIRLI | ARIFUOY 6 sy
(s09) 4610 1 JSUOpUOTIAaNS, HIBUNG TBoID) 1§ (b 25nof| duaey SINALIG HOMIN (1)
(009) MCIE VD Ju0puoopuc forenbs y#non | ool Is) P
lois) D1 1 141auysdemgmynsaueT uoyBneey vowdooy PANLIT 53314135 JAIRAUIGT 150
(ros} MSE CIMNYSHI0L 153 M PIFUINRMAIBL) ISRagYoTsmapy sTuipry ¢ I suonnos ppyusdo
(005} SV 6NSYSHIMOSTE] BT IV ISHOL] SPIAA AIYCY SIFUDISTIUUID) UOTBILJL]
(gLp) THL 6 |GINSIAIPR] IHNCUNUNOGPEOY [EPYIO YRR PO W] SSIISAY PO Dd
(73] DHOZ ENUOPUD [peoy g Sy TZEOSN0]] ARMIAIED 12wswy uowsq
(ZEw) A0 FADSISYNMIBM AIUIACIS | [ ¥OF Od "t adoin g ssaidx [R1apa]
(1£w} TA$ STDHINYSTUEHUOLIAGHSBUISTHAI|WIBIF AT APIUI N8 SSIUISTE ApAginsy | Juny NN e
fzat) 4L 9 INDASLNGLaequE ypeay Aumsnmd uwqry vT PIT ISWTURTEL] L3I
[€7X3)] HYT A YPXHILONIIANG, YIN4, pu7 1sadoaN
(lee) LLI §X0AIMSPIO)XQPIOIXOUBYSUATNMST [FLISOPU] PIIPEC) SN0 pIRato] i1 snbrionas(g uradem
(XT3 PPOY HOYLON (0] ISIOF| PUISUMO | PIT SI2IAIRG [PIDUEUI] SUSWISAG,
(82¢) NO& EJHAYSPLIOJUIHA3[sdy 1D JHSUIHA[STYPROY UOpUO [31)U3.) UOSUIYIICT UYO {1 ad zOn
(£1€) Qb EAISPURIPIN 158 Aniuanopeoy sasqisaiers § Fupri ] afpugauoiy wnay uepdo PR % ueEdo
(oig) NVE PTOYMEdwe} |a0sTUISTHLNG ) WEYILIIISO[7) SUAKIN [3SNOY dA0I0) PIT 255aL1] }IBYG
¥
uat 100pa5d 143p jo (opostsod yum) RIS 30
T Ainass jo snea [ Aumoss aieq J4g piay Alumass Aue Jo speraqg umouty ssappy

1011y Jo AN

uotssassad sAuedisod oy vt Anadold 1940 A[i Jo UoKUALa) SURLRRD $I01PaId PuT $331 1S Jo spood jo A1ddns Ay Jo Munape ul pled sunowe
BUILIIE[> SI3UI0ISAD PUE SIUIWIIIBE I[ES [PUOIPUGY 10 Butsea| (311RYD *2SBYHN-211y ISPUN SIONPAID [[4 AJNUIPI PUB SIOIPAID (jR IPN|IUT 1SOUL NG JON

SHOLIAIHD ANVIWOD




(£95°ET) ALL 1D agRtpraaIE ) RAISPWO NALD [Buno)) ydndaog Auiptay
[GTY) ['V8 [1/4U0pU0J208] ] JIBJABJy | I5MOF] SITGSUOASC [ELOURLIIL| [puayz7 ol
[ AT 21 DaRSIagawdeIgpeoy warskjanua) Tutpsig oy ¢ 3 [19W{5g S[oF Y29 Pusy
[N M1 ZENORIYSAUBPatsIalay NueapRueuLey L1400y | P11 Y] swnog
errzn JHI CTINIUIM PUB JUATSP(AGS YInegso ssousng QDT L PIT §321A135 BWp[Ing] % IURUDIEY 1315014
080’00 278 BHERKIOCILINOWALNOEPROY PRYXQ 67 pr oSy
g9 6 HAE 1SN0 [Inogpianaysamenbs sz [P10H 3SNOH JOURASOID)
(162's) AMMWSOPIoOWSIaA §SLEESO 1| X0H Od W] YN OOIIN
(985 L) HA | [SLPUB[aA3|DU2N0I0qSIPPIAPESY HRq[V ZE8¢0T *od Od Ir6t60 [OpIeakipiy
~(s26'9) T1¥ CADIIIACIZAL( UNSIS LIMO3IU0IG pi 1 Aojdway
(oot's) ¥V | TSABSYIREyBn0ISpEoy Yy £91 Pr duisza T sanowomy
(88Z9) ODF ZESHEUCAY[OISLIFISIM 23Ty IUBIPEnd) sy L 0597 Jdueut | juawdmbg mide) 10
(9155} XVS 61NDAmSI0ysBag ‘arenbg ay ¢ Pr7 %00 WA
(v1s s} THB M | MUCPUCTI21G WRIEW 01 19001y 1aeA e[y BlueAy
“{oco s} dZ8 £UMPNYSISISAZIO N IDISIUOM IS, RIS Supea] ajodyeiyesnoy Iay dnoi5 0w
(LEG 1) SAS £TJUOASTYINOWA|JZ9 X0g Odanua)) Buissaios ] 1unuded AZ
(3Lw) D16 M LmSUOpPIoTPROY 30uEy ureyBuniong 9. 5ioH 3aedien PINTIF] NI 3[F000)
logs ©) 619 6AANUCPUOIPAH 2y125N0H 3|RPUIODTYOL dd 189010 1E19Y 18§
logy'e) AL 5 |HEHSIO(I90049¥e] UOPRSISNOL] o1 VI ommyos SuoqHer]
(995°¢) 18 6 [ganysesur 1 AmgAex, YOO SW|[O}]ISTOH Jospuig Pr| ase3joiny ¥
(£51°9) €A JO SRS PIIILL Y | THYEC14USR0Y PRS2 T IMgaupameg § 07L SAW30]0UL33] PHISIN [ISOUEARY
(eLl's) BOLIALIY O SA12IS PANUL) AY] (640 - PZPSS NASHOdRauwN | 6bbZ Xod Od 2 [T SWRISAS Fnlik Jue(y
(eLi's) TAV] TINSBISOURURIN 133115 $S050) JOO| Pip PIT SUOHROS IE3LINTUDTY YRy
{000°¢) THL OLADSISAMMIE M UCIEIUNNAR A SYNLISPIOOPIEAIN0T) 2| § NUF) ST
(529D VT P1DYISIdAMGMaN unSUILIoCIproY 2A0I0RA010 uoifnauog N7 AIUNOYy SADIS UOIALUDC]
[¢TTHA] BILIAUNY JO $AMG PALSL ILSDIEIS PANUNLLKLG6 HOP[RSuLds A84, [BUOHBWINU] ¢¢C VS SOBUIAG
(G133 SH¢ § [dHanysweydurangagqueaky yiHasmwaEeux] Wolsed e7g 28] BUE ENX
lose'D) M6 01 TVANESPIONOHPRUIZHINIAAY PRYIH 1juazeinduo]y
[(AF54] QAES TOASIAYMOTSRI £ (¢ XOF (dallia)) SIUSWAE] 3]d N
(ogz 7} USE EHHAIYSTNETUOS|INYIE SSANSNE PROY PUPUL|SMOH S SUDHE: D Asieqy
(e0T'?) TS £OSANYSHIOA 1S WRYII0YILea(] uadn e "Iasuep ARy, Plag»jo0Ig )d Sa1uandeg widey
[CHN2) 31 [V pIoJUeCaUE] |[IUU3pMO4IOIsant) pIsNOH 3P1SOXET 2150 dA10outI]
(zve'l) S AL § 1O usduruoldumpnogpey AANys L85 {13s8F] pug 3oy
((FTAY] [SE L | MSUOPUOTPROY 104 OSTLOT d1Ms, AV¥d [ON O [BIU3)) 2u04
(seL’t) AL JO 5B PINNL) AL ISOF e |7 SINGINNS 398Y 00k XULOIRN
OL5°1) MAb PV MRISIgOURR 1880 WEYTnNYPRCY RISIYOURNISNOL BOISUL)y TN OF]
ki
s 01213 qep jo (spoarsod ynm) LUBLIE[T) 10
T Aiunazs jo anpa | Anses ayeeg  [4Aq ppay Awinaes Aue Jo spe1sg unowry SSUPPY 101EpAIT JO MTEN

uoissassod sAundwod ayt wi Auadord 1aao apN jo OLUDIAL FUULE|D SIOUPSL PUY §321A198 10 spood jo £ddns Ayl jo aowsape w1 pied slunowm
uuwied 510150 PUB STUAWIAIRE 2(BS (BUONIPUOS 4O TUISEI[ [SNEYD *ISEYIINd-3LY 13PUN SIONPID 1B AJIUSPL PUR SIONPAID {[R IPNDULISIW DL MON

SYOLIATED ANVINOD




VN

parun | satfiojotngaay 7az ot anp ueoy Auvrdwios Ay

=

VN ¥N 85017 5]
YN Vi ¥N TiCRSL L P £331A135 797 ©1 ONp uBO| AURILGY U] Aurdwwoataug
VR ['2Y YN BLL OF P #s1op 0 anp uro| Aurdwd 13uj augdioriug
VN VN N T8 L6 507 [2dW0;) IeWIop Q) O] anp :S_Ng Aurdioosagu]
YN N VN 000 966L PANUNT A[CgAwo ) 0 anp uno] Aurduiod 1ajuf Auedwo2saug
VI VN VR 000 v5 PN STEICIG 737 O) aMp 1reo) AUvdiue 1a10] Ausdizossiu]
T VN VN 000 5ES 2 P11 wawafeuspy wiwg 7az o1 anp ueo] Auedwoz AU Aurrdurodsaug
YN VN YN 00§ pawur] Buoiesy 79z o1 enp ume) Auediicod j3up Auedwodiau]
VN vN YN | paliL [ SYIOMIIN 237 01 Inp wedy Auedwod Jawy Aurdwinaranug
¥N ¥N ¥N 000 9SS PO SUOKN[OR FaZ O ANP UBO) Aukdwiod 1o1u) Zedmoazan]
VN VN VN B66 51 PanuL | SMAP|OH Lo ™ JNp Uvo[ AURAWOO 1310] Tuedwodsmng
VN VN VN +or 81+ PUE] Smppy Kt duaxy proy |\weg Amiq Aapv] 71d fUBH [BUONWLIIG] Pryieq HIlmM3H
VN N T 529 PUT[RJ] arepp Aunol) 'dixia] proy jlauseq wed A3 OFld ¥ty [SudnTwE] PTIIEg BpMay
N YN €0 (LI PUVIIT 5PN Awne) dixio pEOY ([umE pRd A O 1d eg |HuoR¥L piviang uapmay]
VN VN 05 OF[ VHE 1ML X53[PPIN WIBYI34 $9%E] IUOJpag amenbs moN &1 6 [snduy oty
YN YN e vl NVE90d PHYSdUEY YINOsIog NOGRH UGN 1b 0@ Od Hurstenl § (WeiD WHl
¥N N 801 #4€ VHS FIM], XFSIPPIN Weyl2 | §3%27] WQJpag asenbs maN 11 6 Ende 0351
VN N N Toz S0z NAB FI0A SH9H FIOIEA, Yimg Ssounsny el As(x0y) ¢ Suipling P FuiEa ] WP 38w 20 Ruiouval Yorolay
¥N YN VN oLL Y0¥ puw|al) amppiy Aunoy dixie peoy (aumg ied Aaap J 1d AUBE [FUOGIUNUT PREYITY UIMIE]
VN ¥ ¥N TITLOO T ¥iN SUQISI L0 UL3 [ FuoT]
¥N ¥N ¥N 908 vel 9 ¥ SETLAY
¥N v ¥N ¥00 P6L 05 VIN wodu] panjaq
¥N ¥N ¥N L1096 € Vi XE] UONRI0T
¥N YN YN BTL S99 JHWH TAVd - DUAWH
¥N ¥y ¥N BIT KL L JHWH L¥A DYNH
(2L6'88) Y| Z[YPHYSHIS[IUNIRIFPEOY WRLNOTJISTOH Wmudepy P ] $[Euay vojjue
(zzz'n) 11§ 0ZDWAMgmaN uaadgadudes wEyey [INE4T
ort JHZ | ADASSWISNOUD 51313 ] ISPEGY MO P Aasiann 7 1z
{LR an Iy uqneldinsJ [PUIsnpuy JojApues, Pue|ai] aston
00r'e OV FINIUEA JO 21512p0wol] W O 190F PINIUERIA JO 3(5[S8|3n0(apOuIor) peoy 51} | ONJSNCH Jarudty PFTNOI 737
61891 SpUe|IaYIaN Sy sy XT GRZZ06 Tamslineg Spug|YIdN 737
[ | IHZ STSMSYRS A2pafnygproy vonms ST1£00 J5N - SpdIN0SAY WipaW
L86SC SPURHIDIIN U [RIRPINSWY ME 660171 IEBHSTBULIA]) SPUBHRLION TIT
106 0L HNL ZATAISI3CMOIARS 1G3UMEC) 07 Y any P11 Kesaar 7az
66 Ok 1 I8 GTOESIYS AN §I0U|E A WeyUSHISTION U0SURRY 1] | PV SAUIPIOR 737
(8L1 4D BILIULY JO SIBIG PANL) SULT L pp-b [ [ FEOISIOURL] UES [ LYok XOF] (Ol O2SIAUELY Py, U] V(] A[BIC
)
uand ropary 199p Jo (apearsod gim} jutrne) ) 1o
Y Alunsas jo anfes, [ Lumass aeq  [4q ppay Awmaas Aue 1O sjmacy imouny SSIPPY

Joipals jo aureN

uorssassod s Auedurod ul us Auadold 1240 311 §0 UONUNSI BUTWIB[I SIONPIIO PUR S3NALAS 10 Spood Jo {iddns a0 aoueape U1 pred slunown
BUrLIR]D SI3WIGISND PUP $ILMLSAITA A[PS [PUOLIPUDS Jo BUISED| [3BYD 3BY2INd SN ISPUN SIOUPILI [[2 £J1UIPN PUR SIONPLI (|8 IPAJILT 1SAHL o | 0N

SAOLIATID ANVIWOD




Ay smpudig

SO 8Ll LITY TVLOL

£16 £9F Fusdwos-1310] BpQ Fusdwoasng

VN N i 898 608 § P Bunnsuo0,) [BuaREs( - 01 INp UEO| AUBWIDD 131U Auwraam]
VN YN ¥N per LB EL (7Y 1d A[suniof) pauun | N - 03 anp uwo[ Aued| 1 AURdWIOata Ly
¥h VN Vi biR L59 paiwi AUM23g 737 - 0% aNp two| Aukdwoa 1] Aurdiwodsa]
¥ VN YA 0008 PN GSE - 0L NP ura| Aurdioa 1AIu] Tiredwosian)
¥N ¥N VN ] pauua | ad() palfeueyy, Zag - 01 anp umo] AUTdW00 Ja1u] Aoediun 3
¥N ¥N YN SkLLIY panwI sanalag pafeusyy g9 01 anp ueo] Auedwod 1] Aundwoaini)

¥
uaArd 100pary 13ap jo (apoaysod yim) T SO
7 Alunoes jo anea | Alunass o1eq  [4q pjay Aunoas AuE jo spela Junowny SSAUPPY 10)IPALD 10 e

uorssassed sAurdwios o) w Auadoid 1940 910 o tonuAI SUTUNER SISUPAD PUE $3I1A135 10 5pood jo Aiddns 3171 jo 2ouuape w1 pred stunows
BUILNE]D SIAWOISND PUR S1HAWS3I3Y J[ES [BUCTUPUCD 10 JuISEa] [a11RYD ‘aseyaind-a11y JApUn SI0JIPAI3 |[# AJNUIP! PUT SIOHPALI [|B IPRIILT ISAL NOL 10N

SYOLIAIYD ANVANOD




(g

aimeudig

TO'SLY9IF yeo'siv9l  ISTVIOL
vondiapas jo sy Aue 13ju00 J0u op Aoy vTo'SLYOLF $TO'SLY I N'18 0ZDY ‘udadg ‘a3usjeA WeYUdE ‘dSNOH UOISUB] 3y ], pauun- zaz
‘siydus (dn Surpurm o Furpnipur) vonngnsip
[endea pue puapiaip ‘Funjoa [0y woy:
O) PAYIPNR AP SAUPYS Y ), APuipa(y 00 | F
PIaY sareys
PI3Y saleys jo sjielaq anjeA [eulioN Jo oN {oposod yim) ssaippy Iapioyateys jo aweN

SYHATOHHIVHS ANVJINOD




Rule 229

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

(b} Insert date

Name of Company

Company number
2E2 GROUP LIMITED 05929340

in the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION

COMPANIES COURT

Court case number
613 of 2013

on the (b)28 January 2013, the date tha the company entered admtustration

Statement of Truth

Full name T"EQLN‘CE' RIS WYL PY BT

Signed A

—

Dated 2o =02 - 20,3




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Investment 1n 2e2 Limited

Debts secured by fixed charge

Sub-total

Assets subject to floating charge

Input VAT

Inter-company debtor balances (Appendix A)
Computer equipment

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature ’_539\( Date  Ze z 2%
e ! 7

Book Esttmated 10
Value Realise
£ £
221 668 0
0 0
0 0|
72,985 0
167,070,204 O
859 0
167,365,716 0




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors -
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditory
Estinated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debis secured by floating charges — refer to Appendix B

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

£

Estimate to
realise
£

167,365,716

(161,500,701)

(161,500,701)

Estumated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought 0

down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors G

Unsecured non-preferential clamms (exclndmg amy shortfall to floatng (162,650,855) | (162,650,855)

charge holders)— refer to Appendix C

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (162,650,855)

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) (161,500 701)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (324,151,556)

Issued and called up capital- refer to Appendix D (105,490) {105,490)

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (156,891,330) | (324,257,046)
Signature "IJ/\«" Date prd l °2~—J 2ax]y




£S8°0S9°791
C89°799°LL PRI SIUDUKISSAUY 7T - 0 anp ueo] AueduwIod INy]
8TT'LES PANWI 7az - 0} anp ueo| Auedwod 1)U}
9LLTI66S pawi s3UIP|oH ZAZ - 01 anp uro] Auedwiod 1u]
0L0S8Y'HT JUNOJIB DESH UO YRIPIIAQ
960°¢ (anpayas 01 19]51) s1011paa Aurdwio?)

¥
unowy I0JIPaI1d JO SWEN

SYOLIAHED ATINIDISNN

D XIANHddV




g |

960°¢¥ TVLOL

anmeudig

VIN V/IN VIN 960°€¥ Y41 VZOH ‘U0puo Juauisaed Amqsuryd (01| Ppy1 uoneiodio) [[uapy
3
uoald I0NPaId 199p Jo {spomsod yim) uBWIR[) 10
T Alunoas jo anjeA |  Anses aleg  |Aq play Amods Aue Jo sjiwiaqq|  unowry $SAIPPVY IONPaId JO wpN

uorssassod s Auedwod oYy ur Auadoid 1040 (111 JO UONUIGI FUILNE]D SIONPAID PUE $301AIaS 10 Spood jo A|ddns sy1 jo soueape wi pied sjunowe

Burwie)d S15WOISND pue SIUAWSAITe o[es [RUOIIPUOS 10 TFuwisea] jaNeyd ‘seyasind-aury IDPUR SIONPIII |[B AJUUIPL PUR SIONPALO [[B IPN[OUI ISHU NO A "3ION

SYOLIAdHID ANVJINOD




ateq)

ameudig

06¥ SOLF 0ST'LEY'T STVI1OL
Yyaea p( 0F 18 sareys AIRUpIO |06V S0 F 0ST'LE9'T (1718 0TDY ‘udadg ‘20uU3[BA Urelyuag ‘ISNOH UOISUEA U], P17 SJUSUIS3AU] 7T
pl2Y saleys
PI3Y Sa1eys Jo s[Ie1a(] AaN[eA [CUHUION J0 ON (apoasod yum) ssaippy 12p|oYaIBYS JO FUIBN

SYHATOHTIVHS ANVINOD




Rule 2 29

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
2E2 INVESTMENTS LIMITED 05929340

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Court case number
CHANCERY DIVISION 608 of 2013
COMPANIES COURT

(a) Insert name and address of  Statement as to the affaws of (a)2E2 INVESTMENTS Lunited, The Mansion House,
registeted office of the company  Benham, Valence, Newbury Berks RG20 SLU

on the (b)28 January 2013, the date that the company entered adminstration
{b) Insert date

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated wn this statement of affarrs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 28 January 2013, the date
that the company entered adminstration

Full name  JBRGeCT W uiim E 2T
7
Signed T\~

Dated 26 —cd 2w}




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Investment 1n 2e2 Group Ltd

Debts secured by fixed charge

Sub-total

Assets subject to floating charge
Inter-company debtor balances — refer to Appendix A

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature ﬂf Date Zt)/OZI} 2o

——

Book
Value
£

Estimated to
Realise
£

75,837,398

0

75837398

228,686,057

304,523,455




A1l — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferennal claims (excluding any shortfall to floating

charge holders)- refer to Appendix B
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital- refer to Appendix C

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimate to

realise
£ £

304,523 455 0
0 0
0
0 0
0
(263,332,512) | (263,332,512)
(263,332,512)
0
(263,332.512)

(106,153,780)

(64,962,837)

(106,153,780)

(369,486,292)

i,

Signature

?4:}/0?_ |23




T16'2€€'€9T

00¢ Pr1 A 722 Yum 3dueeq 103patd Luedwiod-iau]
6TTS P dnodny 7aZ Yim due|eq Jojpald Auedwod-idu|
L8]'GIT'CS PalLWIT 73T YU 20UB(EQ JONPAID AuBdWOD-131u|
£78't¥8°901 P11 SSUIP|OH ZdT Ynas dduejeq 10N P13 Aueduwiod-101u]
LLS'VIT6 Ajsauenb papunduiod o4g] JO 2181 B 1€ | [()7 AJBnUE{ 4 WOLJ NP SI 1S2IAUI YOIYM U0 YIBI () |F JO SA)0U URO| PAINIAS SUI|0)) UGONNE
000°000°¢8 048 SN[d AOLIT 18 £107 2UN[ 0f WOIJ 9NI00P O) UPIS [{(M 152125ul YIIYM UO 22 () [F JO SS10U UBO[ PAINdIS SUI[[0)) Uonnj
T IS0 $310U UBO| SUI[j07) UONN} uo pred j0u 1SAIAU] SION U0
168°8+6't (31npayds 01 Jaja1) Aunba 01 paLIdAU0d $910U UBO| UO-pIEd 10U 1S219IU| JION uBO’]
¥
unowy 1011313 JO JWeN

SYOLIATID AHANOISNN
d XIANAddV




winiueln [ 1sod paueial salou Mid 90E'PET UMOUY 10N Aapsaugd g
wniuey | sod paurelat saou y|d PLS VY XV gzDy ‘siuey ‘ayoisduiseq ‘usuem Yo ‘peoy susalep | ssaxd|jy N
LINIUE)L |, }SO0 PAUIEIAL S310U H|d L8TTE AXL PO TATHS YA E “AdNEMIN ‘UNT AOHSASUOH 8T uosdung g
winuest |, 150d paueyas s3o0u yid P d M K] M1 €Hf ‘A9sIaf ‘2UaIMET IS ‘UIqNY 1S 8P AINOY BT ‘SuapJten) eljoudely zz ‘[aiueyd|  ausangy 7 uaydalg
wniue) [, 150d pawiejas saou Yid vrL Y LVL £ZHA ‘adysdwey] * ‘Aajdog *08po-T Yinog STERY
winiueiL [ 1sod pIute)al §310U J1d 6723 A1 21D Ieuyoead ‘peoy WELYH0O) “aSNOH Wnuge ASlIyg §
wniuen | 1sod patneias s310u H[d L8T'TF VEFIVHELSIY ‘PTIE BUOIIA [[9MIqQUED 192118 J21SQaM 61 Jadoon Iy
wniuen | 15od pameias sou H[d PLS VT 116 02Dy © AIayaing ‘aue] JUQPOOA, 93e100) AN uipyuRL g
winiuei }, 150d psuielol so10u N[ 673 (1 OZHY “X9s8n§ 15940, Udnoloqind ‘[IedH YHON *j9211S dUR)S ISN0H 1SINYpo ] 100)appnd Wi,
wniuey, 1sod pauredl saou Myid RT4%] JUZ 8NS ‘HONOUOHTIVIA ‘AYNGSIAVHE 'ANYT TN ASNOH MOOUHETTIA JUOMIDTEM, [
wniuen 1sod poulBial $310U URD| JUSUISHEURLA NTEYE; M9 0TOS “99pLIgyd01g Yd01s3ue fadenon weg PUB|AAOT Uyo[
wntuel | 1sod pouTelal 5210U ULO] JUSWSTFRURIY o8F9717¥ AE0 SN ‘piojppinn ‘As[welg ‘pecy SYUIT WPYUIPMOUS ‘@SNOH uoulT] doueyy Aueg
wineiL ], 1950d paule)as 210U UBG| TUSWISIRUB | 657°¢T UBA JO 3IS] ‘MN TIN] ‘SEI3NO(] ‘BUOISI[PPES “ANUIAY JWINOQYSY 9] Playwiey) ueyjeuor
umiuei ], 1sod paulelal s310u uee| WAWITeURY Yr9‘g3 A1 CHI ‘A9SI3f ‘33UDIMET 1S ‘UIQNY 1S 3p SIN0Y &7 SUSPIRD RIOUBEN 77 [ueyd|  ausand) o7 woudaig
wintue) I, 1sod poure)al s910U UBO[ JUDWSFEURA] 1987 ClAS ST ASSIaf ‘ANULL], “UI|NOIA] XN3IA NP 3N “ULNOJA XN3LA 2P 19]2y) 27 ajeg woy,
wiiuel | 1sod paure1al saj0u UBo| JUSWITeUERY 0£8°c13 X007 Ar ‘Adsiar ‘uang) IS ‘SIBIRIA np N0y ‘SieIe np seq pIeyduD uor
winruejl], 1sod paurelal $ajou Ueof JUSWATRURIA 165°593 spuepIaiaN ‘Janqit], (1 £F0S "€ Joylowan Jayyeq pnmy
winiueyL], 150d poaurelal sa10u UeO[ JUSWITEURA 1656°593 SPURLIaYIaN YL INoyIAnso) dH [06¢ ‘69 eensiiadde|y u3uBIY ueA NUIH
W)Y, 150d paureIod S310U UB0[ IUIOWSTEUeA 16 76T MSS | 1S © UopuoT © JeAQ UOIBUINUSY 49 Aaqsury weg
wnue) § 350d Pauiead $3)oU Uso| UMUSFEUR 099°7v73 umowy JoN e 2AMNg
wmiuglt ] 15od paureiad s310U UE0[ MSWIFeURA £86°C8Y 1rL TML * XOSI[PPIA] ‘WRUANIIM ] ‘PROY JIdWURL | §g {13uu0n,0 Auo
wmiuen [ 1sod paueol s310U LRG| JUSWIRRURIA orsS9L13 X 61 HY ‘Xassng 15ap ‘pesisullny 1ses] ‘proy |[1H stowm| ‘Auj] ALay) SUBAT] WIRYRID)
wintue)i I, 150d paurelas sajou ugo] JUAIFeURy ors9113 AVS 970y ‘Ad[pe], ‘Adqwely ‘Awg ayj €7 Foeipm piaeq
wnue)L ], 150d paure)al $3)0u UBO| MALITBUBA LY6°95T UMOUY 10N JaueD) wepy
WnIuPyL ], 150d PAUIe)aL $910U UEO| JUARUITEUR[A 6T6°CLY [ Z1DY [[RUNIrlg PRy W00 PSNOH WNUAT £a1ys ardrg
winien §, 150d paulg)al s310U UR0| judaSeuey orSo1l? ZHL 01X O B1Ysplo)x( © ‘satrey ] -uQ)-131s3aya1o(] ‘proy ule,] 10Ue ¢ WBMLIO] ApUY
wriuey [, 3sod pauielal sajou ueo| JudtusFeuRy 9[£°922% gH6 07D © 210[ayRing Dur| amgqpoo N, 938100 ANYAL aiyued,f Ve
wriuel | 1sod pourelol s2jou URo| JUSWSARURA 050917 fHY LML ‘Weyquaydim [ ‘suapseny [reyydo)) ¢ *¢ 1®)d UBLUSSOL0) NN
wniuen ] 1sod pauiRIal s310U UEO| WSWRFeURY £05°091F VNP | LN§] X38S0S 1594, ‘BUIYUIOAL ‘PEOY SUMOPSUET] S7 ung uounng
wniue ], 1sod paureiol $a10U URO[ WALLSFRURA 9156923 Qudt 61DY ° ‘SnysSHIag ‘WeydIey |, ‘Proy SUdAIS ¢ UOSIIPUIH WIASY
wmiiren [ 1s0d paute}al §30u UBO| JUIWSSEUT[ 961°CL1°13 (19 01 AL ‘Puowy2ary ‘peoy suaand) ‘unoy) JaSeIuy ‘asnoH YuoN YIS A N HIBIN
wniuel [ 150d patite}ss s310u UBQ| uswageue|y 991 8SH 1T ArL §A\ “uopuo] ‘arenbg squIodAm UQ) ‘ST 1B Hng AU3|,
P[3Y saJeys JO S[Ie1a(] 182190 (apomsod ynm) ssaappy Iapjoyaleys Jo sweN

ALINOT OL AHLIFANOD SALON NVOTNO dIvVd LON LSHIALNI ALON NVO'T




168°8Y6'VF STV.ILOL

winiuel |, 150d paurmal sajou yid 0L1°LS3 S0 M [AS UOPUOT ‘SUAPIPD) JOUDASOID) £ £/5C ‘ISNO} SUPL) JOUIASOLD $1955Y 1MUDIIN)
wniue [, 1sod patieial sajou M[d 19897 MSS 1[FS ©uopuo ‘ ‘[eaQ UoIBUILUIY H9 AdNSULY §
tntues [ 1sod pauielal Sa10u yid [Z4ANE] VHL $TOM “THIHSdIWVH HMO ISONISYE ‘ONISVE a710 ‘AVAM T1ddV § Asnydwny |
wnen | 1sod pawela saou H1d S00'83 VNP 11NE] X955n5 1S9 ‘SUIUO A ‘PROY SUMDPSUY’] $T ung
winwen |, 1sod pautejas saou Yd i3 LI€ A © ‘uopuon € ‘yinog aue] uonng z¢ sSijed] W
wewei [ 3sod paweial sajou yid LSV SpUBIOYIoN 3U ], “Jeaums|ey dd 2k ‘p 1eensiadeyss [ Iggauny [
wniuey [ 1sod pameial s31oU Ji1d AN E] VIN# Uensey r
winiuey | 150d paune1al sajou Hid T E qdd8 80 ‘anysyiog ‘uopyiseq Jodd) ‘spaopyoag ‘ssydng Y. AJXO I
wrnue) ] 3s0d pautesal saou Hy1d LEV'ET SpUEHISYIaN YL, ‘4217 8P DV §L9 ‘01 domayaliy UDANIA UEA LDY
wniuey | 1sod pawelad sa10u H1d PrILT NL6 L3O "DHEHS I "AYNELNIN ‘AVOd NIIYMNI 11 ‘NOLHIWOS HonRIL
wrnugt ] 1sod pauipial saou Y|d 109°13 GUE (DS * ‘DUUSPIOJUDL] ‘95RUIASLS ‘PLOY WIAN[EM 86 waooa W
winte ] 150d pauieial saou Mid $00'8Y SpueayIan syl WRpTA LZ ZH9E 111 Suedinip|  plasouieg uep uog
winuey ], 150d pauterad sajou Y[d 90 vEF 19 01 M1, ‘PUOWLINY ‘PEOY SUIINY) “WNOJ) JAISBIY *3SNOH YUON YBRAIN W
winuen [, 1sod pauieidl saou | ¥Z1°013 A0 SND ‘piogp[inn ‘As(Welg] ‘peoy SYUIT WRYUIPMOUS *asnoy uowt doieH g
WRIUEIL], 1500 PIUIEIL $210U Y[ ] L3TT3 NS 611N U SUIJBIN 1S9A, ‘WBYIJO MOPEIN YHON WIBIUINY MIN Swpuely
winuelL [, 15od pauieal s10u Hid rLS¥3 O:Ab 61D © 2ysxIag "WeyolBy |, ‘PRI SUSALIDS ¢ UOSIIPUaH N
wintue) g, 150d pauiesal salou Nid ty1°13 LIL €138 ° ‘NOGNOT ‘WVHSIMAT 'AVOH SNIWYE €1 ulppriuie’y y
wniupey | 1sod PaUIB)al salou Hd 0ER‘IT SPURSIUION Y L ‘uopinidiyag 37 9£97 ‘0Of FI0YIano}| SSUE ], O
umniuei ], 1sed paueal saiou yid SEVIIT A9 0ZOS *A3pLqyo01s *Ya01s3uoT ‘288110, Weg PUB[2AOT [
wniupyL ), 3soed pauieias sajou yid L8TT3 ZHL 01X @RYSPIOJAO © SIWEY [ -U-12153Y2I0(] ‘PLOY ULEe] JOuR| & uremuod v
winiuey | 1sed pauieiat saou Y14 18T TT Td6 OLDY SHIa¢] JUIpeay] PIOJAM | ‘Peoy 2ABIZIBAL 16 AOOH N
wniuel [, 150d pauieiar saou yid L8TCTF Nd9 ZINS ‘siIM ‘puaag ‘peoy 28pugmol], azea sNeim piEppod) M
wntuel | 150d pauielas Sa1ou yid 18T XD Ar "ASSI9[ ‘Uan() 1§ *SIRIBA] NP 3IN0Y ‘SIRIBIA Np seg pIeyoud [
wniupy ], 1506 pauie)alr sa10u Jid L8TTY SpUB[IAYISN “SA0q[1 (1] £40S ‘€ JOYIAUIAD) Japyeg puny
wintuei |, 150d paurelas s1ou Y, LRT'TY SPUBLIIAN 24 1, INOyINs00 C(IH [06+ ‘69 eenshioddepy uauery UBA H
wniueyt ] 1sod pouieaa soou YId S00°83 [HF 1ML ‘Weyudayom [ ‘suapien jjeqido) 7/ ‘€ 18] UPLISSOIN) N
wintueil ] 150d pauie)al sajou yid 0083 d3y 1AL ‘se[dnoq 19948 (I'H L A3nIOH O
wintuen J, jsod paure1as sajeu yid [Nk OHL 601 ‘ucaa(] ‘sawo], ‘KyUomiLIo)) 1sed ‘J1ef| peol, MIBN N
WIIRILL 1504 PauIeial sa10u Y[d 90CVET JIrL §A\ ‘Oopuo [ ‘arenbg aquiodip 2uQ ‘S7 1Bl ung |,
wimueyt §, 150d pauteias snou yd c00‘8F CING SE[N © “XISBPPIW HOYUON 950D J0A | L] AQIY
wniuest [ 1sod pauteial satou y1d LBTTY 9P LMS © ‘UOpUOT ‘suapen [[emuwo]) 19 ‘¢ 1.l ey

Piay sasryg JO s|tela(] 152191U) (opoaisod ynm) sseappy JaployaIeys Jo sWweN

AlINOE OL 4L¥FANOD SALON NVOTNO AIvVd LON LSAYALNI ALON NVO'1




08L°ES1°9017

08L°€51°901

areq

S TVIOL

anjeudig

Uoea (0°13 Je saseys AIRUIPIO|08L €S 19013 08L'€51°901 N8 0ZDY ‘U2adg ‘adud[RA WeYUAY “FSNOT| UOISURIA JY [, Py S3uIp|oH 2L
NETCES
Pl2Y sareyg jo sjieleq AM[BA [BUILON jo oN (opooisod yum) ssaippy 1P[OYDIBYS JO AUIRN

STAATOHIAVHS ANVJNOD




Huly 1 20 baam 2 V3R

. Statement of affairs

St of Compuns Conpaay number
202 HOE DINGS UMD UACAUEN T '
j
£
i In the HIGH COULRT OF JUSTHICEH Ceantt vase nember
1 CHANCERY DIVISION b ot 2013
f COMPANE S COURT

5wt rania o b adifresa ol Statomient o o e abfrs ol fap 202 HOLDINGS it The Mansaon House Benhan L alone
Pt Tor gl f R, ceeipan Noewlagy Horks BOQ0S)LL

onr e obe 28 Dangars 2017 the date that the compant citored sdnunesteation

i tnw ™ e

Sgateinent of Truth

D betiose that the faois stated mn this statemens of aHars ape o ol e and complute statemet of tite
Aturs of the ahove niend compaay s o 1 28 fanoaey M43 the d e thnihe comp oy cnternd
alsuttsiration

Pl e _ A EREecE biBe R 2T

d
Suid | e W\r::_,__. e
——

Pt T OGL-203



A - Summary of Aysets

Assers

Assets subyedt o fived charge

Investment in 22 Investments §d

Debts scoured by fixed chug g

Sub-togal

Assety st o flvatmg Charge

Morse Solutions | id 20 22003 msurance premainis
Prepay micnis

Fntee-company dobior halanges - reter o Appending A
Computer cquipiment

Lncharged awets

Estmated totad assets ailable tor preterentl Croditon

Stenatitre __,:@‘__E/_\"__,,_Dtuc_ﬁe_)_ﬁ&;:?fig
——

TR
Y alue Ruaine
L £

- - L - _———

H06 1533 780

106 133 780

34449
27798
173,004 a0
71

280104046

1]

I
3}

{}

£}




Al ~ Summary of Liabilities

Fatimated total assets v arlable Jor preterential
creditors (earried fram page A}
Lisbihtices

Preverentad crethiors -

Esumated defiaeneyisurpius as vegards preferential creditors
Fairmated prosenibod pan or net propens where appheable it carny
tore sl

b stimated totud assets v adable for floating cliarge holders

Probes secused by fhoati Chare

[ stimated detiownoy surplis of assets after foating charges

I stniated prosartbed g of aet peoperts whae apphic ble throughe
dowiny

Fatal asets available to unsecueed creditors

Eascearad non-picterencal chnms tosdudmg any shorttalf o Hogting

chargs halduist - seder to Appendin B
I somated defivency/surplus as regacds pon-preferential creditors

(O uding any shordall ta floating charpe haldersd
Shorttadl w lowtng harge botders (brought dowad
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Bt d and ealled up capital - weler 1o Appendiey C

Fstinuated wtal defioenavsurphus as regards members

Fatimate 1o

: feulise
i i £ .
280104 (16 { ()
i f] {1
!
p t
!
R
i
§
; 1] ; {1
I : - .
I (i

rrem

{184 132 381y

!
|
t
L

IR 132351

vls4 132 3810

]

£13% 510 06w

(3R 448 40

A e = oAt s e 8 oo Al i AR ok R e e g e R 4w i b = % e et A ama

SigHationg wﬁ%}:__,_",__” e Dae .%5:‘:’.,

z_/ 2313

PIR3 B3 3R

1133310 DON;

1318 632

ot e o it e e i s} B ninann o et

- = ———



BREFO YL

AN I LTI MR RIAL) WOy
i oyl PI LAY,
N s PLT LY HdwOGru gy BRETRINS RIETITTY

NTN 3y

PUITM O

LCRTHRS 9

P siidunsag 7o

DL TOA O

Prpdnomny =a7

SUILEC Y

oty Iy

3
oLy

Wiyap ,:_.L:_:a'_b_:_ HEN IS

SHONYIVE 301990 ANVAINOD-YIUNI
V XIANAdd Y




001

Qi) ¥

san ey auod oy

SSPRET D10

D Sahags Juno s

ISR Al FYEIC)

000y

MNP ) ()

SSETHOIE L210)

0o oy

ooy

sasntnwy F1og

S UREAEITTS

s L

TR L BRI AL BRI LR AL R BT

SNV 1Y)

A A

SO IR WNI-UOH =S PRDOC IR

CHLLT

sty |

(ARPAYIN LN SO S UM uo s prapTap pannay

(0% O [N 3 IPIe ¢ | (07
LE WENO Y (GO UMUAPD D hpit [ oF
000 1§

OLL 6N

[ 33 ppe T g

n

R

EHNPIS 01 g S0P Sasdinto )

oy

1OPPDIY 1O UL

SYOLIATID ATYNDASNN
g XIAN:AddV




INe TYLHR

LOR RLIR'L

PYT N T s D0y Jonpaty surdusa - 1y

AV ] o

P T STUDRISAAUL Z07 IS 20 101D ,:_;_::3,._.::_

ST A

prrydnoay Taz i g W0upan suvduioas g

YUE RLO T

POIIL | 227 18w dwrpryg wonpas Surdiios- gy

0y § N VESSCEDY SR gy
VIV YY s ool e 108H( )
Yoh'oL SN =PRI 1y
3
HINOEIY

HOUpay o IaW

SYOLIATID AFANIASNN
g X1ANdddV




Croz Na\nw,N

g

e e o
o, 1R

T T T S umenaig

)

AV.LOL

AUAN VIN \IN R Th e VRN UOPIYTE GG S UGG By BT Wy [MITTRATIERY
VN N ViN Lo A ALY HOpuoOTE 1R goy RN
VN YN VN 1on VICT AT IO SpEaY Cprey gt ] g sxly SO Ly
VN N VN 6Ft O3 Y OFWE PUQUHDEY PRy sING [N Y Iy, ansii